THIS SHEET WAS ORIGINALLY PRINTED ON A 24x36" SHEET.

ABBREVIATIONS

AF.F.  ABOVE FINISH FLOOR INT. INTERIOR

AF.S.  ABOVE FINISH SURFACE LAV. LAVATORY

ALT. ALTERNATE MIN. MINUTE

cBc CALIF. BUILDING CODE MFR.  MANUFACTURER

CL GENTER LINE (N) NEW

cLe. CEILING NA NOT APPLICABLE

coL. COLUMN N.IC.  NOT IN CONTRACT

CONC.  CONCRETE 0.c. ON CENTER

GPT.  CARPET O.F.C.l.  OWNER—FURNISHED,

cr CERAMIC TILE CONTRACTOR—INSTALLED

DN. DOWN O0.F.0.l.  OWNER—FURNISHED,

D.S. DOWNSPOUT OWNER—INSTALLED

DTL. DETAIL OPP.  OPPOSITE

) EXISTING P.L PROPERTY LINE

ELEC.  ELECTRICAL REF. REFRIGERATOR

EQ. EQUAL REV. REVERSE

EW. EACH WAY ROMW.  RIGHT—OF—WAY

EXT. EXTERIOR RTS.  RUBBER TOP SET

F.F. FINISH FLOOR SHT. SHEET

FIN. CLG. FINISH CEILING SIM. SIMILAR

FIN. FLR. FINISH FLOOR SPECS.  SPECIFICATIONS

F.0. FACE OF sV SHEET VINYL

F.0.C.  FACE OF CONCRETE T0. TOP OF

F.0. FIN. FACE OF FINISH T.0C.  TOP OF CONCRETE

F.O.M.  FACE OF MASONRY T.OP.  TOP OF PARAPET
T.OPL  TOP OF PLATE

F.0.S. FACE OF STUD
F.0. SHTG. FACE OF SHEATHING

T.0. SHTG TOP OF SHEATHING

STARBUCKS COFFEE HOUSE
RIVIERA SHOPPING CENTER

VENTURA, CALIFORNIA

APPLICABLE CODES

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC)

2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBC)

GREEN BUILDING MEASURES

PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIRED GREEN BUILDING CODE MEASURES, SEE SHEETS
GBI & GB2.

permission and consent of Rasmussen & Associctes. In the event of the unauthorized reuse of these plans by a third party, the third party shall hold Resmussen & Assacictes harmless.

r any other project without written authorization of Rasmussen & Associates shall be ot user's sole risk.

FRP FIBER REINFORCED T.0W. TOP OF WALL
PLASTIC PANELS TYP. TYPICAL
F.S. FINISH SURFACE UN.O UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
GA. GAUGE w/ WITH
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD WD WOOD
HR. HOUR
ARCHITECT: ONNER:
RASMUSSEN & ASSOCIATES A A IANAGI
21 S. CALIFORNIA STREET |g;‘g'5\‘ Vgﬁ?(z%RMTXNM NAGEMENT
FOURTH FLOOR SUITE #200
VOICE: (BOS)B4B- 1234 EX:18 VOIGE: (o49)d0n
J 3 VOICE: (949)398-8750
CONTACT: SCOTT BOYDSTUN CONTACT: JEFF LOCHNER
EMAIL: SBoydstuneRA—Arch.com EMAIL: www.athena—pm.com
CIVIL ENGINEER: MECHANICAL ENGINEER: LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

JENSEN DESIGN & SURVEY

1672 DONLON STREET
VENTURA, CA. 93003
VOICE: (805)645—-6977
CONTACT: RICK GIROUX

EMAIL:RGirouxeJDSCivil.com
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

NIBECKER & ASSOCIATES

475 SOUTH SEAWARD AVE.
VENTURA, CA. 93001

VOICE: (805)667-8253
CONTACT: DON NIBECKER
EMAIL: DNibeckereNibecker.com

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:

LRM LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
10335 JEFFERSON BLVD.
CULVER CITY, CA 90232

VOICE: (310)839-6600 EX.24
CONTACT: DAVID LARKINS
EMAIL: dlarkinselrmltd.com

SOILS ENGINEER:

STORK, WOLFE & ASSOCIATES
599 HIGUERA STREET, SUITE H
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA. 9340I

VOICE: (805)548-8600
CONTACT: JUSTIN WOLFE

EMAIL: JustineSWA—Engineers.com

FERRANTI ENGINEERING

1211 MARICOPA HWY,

SUITE #250

OJAl, CA. 93023

VOICE: (805)705-4772
CONTACT: DALE FERRANTI
EMAIL: DaleFerrantieLive.com

MOORE TWINING ASSOCIATES
2527 FRESNO STRRET

FRESNO, CA. 93721

VOICE: (559)268—-702|
CONTACT: ALLEN HARKER

EMAIL: allenHemooretwining.com

FILE PATH & NAME: \\RA—DATAO1\DATA\PROJECTS\A161305 RIVIERA SHOPPING CENTER STARBUCKS\DRAWINGS\CONST DOCS\_T SHEET.DWG PLOTTED: 4:48 PM
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WINDOW TYPE

DOOR CONSECUTIVE NUMBER

ROOM CONSECUTIVE NUMBER

INDICATES DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS DRAWN

SECTION
SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS DRAWN

INTERIOR ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION
————SHEET WHERE INTERIOR ELEVATION IS DRAWN

@

@ LETTER IN OVAL CORRESPONDS TO WALL
CONSTRUCTION TYPE

&
®
g
&
&

NUMBER OF CIRCLE CORRESPONDS TO NUMBER
ON NOTE LEGEND
NORTH ARROW, ORIENTATION TO TRUE NORTH

REVISION CLOUD INDICATES AREA REVISED

12\

WORK POINT, CONTROL, ELEVATION OR DATUM
-$ POINT

LIST OF SYMBOLS

I —

— GRAVEL OR CRUSHED ROCK BASE

Ezg%z]4447WOOD,ROUGH OR DIM. LUMBER
!"“Y} — INSULATION
AN

—— GYPSUM WALL BOARD

MATERIALS LEGEND

DEFERRED APPROVALS

FOR THE PRODUCTS OR SYSTEMS INDICATED BELOW THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM
THE FOLLOWING:

A.  PREPARE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE PRODUCT OR SYSTEMS ADEQUATELY DESCRIBING
THE WORK. PREPARE CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED. FOR ALL ITEMS WITH
CALCULATIONS, THE DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE STAMPED AND SIGNED
BY A LICENSED CALIFORNIA ENGINEER OF THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE.

B.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESPOND TO ANY COMMENTS THAT THE
ARCHITECT HAS, AND RESUBMIT DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS REQUIRED.

C. UPON APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE DRAWINGS
AND CALCULATIONS TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR APPROVAL.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPRODUCE THE QUANTITY OF DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS AS
REQUIRED BY THE JURISDICTION, COMPLETE THE PERMIT APPLICATION, AND PAY
PLANCHECK AND PERMIT FEES AS MAY BE APPLICABLE.

D.  NO INSTALLATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE CONTRACTOR HAS
RECEIVED APPROVAL FROM THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

DEFERRED APPROVALS

I. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO NFPA |3 SHALL BE PROVIDED. SEPARATE
SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT REQUIRED.

2. STOREFRONT SYSTEM.
3. ROOF TRUSSES.

GENERAL NOTES

STORM WATER RUNOFF SHALL NOT DISCHARGE FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE TO THE CITY
STREETS OR MUNICIPAL STORM DRAIN SYSTEM WITHOUT TREATMENT BY A SUITABLE POLLUTION
CONTROL DEVICE. STORM WATER RUNOFF DISCHARGES WITHOUT TREATMENT IS A VIOLATION OF
THE CITY'S STORM WATER ORDINANCE. DISCHARGING ANY MATERIAL OTHER THAN
UNCONTAMINATED STORM WATER RUNOFF TO CITY STREETS OR TO THE MUNICIPAL STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM IS PROHIBITED AND IS A VIOLATION OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE.

SITE MANAGER TO CONTACT: RUBY ESPINOSA
PHONE: (949) 398-8750

. ADDRESS NUMBERS: APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED
BUILDING IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET, ROAD, ALLEY, AND WALKWAYS GIVING ACCESS TO AND WITHIN THE
PROPERTY. THESE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS
NUMBERS SHALL BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR ALPHABET LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES (102 MM) HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 0.5 INCH (12.7
MM) AND SHALL BE ILLUMINATED IN AN APPROVED MANNER (IF NUMBERS ARE ON THE
EXTERIOR). NUMBER HEIGHT AND STROKE WIDTH SHALL BE INCREASED AS NEEDED FOR
LEGIBILITY BASED ON VISIBILITY DISTANCE.

»

REQUIRED VCFD INSPECTIONS: FOR ALL INSPECTIONS, CALL 805-339-4333. FIRE
DEPARTMENT INSPECTIONS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE:

* OVERHEAD SPRINKLER ROUGH INSPECTION
* SPRINKLER FINAL

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES

CODE SUMMARY

CONSTRUCT 1,905 S.F. SHELL BUILDING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS FOR FUTURE STARBUCKS

COFFEE HOUSE WITH DRIVE-THRU. CMU TRASH ENCLOSURES TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT SHELL
BUILDING AND AT EXISTING ADJAGENT BUILDING.
NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL BE ISSUED FOR SHELL BUILDING.

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE UNDER SEPARATE SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT.

PROJECT SCOPE

HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW WILL BE A PART OF TENANT IMPROVEMENT SUBMITTAL / PERMIT.

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER
PROJECT IS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF VENTURA.

084-0-072-315

SITE AREA
CODE ANALYSIS
THERE ARE TWO EXISTING BUILDINGS ON THIS PARCEL.

12,342 S.F.

I ONE EXISTING BUILDING IS A MULTI TENANT BUILDING LOCATED MORE THAN 500' FROM
THIS PROPOSED BUILDING. IT IS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS CODE ANALYSIS.

2. THE OTHER EXISTING BUILDING IS A RESTAURANT LOCATED 18'—6" AWAY FROM THIS
PROPOSED BUILDING. BECAUSE OF THE PROXIMITY THESE TWO BUILDINGS WILL BE
CONSIDERED AS PORTIONS OF ONE BUILDING (CBC 503.1.2) SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES ON
CODE ANALYSIS PARTIAL SITE PLAN ON SHEET Al.I.

PROPOSED BUILDING AND EXISTING BUILDING COMBINED:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB (CBC 602.5)

ARA] A A
NORTH ~ 80'-2" TO PROPERTY LINE
EAST 86'-3" TO PROPERTY LINE
SOUTH  60'-6" TO PROPERTY LINE
WEST 71'=5" TO PROPERTY LINE

AT NORTH, EAST, SOUTH AND WEST WALLS, NO LIMIT FOR UNPROTECTED OPENINGS (CBC TABLE
705.8)

PROPOSED BUILDING 1,905 S.F., FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED

OCCUPANCY GROUP B, RESTAURANT WITH LESS THAN 50 OCCUPANTS (CBC 034)

EXISTING BUILDING 13,045 S.F., FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED

OCCUPANCY GROUP A2 (PER RECORD DRAWINGS AT CITY)

A 14,950 S.F.
24,000 S.F. ALLOWED FOR A2 OCCUPANCY
36,000 S.F. ALLOWED FOR B OCCUPANCY
THEREFORE THE COMBINED BUILDING AREA IS ALLOWED.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE NON—SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (CBC 508.3)

PROPOSED BUILDING

FOOD PREP AREA 195 S.F./200
WORK ROOM 316 S.F./300
DINING AREA 684 S.F./I5 = 46 (33 SEATS PROVIDED)

BUILDING OCCUPANCY LOAD 48 (CBC TABLE 1004.1.2)

EXITS PROVIDED 3
NUMBER OF STORIES |
CLASS A ROOF PROVIDED (CBC TABLE 1505.1)

A C C AD CALC!

DINING AREA 600 SF/I5 = 40 (28 S|

SCHEMATIC FLOOR PLAN FOR OCCUPANCY LOAD#
(NOT TO SCALE)

+REFERENGE ONLY, NOT A PART OF THIS PERMIT.

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

SEATING SHOWN IS NON—FIXED. ALL SEATING SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC.
FINAL SEATING PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH STARBUCKS TENANT
IMPROVEMENT DRAWINGS (NOT A PART OF THIS PERMIT)

INDEX OF DRANINGS

T TITLE SHEET
CIviL
Cl GRADING PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL
Al.l  MASTER SITE PLAN

Al.2  DEMO PARTIAL SITE PLAN

A3 PARTIAL SITE PLAN

A2.] FLOOR AND ROOF PLANS

A3.l EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A4.l  SECTIONS

A8.I  DETAILS

A8.2 DETAILS

A8.3 DETAILS

AB.4 TRASH ENCLOSURE DETAILS

PCI PLANNING CONDITIONS

PCZ PLANNING CONDITIONS

PC3 PLANNING CONDITIONS

GB—| GREEN BUILDING CODE NON—RESID. MANDATORY MEASURES
GB—2 GREEN BUILDING CODE NON—RESID. MANDATORY MEASURES

STRUCTURAL
SO.I  STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

S0.2  SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
Sl TYPICAL DETAILS

SI.2  TYPICAL DETAILS

S2.I  FOUNDATION PLAN

S2.2  ROOF FRAMING PLAN
$2.3  ROOF LOADING PLAN
S3.I  STRUCTURAL ELEVATION
S4.  STRUCTURAL DETAILS
$4.2  STRUCTURAL DETAILS

MECHANICAL & PLUMBING

MPO.I  MECHANICAL / PLUMBING COVER SHEET
MI.Ol HVAC FLOOR & ROOF PLAN

M2.0l HVAC SCHEDULES & DETAILS

M3.01 ENERGY ANALYSIS FORMS

M3.02 ENERGY ANALYSIS FORMS

M3.03 ENERGY ANALYSIS FORMS

PO.0I  PLUMBING SITE PLAN

PI.OI  PLUMBING FLOOR & ROOF PLAN

P2.0l PLUMBING SCHEDULES & DETAILS
P2.02 PLUMBING DETAILS

ELECTRICAL

EILO GENERAL NOTES AND SYMBOLS

El.l GENERAL ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILS
El.2  OUTDOOR TITLE 24 DOCUMENTATION

EIL3  OUTDOOR TITLE 24 DOCUMENTATION

El.4 INDOOR TITLE 24 DOCUMENTATION
ELL5 INDOOR TITLE 24 DOCUMENTATION
E2.0 SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN

E SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

ROOF POWER PLAN, POWER PLAN AND LIGHTING PLAN
E4.0 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
ES.0 DETAILS
LANDSCAPE

LO.00 LANDSCAPE COVER SHEET
LI.00 PROPOSED PARTIAL SITE PLAN
L2.00 IRRIGATION PLAN

L2.10 IRRIGATION DETAILS

L2.11  IRRIGATION DETAILS

L3.00 PLANTING PLAN

L3.10 PLANTING DETAILS

PROJECT LOCATION

VICINITY MAP
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RIVIERA SHOPPING CENTER
STARBUCKS COFFEE HOUSE| ™

4710 TELEPHONE ROAD
VENTURA, CALIFORNIA 93003

Sheet No.
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No. 10. AND COMPACTION PER FINAL SOILS REPORT. DECORATIVE SPECIFICATIONS,

/Ai ) COLOR & TEXTURE PER LANDSCAPE PLANS.
P 2. CONSTRUCT 6" CURE AND 18" GUTTER PER CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA

el <
e = O CONSTRUCTION NOTES
/ 1. CONSTRUCT 6" CURB ONLY PER CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA STD. DETAIL 16. INSTALL DECORATIVE PAVING PER ARCHITECT'S PLANS. AGGREGATE BASE
7.
r

el 3= STD. DETAIL No. 107. (NOT USED YET) 17. INSTALL BROOKS PRODUCT CB1818 DROP INLET WITH TRAFFIC RATED STEEL
184 LA - GRATE AND KRISTAR FLOGARD PLUS CATCH BASIN INSERT FILTER. INSTALL
/ 3. CONSTRUCT 3" A.C. OVER 8" CRUSHED A.B. (TI=4.5) OR EQUIVALENT IN PER MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.
~ PARKING AREAS AND 3" A.C. OVER 13" (Ti=6) CRUSHED A.B. OR . . .
P AD ~ EQUIVALENT FOR HIGH TRAFFIC AREAS, PER FINAL GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, ~ 18. PROVIDE THERMOPLASTIC "UNCONTROLLED" CROSSWALK PER DETAIL "A
/ Ro /\ BASED, ON APPROVED R—VALUES. HEREON..
ONE 4. CONSTRUCT PCC SIDEWALK PER SAN BUENAVENTURA STD. DET. No.102, 19, SAWCUT REMOVE AND REPLACE IN KIND CURB/ CURB AND GUTTER,
H CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TO NEAREST SCORE LINE) & ASPHALT PER CITY
5. _CONSTRUCT 6" THICK CONCRETE OVER 4" SAND WITH CONCRETE STANDARDS.

COMARESSIVE STRENGTH 2 2500 PS|, WITH #3 BARS @ 24" ON CENTER.
20. INSTALL 6" PVC (SDR-35) SEWER LINE PER CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA
6. PAINT STANDARD 4" WIDE PARKING STALL DESIGNATION. STD. DET. No. 200 AND 113. $=0.02 (MIN)

7. PAINT STANDARD ACCESSIBLE PARKING” STALL STRIPING AND SIGNAGE PER ~ 21. INSTALL CLEAN OUT PER CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA STD. No. 203.
TY\OF SAN BUENAVENTURA STD DET. No. 121. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED EVERY 100" AND AT AL CHANGES IN
ALIGNMENT (OVER 457 OR GRADE.

ENCLOSURE MINIMUM STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES. SEE ARCHITECTURAL 22, CONNECT 6” PVC SEWER LATERAL TO EXISTING 6" SEWER LATERAL..
CONTRACTOR TO POTHOLE AND VERIFY LOCATION, DEPTH, AND SIZE OF
EXISTING SEWER LATERAL AND CONTACT PROJECT CIVIL ENGINEER PRIOR TQ
9. CONSIRUCT ACCESS RAMP PER CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA STD. DET. No. STARTING WORK.

138.83 BSW

138.55 BSW ‘
> 13862 FS l
N T
= ¥
138.46 FS
X \135.09 TC M/ \ 73523 TC
734.59 FS 134.76 FS 734.75 FS

s

TILES". 23, CONSTRUCT SIDEWALK DRAIN "TYPE A" PER CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA
STD. DET. No. 310.

118, CASE\ 2, WITH TRUNCATED DOMES. DOMES SHALL BE YELLOW — "ACCESS 24. INSTALL 6" SCH. 40 PVC PIFE OR APPROVED EQUAL. CONNECT TO EXISTING
TILES". STORM DRAIN LINE.

135.40 TC
13518 Fs \ 14 FS 11, INSTALL 4-INCH FIRE| LINE. CONNECT T0 EXISTING FIRE LINE STUB. 25, INSTALL 4” SCH. 40 PVC PIPE OR APPROVED EQUAL.
~ 13521 FS QO p, "
69.8% N ) 3 " 12. INSTALL\RT004_ (CA) 'NO PARKING” STRIPING & SIGN PER CITY STANDARD. ~ 26. INSTALL 2" WATER SERVICE CONNECTION WITH 2" METER PER CITY OF SAN
e /8 134.94 TC 9 (1) | IS < BUENAVENTURA STD. DET. No. 009,
7-6" STEPS 13502 Fs. ~ AT H] 9 N 13. CONSTRUCT 3' WIDE CONCRETE RIBEON GUTTER TO GRADES SHOWN.
135.02 FS ) \ = / 27. INSTALL 2" SCH. 40 PVC WATER SERVICE 36" DEEP PER TY|OF SAN
134.13 Fs_ 9.4% - 13509 7¢_{ 14. CONSTRUCT 6’ WIDE CONCRETE RIBBON GUTTER TO GRADES SHOWN. BUENAVENTURA STD. DET. No. 001. TRENCH AND BACKFILL| PER CITY OF
\ 73479 1C N\isios 1c 13459 F5 \ SAN BUENAVENTURA STD. DET. No. 112 AND 113.
73429 FS 13444 FS 13502 70 ) X 15. 4' CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS, CENTERED TO BE 2' FROM WALL FACE.
[ 13452 1Cf \Lis413Fs — 28, INSTALL 2-INCH PRIVATE WATER SUB—METER.
134.22 Tc | 134.02 FS ’
13372 FS 17 1 29. INSTALL GREASE INTERCEPTOR PER PLUMBING PLANS.
2-6" STEPS . %
133.99 TC *
T35 49 e — A. \ 30. INSTALL 3—INCH AREA DRAIN.
31. INSTALL NDS 12" CATCH BASIN WITH BRASS GRATE AND KRISTAR FLOGARD
12952 PLUS CATCH BASIN INSERT, OR APPROVED EQUAL.
<5 wV
/
// EXISTING| 2-INCH WATER 57 134.15 TC 134.71 134.19 134.75 70 éy ~
SERVICE, EXISTING 1” WATER 134.35 10 13365 FL i WV - < W
INv 134.25 FL
SERVICE | TO_BE ABANDONED. 133.85 FL , h N 5.
i34.04 TC i -5 0.4% 04% % %8
134.26 TC mi FS / = =
S —— 4 134.81 TC <
133.76 FS N243'38"W. T T T T « [8)
. 5 X 13431 fL 2
133.77 T¢ 0 129.94 | g (ne) | r_27~33 13419 FS | A 13429 IS il R < o+ 52
128.82 0.005 3.
288 13527 FL . WY '@ @ 18 SF 5 4,23 FS. 134.22 FS o S|=
A Al 134.07 TC = B (%]
A = i E 134.26 TC = TS || 9 r= 238 l Ny 4 45?:5 10— ! B 13441 FS ® E 8
133.98 TC o 3 - * 3 vV 00’ -
133,48 FL lu\‘ 13376 FS 134.32 TC § 134.68 TC 13365 FS 113485 TC e 338 | Nas00'00"W a3
134.15 TC 5635813 134.98 TC 1801 ©
T35 FE 13382 FS Dsd ||/ FS (9) 134.35 FS | TH 45 FS 7 o, 0 135.09 T¢ %
, $=0072 ||| —Fp == | | +0.00, 2 13457 F 134.59 FS N\ s(@
. .57 FS
B B E o T s [ ./ s ) n 3le
19916 1€ otk wi LR\ o B RS C;i' 2 ] B \T 2463 ESFM q % 1340 154,47 FL S
133.66 FL 7 229, 133.80 FS p3s%el )/—-< 4 )—| = 132.65 INV ! FL=HP \ .
X 13419 TC_ A S a0 16 b 08% 1339 F6 ) I N - S | 13503 TC
13369 FS " v |\3te2 1T - oox 13453 FL
134.06 TC S (N 133,92 FS | \135.08 Tc 4+ ) 1339 FC g N
133.56 fL 134.51 TC 13415 1 © 13424 FS 134.58 FS | 134.96 TC 1339 Fe FLofip - 13376 1339 F6 \c&
) 50T Fs N /556 75/ > 1S N 13378 % °
= A 8635813 N w450 s s | N 15 /
13424 s /18 20307 |\(28) = 9 o TONAEEE w 153,76 NV r
<~ S=0.071 13440 Fs l 33, oz
PDYHE L ) (AN 224278 S=0.004 00F DRAIN — THRU CURB 3060 Fs ¥
48.98' 13252 1344 FG 7 [H e o srmeg?vé BFL;/ww . i
o S = 1346 % 134,63 FS d 134.63 FS
29z [ 8 \%3 1285, ? 134.65 TC O\ 3405 T6 q‘,\ 134.42 F FL=H] B M NEW BUILDING /iAD 1 134.0 FG 13516 TC
134.15 FS 133.04 INV 72 < = 131.20, 133,96 PAD 134.52 £S PA 34.66 FL—FP
> 134.4 FC A - e 134.91 TC
. I~ e v 133.9 FG {
\@ - s 13375 TG N7524'58°E AIAIEC g e * /«@, 134.64 7C T3S
134.45 T0 gl 150.72 1340 F6 732.66 NV 70.65' 1339 Fc 1389 FC L‘h. © 13414 FL '
73395 FS 5043 10 || |0 J?\S oso—. X2 1340 72 133.9 — ¢ 13381 16
133.93 FS =~ 21 3 [F—fp Jo,
19496 TC N 133,93 FS WY Uz 06% FL-HP 133.9 oy 0 |
, [— [7 FL—HP p—— @
< 0.7%
134.98 TC = = = - PE
| 154.46 FS i IO 133.9 13463 IC | N\ il 13472 IC P> %/ A |
13464 0 F .. g 13457 TC so 134.63 TC 134.27 FS be 2.
\ | 3414 FS % ,,,,, 134.01 FS « 154.07 5 Lg fozh —1 13413 FS v = {8
\ | &PAJ134.10 FS @ 134.81 TC N 134.31_T6 ~ 8 Vé 8 —()y— /\'\ 134.31 ;ﬁ.gg [1c
A [134.31 FS Omﬁo INV\ “H = 134.31 L .
! b o - gt 2% | il \ 2% FL_Y 1.2% i
727.36, g
N 13431 \134.36 1C 134.32 136.51_TC
| o sz ss ggT i \_N47;39'00'5 é M B 733,56 FL 7 ST 13452 ) ~ 136.01 FS .
- N~ I 20.36" = o 135.94 1C / %
Plisgss e (24) 13390 10 / R jza02rs '\ 496" 12432 =0.027 s 38 ‘| || es 0 T e | :
13305 15 13340 F5 A RE_HEIGHT TRANSITION FROM 6" 70 8 CURB HEIGHT TRANSITION FROM 8 T0 6~ CURB HEIGHT TRANSITION FROM 6 T0 £ | BN 136.26 1C §
133.88 TC W 134.40 FS & .8 N 8 o5
AR N AIREL IS . GAS ME RS 131, EXISTING BUILDING - . 135.16 TC s 136.04_TC v 135.76 FS l s
95 5 8 N8716'53°E wv CHUCK E. CHEESE CURE HEIGHT TRANSITION FROM 4" 10 6 | 135.29 TC 213466 FL 135.54 FS <
I & 133.37 FS S w 87.46° RELOCATED GREASE WASTE 134.4 FF i 134.79 FS\ 13620 ¢/ . N
1.5% s 13386 Fs NV $=0.004 SEWER LINE TO NEW GREASE 135.70 FS yay 5
e 133.39 FS & 87z 133.86 FS VAULT l
| N RS y REV. DESCRIPTION <KD | APP. | DATE [¢
_.I ri > PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION [
. . NOTE: g
pul & *PAD ELEVATION IS BASED OFF OF STORK, WOLFE, CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA B
& ASSOCIATES STRUCTURAL PLANS, WHICH SHOW A - B
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O NOTE LEGEND
I.  PROPERTY LINES.
2. EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING "TOW AWAY" SIGN AT PARKING LOT ENTRANCE.
3. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT.

LIMITS OF WORK SEE I/Al.2 FOR SITE 4. EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL FROM PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY TO
. 3 BUILDING AND FROM BUILDINGS TO TRASH ENCLOSURE. SEE NOTE 10 UNDER
DEMOLITION AND /Al GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET A3.2

SEE SHEET Al3 FOR

PARTIAL SITE PLAN _~ . FOR SITE IMPROVEMENT.
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O NOTE LEGEND

I. EXISTING NON—-STRUCTURAL FIN WALLS TO BE REMOVED. PATCH FINISH AT
BUILDING WALLS.

. EXISTING BRICK PLANTER TO BE REMOVED. CAP IRRIGATION LINES.
. EXISTING DOWNSPOUT TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE.

. EXISTING PIPE TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE.

. EXISTING GAS METERS TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE.

. EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE.

. EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE.

0N O O A WN

. OUTSIDE LIMITS OF WORK. EXISTING PARKING, DRIVE AISLES, PEDESTRIAN
WALKWAYS AND PARKING LOT LIGHTS TO REMAIN.

9. EXISTING SCE TRANSFORMER TO REMAIN.

10. LIMIT OF WORK FOR THIS PERMIT SHOWN BY DASHED LINE.
1. EXISTING WALKWAY TO BE DEMOLISHED.

(805) 648-1234

written permission and consent of Rasmussen & Associctes. In the event of the unauthorized reuse of these plans by a third party, the third party shall hold Rasmussen & Assaciates harmless.

12. EXISTING LANDSCAPE. PROTECT IN PLACE. » L
w

13. EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING. PROTECT IN PLACE. - ;’_’ g

14. EXISTING GRADED PAD. = % E

15. WALKWAY TO BE 4'—0" WIDE FOR ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL. CONTRACTOR o 23

TO CONFIRM EXISTING WIDTH AND INSTALL CONCRETE PAVERS ALONG SIDE OF o Sk

. WALKWAY WHERE ADDITIONAL PAVING IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE 4'—0" WIDTH. » g5
2 16. DEMOLISH AC PAVING AS REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED TRASH ENCLOSURE. 2 & % _
S
= & 4S5 3
2 ST ° o
3 =z 5 5z
8 [e] -
£ w [z o s
2 w P 5=
= w s Z8%
5 D o o ? EE‘{
g 2 =
E = % £2 Sc °
g W sy T2
< 55875
2 o <a £ 88
3
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Checked:
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| 16'—4"
VERIFY IN FIELD

I

Revisions

sheet PARTIAL DEMO

STARBUCKS COFFEE HOUSE|™ SITEPLAN

L 22’8 VERIFY IN_FIELD L
.

EXISTING ADJACENT COMMERCIAL BUILDING

P

4714 TELEPHONE ROAD

9

! PARTIAL DEMO SITE PLAN
AST SIDE OF CHUCK E. CHEESE'S

PARTIAL DEMO SITE PLAN e el 1
SCALE I' . l0'-0" SCALE " : lO™-O"

CL/
RIVIERA SHOPPING CENTER

4710 TELEPHONE ROAD
VENTURA, CALIFORNIA 93003
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—
l
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|

28

9'-10"

| STORY
DRIVE-THRU
1905 SF.

OCCUPANCY GROUP B

(RESTAURANT WITH LESS THAN 50 OCCUPANTS)

15'-6"

I: CHUCK E. CHEESE'S

4714 TELEPHONE ROAD

PROPOSED PARTIAL SITE PLAN

SCALE I" : 100"

GENERAL NOTES

A. CONTRACTOR TO BID AN ALLOWANCE ON CONCRETE FOOTINGS FOR SIGNAGE
AND SQUARE PIPE BOLLARD (SEE NOTES #1014 AND 45?. FOOTINGS PER
STARBUCKS SHOP DRAWINGS. NOT A PART OF THIS PERMIT.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF SIGNAGE AND ALL
DRIVE-THRU EQUIPMENT WITH STARBUCKS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

EXISTING ADJACENT COMMERCIAL BUILDING

25

5'-0" 12'-0"

NIV %\]

18'-0"

1908
VAN

VAN PARKING
TALL DETAIL

N

CALE 1/8" : 1'-0"

O NOTE LEGEND

I.  LIMIT OF WORK FOR THIS PERMIT.

. EXISTING PARKING AREA OF AC PAVING AND 6" CONCRETE CURB TO REMAIN.

. 6" CONCRETE CURB, TYPICAL. SEE DETAIL 8/A8.!

. ROOF DRAIN DAYLIGHTS AT CURB FACE.

. LANDSCAPE AREA. SEE LANDSCAPING DRAWINGS.

. g%‘%REEI'IIELP;}IESD IWAIAl-gg@;SI gII.IETgLEI:":I PFSVING WITH SCORE LINES AS SHOWN
SLOPE, 2x MAX. CROSS SLOPE. SEE NOTE #4 ON CIVIL SHET 'CI'

7. PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMP WITH DETECTABLE WARNING, I:12 SLOPE. SEE
DETAIL 2/A8.1

8. PARALLEL CURB RAMP WITH DETECTABLE WARNING. SEE DETAIL |/A8.I.

9. EXISTING ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING SPACE WITH LOADING AISLE AND SIGNS.
SESBIEI'AIL 20l sTHIS SHEET. S o AS SIoNS

10. “NO ENTRY" SIGN BY TENANT, UNDER SEPARATE SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT.

1. ’\’Ig'lh"lﬁﬁl. CLEARANCE BAR BY TENANT, UNDER SEPARATE SUBMITTAL AND

12. TENANT DRIVE-THRU TURN SIGN, UNDER SEPARATE SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT.
13. TENANT MENU BOARD, UNDER SEPARATE SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT.

14 gg%m{}l’ MENU AND ORDERING BOARDS, UNDER SEPARATE SUBMITTAL AND

15. DIRECTIONAL ARROW PAINTED ON AC PAVING PER STARBUCKS STANDARDS.
16. TRASH ENCLOSURE. SEE SHEET A8.4

17. WHITE STRIPED NO PARKING LOADING ZONE. "NO PARKING LOADING ZONE"
PAINTED IN WHITE, 8" HIGH LETTERS. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.

18. EXISTING CONCRETE WHEEL STOP.

19. 12" WIDE CAST—IN—PLACE CONCRETE WALK—OFF AREA.
20.(2) BIKE RACKS. SEE DETAIL 10/AB.1.

2I. PIPE BOLLARD. SEE DETAIL 9/A8.1

22.DECORATIVE PAVERS. SEE SHEET LI.00.

23.BLACK 6" CONCRETE PAVING, 24'—0" LONG CENTERED AT DRIVE-THRU
WINDOW. SEE NOTE #5 ON CIVIL SHEET 'CI".

24.GAS METER. SEE PLUMBING SHEET PI.0I.

25, BACKFLOW DEVICE AND WATER METER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

26. 4" THICK CONCRETE PAVING.

27.EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

28. 3'—-0" HIGH WOOD SLAT PATIO SCREEN FENCE ON CONCRETE CURB. SEE
DETAIL 11/A8.1.

29. GREASE INTERCEPTOR ACCESS MANHOLES. SEE PLUMBING SHEET P0.0I.
30. 4" THICK CONCRETE APRON. CONSTRUCT OVER 4" OF SAND WITH CONCRETE
OMPRESSIVE STRENGTH > 2500 PSI, WITH #3 BARS e 24" 0.C. ALIGN WITH
CURB FACE.
31. RE-STRIPE PARKING STALL PER CITY OF VENTURA STANDARDS.
32.FILL IN GAP BETWEEN CMU WALL AND CURB WITH CONCRETE.
33.CROSSWALK STRIPING. SEE NOTE #18 ON CIVIL SHEET 'CI'.

34.EXISTING 3'—0" SQUARE INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL, PAINTED WHITE
STENCIL OVER BLUE PAINTED BACKGROUND.

35. E)ﬂEﬂNG PAINTED ACCESS AISLE TO REMAIN. VERIFY STRIPING COLOR IS

[ B N RN

36, EXISTING "NO PARKING" PAINTED IN WHITE, 12" HIGH LETTERS.
37.36" WIDE X WIDTH OF WALK DETECTABLE WARNING TRUNCATED DOMES.
ARMOR-TILE "WET SET" PANELS OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. COLOR "FEDERAL
YELLOW" #33538.
38. ACCESSIBLE STA
39.FIRE RISER
40. AC PAVING. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.
41. LINE OF AWNING ABOVE, TYPICAL.

42.DESIGNATED PARKING SPACE PER CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS
CODE. STENCIL 12" HIGH WHITE LETTERS "CLEAN AIR VANPOOL EV".

43. WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT.

44.FILL 8" GAP BETWEEN BUILDING AND CURB WITH CONCRETE PAVING.
45. SQUARE BOLLARD PER STARBUCKS STANDARDS.

46.GREEN SCREEN. SEE TRASH ENCLOSURE DETAILS ON SHEET A8.4.

CHUCK E.

CHEESES @
414 J///43
TELEPHONE

—®
PARTIAL SITE PLAN @

AST SIDE OF CHUCK E. CHEESE'S

RKING SIGN, SEE DETAIL 3/A8.1
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o
DOOR TYPES DOOR SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS e B ®
2'-6" X 6'—6 53-1/2" X 51-1/2"

A B

ALUMINUM HOLLOW
STOREFRONT METAL

AL ALUMINUM P PAINT

HM  HOLLOW METAL p/P PUSH / PULL

L LOCKSET N PAINT PROCESS "S"
SEMI-GLOSS
MFR  MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD
FINISH Y vEs
N OR NONE

ALUMINUM WINDOW. PROVIDE
I

NAIL—ON FINS.

131 BI-PARTING SLIDING
WINDOW WITH ATTACHED

SPLIT TRANSOM BY 'READY ACCESS'
W/ FULLY AUTOMATED OPERATION

TRANSACTION COUNTER
PER STARBUCKS
STANDARDS.

O NOTE LEGEND

| SOLID AWNING ABOVE. SEE NOTE #II THIS SHEET.

2" x 4 1/2" ALUMINUM STOREFRONT. SEE DETAILS 1,2, & 4/A8.2
DRIVE THROUGH WINDOW AND TRANSACTION COUNTER.

4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
LOUVERED AWNING ABOVE. SEE NOTE #12 THIS SHEET.

[ N I N

36" X 30" ROOF ACCESS HATCH. LADDER UNDER SEPARATE TENANT
IMPROVEMENT PERMIT. CONFIRM LOCATION OF LADDER WITH TENANT
IMPROVEMENT DRAWINGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ROOF ACCESS HATCH.

7 ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW DRAIN WITH 2" SUMP. SEE DETAIL 7/A8.3.

8 FOUR—PLY BUILT-UP ROOFING SYSTEM OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING. "JOHNS
MANVILLE, 4GNC CR, CLASS A, FM 1-90" UL 790, REPORT #TGFU.RIOI67.
PROVIDE A "COOL ROOF" WHITE FINISH. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS.

9 PLYWOOD CRICKET WITH ROOFING FINISH.

10 EXHAUST FAN. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
LOCATION WITH TENANT IMPROVEMENT DRAWINGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

Il SOLID CANOPY WITH 12" DEEP SMOOTH FASCIA AND ROLL FORMED ALUMINUM
DECK, BY BEAGLE ONE, INC. SEE DETAIL 9/A8.2 AND STRUCTURAL DRAWING
FOR ATTACHMENT DETAIL.

12 SLOPED, LOUVERED AWNING BY BEAGLE ONE, INC. SEE DETAIL 10/A8.2 AND
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ATTACHMENT DETAIL.

13 MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT PER MECHANICAL SHEETS.
14 WALL MOUNTED SIGN PER SEPARATE PERMIT.
15 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. SEE SITE PLAN AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

16 ELECTRICAL ROOM FINISH TO BE 5/8" FULL HEIGHT GYPSUM BOARD TAPED
AND PAINTED AT INTERIOR WALLS. SEMIGLOSS PAINT FINISH. AT CEILING,
FINISH SHALL BE 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD, TAPED AND PAINTED. SEMIGLOSS
PAINT FINISH.

17 2x8 ROOF JOISTS AT ELECTRICAL ROOM. HEIGHT AND SLOPE TO MATCH
AD\IACEZT ROOF STRUCTURE. SEE SECTION |/A4.] AND STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

18 PLUMBING VENT. SEE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION WITH TENANT IMPROVEMENT DRAWINGS PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION.

CONCRETE SLAB NOTES

A. PROVIDE LEVEL REINFORCED, CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR AT GRADE STREET LEVEL.
IN STABLE, DRY CONDITION. CONCRETE FLOOR MUST BE SMOOTH, LEVEL AND
PROPERLY CURED, SEALED JOINTS AND READY TO ACCEPT TENANT'S FLOOR
FINISHES.

ALL FLOORING MUST MEET APPLICABLE DEAD AND LIVE LOAD CODES, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING, STRUCTURAL AND ADA
JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. THE FLOOR STRUCTURE MUST HAVE LESS
THAN 1/64" PER FOOT DEFLECTION IN ORDER TO ACCEPT TENANT'S FLOOR
FINISHES.

GENERAL NOTES

A. WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED TO FACE OF STUD, U.N.O

B. LOCATE DOORS SO THAT DOUBLE JAMB STUDS AT HINGE SIDE ARE TIGHT TO
ADJACENT WALL FRAMING; TYPICAL WHERE ADJACENT WALL OCCURS, U.N.O.

C. CONSULT WITH FIRE MARSHALL FOR PLACEMENT OF KNOX BOX PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION AND CITY OF VENTURA SPECIFIC ORDERING FORM. RETAIN THE
REFLECTIVE RED STICKER THAT ACCOMPANIES THE UNIT TO BE PLACED ON THE
APPROPRIATE DOOR.

O WALL LEGEND

2 x 6 WOOD STUD WALL WITH R—19 INSULATION. INTERIOR FINISH
TO BE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD FROM FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE
OF ROOF DECK — LEVEL 4. ALL WALLS IN LINE WITH SHEAR
PANEL SHALL BE FURRED OUT WITH | /2" PLYWOOD TO MATCH

THICKNESS.
ABBREVIATION LEGEND
T.OA = TOP OF AWNING
T.OP. = TOP OF PARAPET

T.0S. TOP OF SHEATHING
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THIS SHEET WAS ORIGINALLY PRINTED ON A 24x36" SHEET.
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FLASTER WALL BAcE 2] FONDERCOATED \82/ L] v 1] P ONT

EAST ELEVATION

SCALE 1I/4" . I'-O"

O NOTE LEGEND

| ALL SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
2 LINE OF ROOF BEYOND.

3 WOOD SLAT PATIO SCREEN. FINISH TO MATCH EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING. SEE
'COLOR/MATERIAL LEGEND' ON THIS SHEET AND DETAIL 11/A8.1.

4 LIGHT FIXTURE. LOCATE AS SHOWN, TYPICAL.

5 PLASTER SCORE LINES. FRY—REGLET | /4" CHANNEL SCREED.

6 SOLID CANOPY WITH 12" DEEP SMOOTH FASCIA AND ROLL FORMED ALUMINUM
DECK, BY BEAGLE ONE, INC. SEE DETAIL 9/AB.2 AND 10/S4 2 ON STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

7 NOT USED.

8 SLOPED, LOUVERED AWNING BY BEAGLE ONE, INC. SEE DETAIL 10/A8.2 AND
10/54.2 ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

9 3/4" WOOD SIDING BY CENTENNIAL WOODS. 5'* FACE DIMENSION.
10 LOCATION FOR ADDRESS NUMBERS,

* HIGH MINIMUM.

[ JCOLOR / MATERIAL LEGEND

PAINTED EXTERIOR PLASTER WALL FIELD
30—30 SAND FLOAT FINISH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS; PACER WHITE, SW6098

PAINTED EXTERIOR PLASTER WALL BASE AND INSET PANELS
30—30 SAND FLOAT FINISH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS; TONY TAUPE, SW7038

PAINTED METAL — AT TRASH ENCLOSURE
SHERWIN WILLIAMS; BLACK MAGIC, SW699I

PAINTED METAL CAP, CORNER TRIM
SHERWIN WILLIAMS; GAUNTLET GRAY, SW7019

STAINED WOOD SLATS
SEMITRANSPARENT STAIN BY 'OLYMPIC', BLACK OAK COLOR

b
3] [3] [2]

EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING
CENTENNIAL WOODS; LARAMIE, 5" FACE.

METAL AWNING
POWDERCOAT TIGER DRYLAC 338/70I91

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
KAWNEER; CLASSIC BRONZE

GLASS; CLEAR
T = TEMPERED GLAZING

2] [&] =] [2]

ABBREVIATION LEGEND

T.0A. = TOP OF AWNING
T.0.P. = TOP OF PARAPET
T.OR. = TOP OF ROOF
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O NOTE LEGEND

ALL SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT.
LINE OF ROOF BEYOND.

WOOD SLAT PATIO SCREEN. FINISH TO MATCH EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING. SEE
'COLOR/MATERIAL LEGEND' ON THIS SHEET AND DETAIL 11/A8.1.

LIGHT FIXTURE. LOCATE AS SHOWN, TYPICAL.
PLASTER SCORE LINES. FRY—REGLET 1/4" CHANNEL SCREED.

SOLID CANOPY WITH 12" DEEP SMOOTH FASGIA AND ROLL FORMED ALUMINUM
DECK, BY BEAGLE ONE, INC. SEE DETAIL 9/A8.2 AND STRUCTURAL DI

FOR ATTACHMENT DETAIL.
RECESSED PLASTERED PANEL. SEE DETAIL 2/AB.3.

SLOPED, LOUVERED AWNING BY BEAGLE ONE, INC. SEE DETAIL 10/A8.2 AND
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ATTACHMENT DETAIL.

3/4" WOOD SIDING BY CENTENNIAL WOODS. 5" FACE DIMENSION.

DRIVE-THRU HAND—OFF SHELF WITH BRACKETS, 56" X 10". PANELTECH
INTERNATIONAL "PTI-DTS".

ALUMINUM CLADDING TO MATCH STOREFRONT.

2'-6" x 6'—6" ALUMINUM WINDOW. SEE WINDOW TYPES ON SHEET A2.I.
DRIVE-THRU WINDOW AND TRANSOM. SEE WINDOW TYPES ON SHEET A2.I.
DASHED LINE INDICATES LOCATION OF FIRE SPRINKLER RISER. SEE PLUMBING
SHEET PL.OI.

WALL RECESSED 3—1/2" AT SCORED PANELS. SEE DETAIL 2/A8.3.

GENERAL FINISH DOOR ¢ ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
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SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE /4" . |'-O"
WOOD SIDING @_ _@ WOOD SIDING ':é'll!g_E%AP ;C/LSN.%EXTER'OR
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3-2"

[ JCOLOR / MATERIAL LEGEND

PAINTED EXTERIOR PLASTER WALL FIELD
30—30 SAND FLOAT FINISH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS; PACER WHITE, SW6098

PAINTED EXTERIOR PLASTER WALL BASE AND INSET PANELS
30—30 SAND FLOAT FINISH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS; TONY TAUPE, SW7038

PAINTED METAL — AT TRASH ENCLOSURE
SHERWIN WILLIAMS; BLACK MAGIC, SW693I

PAINTED METAL CAP, CORNER TRIM S.
SHERWIN WILLIAMS; GAUNTLET GRAY, SW7019

STAINED WOOD SLATS
SEMITRANSPARENT STAIN BY 'OLYMPIC', BLACK OAK COLOR

EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING
CENTENNIAL WOODS; LARAMIE, 5" FACE.
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m PAINTED EXTERIOR _@NDOD SIDING METAL DOOR METAL ANNING
PLASTER WALL BASE PAINT TO MATCH POWDERCOATED
STOREFRONT

WEST ELEVATION

SCALE /4" : I'-O"

METAL AWNING
POWDERCOAT TIGER DRYLAC 338/7019I

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
KAWNEER; CLASSIC BRONZE

GLASS; CLEAR
T = TEMPERED GLAZING

ABBREVIATION LEGEND

[e] [&] =] [E]

TOA. = TOP OF AWNING o
T.OP. = TOP OF PARAPET '
TOR. = TOP OF ROOF

DOORS:

A. ALL DOOR AND LATCHES SHALL BE LEVER TYPE AND SHALL BE LOCATED
34''—44" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

DOOR HARDWARE SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN 5 LBS. OF PRESSURE TO
OPERATE EXTERIOR DOOR AND NO MORE THAN 5 LBS. OF PRESSURE TO
OPERATE INTERIOR DOORS. FIRE RATED DOORS MAY REQUIRE IS5 LBS. OF
PRESSURE TO OPERATE. PRESSURE TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE HINGED DOORS.

@

C. THRESHOLDS MAY NOT BE MORE THAN /2" HIGH AND EXPOSED EDGES
SHALL BE BEVELED, WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 45 DEGREES. MAXIMUM
ALLOWED SINGLE VERTICAL CHANGE IN ELEVATION SHALL BE 1/4".

D. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE
OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

E. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH,
UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR OR GATE TO BE OPENED BY A
WHEEL CHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL
BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL ALLOW THE
DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEEL CHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A
TRAP HAZARDOUS CONDITION. EXCEPTION FOR SLIDING DOORS.

F. ALL FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY.
THE LABELS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 80, AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY
AFFIXED TO THE DOOR.

G. WHERE DOOR SWINGS OVER THE LANDINGS, LANDING DEPTH SHALL BE 60"
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED
POSITION AND THE WIDTH QF LEVEL AREA SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE
STRIKE EDGE OF THE EXTERIOR DOOR AND 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF
THE INTERIOR DOOR.

WHERE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDINGS, LANDING DEPTH SHALL
BE 58" MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS
CLOSED POSITION.

CLOSERS: ADJUST CLOSERS SO THAT CLOSING SPEED FROM 90° OPEN TO 12°
FROM LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING MATERIALS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME SPREAD
CLASSIFICATIONS IN C.B.C. 803.5.

EACH EXIT ACCESS FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR
HALLWAY THAT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
BY ATACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS. “EXIT ROUTE" PER C.B.C. 1011.3
&11B—703. TACTILE (RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE) EXIT SIGNS ARE PLACED
ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE. TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS
SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND
60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED
FROM THE BASE LINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS.

DOORS WITHIN THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL:

A. ALL LATCHING AND LOCKING HAND ACTIVATED DOORS SHALL OPERATE WITH
A SINGLE EFFORT WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING
HARDWARE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS
DIRECTION.

T

B. DOOR SHALL BE OF A SIZE TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS
THAN 3' IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 6'—8" IN HEIGHT.WHEN INSTALLED
EXIT DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND
SHALL BE MOUNTED SO THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE EXIT DOOR IS
NOT LESS THAN 32". MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND
gﬁ%&PEOSITES TOP. THE BOTTOM 10" OF DOORS SHALL BE A SMOOTH

CI

GLAZING SHALL BE TEMPERED AS FOLLOWS:

A. GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE
NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER
VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE
BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE
WALKING SURFACE.

B. GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL, OTHER THAN THOSE
Il;gELAE:I?I';.\IS DESCRIBED IN ITEM A ABOVE, THAT MEETS ALL OF THE

G.

IB. EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9
SQUARE FEET.

2B. EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18" ABOVE.
3B. EXPOSED TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36" ABOVE.

48. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY
OF THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.

A. MINIMUM 4'-0" WIDE. SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 5z WITH 2z MAX. CROSS
SLOPE. ALL SURFACES TO BE SLIP RESISTANT.
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O NOTE LEGEND

| 2x6 WOOD STUDS e 16" 0.C.

ROOF FRAMING. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

2
g or o @ @ 3 CONCRETE SLAB FLOOR. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
= & —
e YTOR. 8.3 - 483/ \88:3 83 4 SOLID CANOPY WITH 12" DEEP SMOOTH FASCIA AND ROLL FORMED ALUMINUM
b} DECK, BY BEAGLE ONE, INC. SEE DETAIL 9/A8.2 AND STRUCTURAL DRAWING
g FOR ATTACHMENT DETAIL.
>
g A 5 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOOR. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.
£
\§4.2/ 6 PARAPET BEYOND. SEE DETAIL 6/A8.3 FOR EXTENT OF PLASTER AND FLASHING
a ON BACK SIDE PARAPETS.
@ 7 PROVIDE R—I9 INSULATION AT EVERY BAY OF ROOF AND WALLS. INSTALL
: : : PAINTABLE FACED BLACK SCRIM AT CEILING.
[ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ oo 8 ELECTRICAL ROOM FINISH PER NOTE #16 OF SHEET A2.I.
= —— —7 Tor® .
£ ‘ I ‘ I ‘ I ‘ ‘rf Tf/ r—‘j imer 9 LANDSCAPE. SEE SITE PLAN
2 ‘ T ‘ T ‘ I i ‘ ‘ ] | | To.r% 10 AC PAVING WHERE OCCURS. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS. -
- (7]
= [ [ [ I—— _ : : Il HVAC UNIT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. Wy
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GREEN SCREEN - CORNER DET.

3-6"

. o NOTE: .
a h N PROVIDE 1—1/2" DEEP SCORE AT 6" CONCRETE
h 1 ~ PAVING.
Pt NN @zcosz JOINT
e | ULL SIZE

STEEL PIPE
BOLLARD

1 3 SCALE |-1/2" : I'-O"

( : )ELE\/ATION

 PT

1/2"
TP

_®

. VERTICAL SECTION

NOTE: ONLY TO BE USED @ VERTICAL
SEAMS OF LARGE DIA. COLUMN TRELLIS
UNITS ¢ @ HORIZONTAL SEAMS @
FREESTANDING FENCES AND SCREENS

GREEN SCREEN

g SCALE 1/2" : I'-0" v

PARALLEL CURB RAMP

e |
. NOT TO SCALE

CB}EXF’ANSION JOINT

CONCRETE JOINTS

5 SCALE 3" : I'-O"

IKE RACK

|O SCALE 172" I'-O"

.
[=]

6

C. PAVING TO CONCRETE

PERPENDICULAR
CURB RAMP

NOT TO SCALE

@"C" CLIP - PANEL TO PANEL

SCALE 3" : I'-0"

( : )F’LAN

@@ CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

1 1 SCALE 3/4" : I'-O"

EXISTING AC. PAVING
TO CONCRETE

NOOD SLAT SCREEN ON
CONCRETE CURB

SCALE I-1/2" : I'-O"
@
3
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[T “
a4 4 ‘ “ qA a
s 4 <
X ﬁ’ 4 e A
Y - A4 "
1= TM 4
==

24" CLR.

4

12" DIA.

3

ol 1o

CCESSIBLE STALL SIGN

NOT TO SCALE

—’ SCALE I-1/2" : |I'-O"
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GREEN SCREEN - MOUNTING CLIP

& CURB/PLANTER
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CONCRETE JOINT
AT EXISTING PAVING

SCALE I-1/2" : I'-O" SCALE 3" : I'-O"

4

SCALE I-1/2" : I'-O"

O NOTE LEGEND

39

40

4

43

A.C. PAVING OVER AGGREGATE BASE; SEE SITE PLAN.
CONCRETE CURB. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.

CONCRETE PAVING. SEE SITE PLAN AND CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR
FINISH, THICKNESS, STEEL REINFORCEMENT.

LANDSCAPING. SEE SITE PLAN.

FINISH GRADE.

WHERE REQUIRED AT VAN SPACES, SEE SITE PLAN, PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL ALUMINUM SIGN WITH I' HIGH TEXT TO MATCH
WIDTH AND COLOR OF SYMBOL SIGN.

9" x 9" ALUMINUM SIGN DISPLAYING INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY WITH BLUE PORCELAIN ENAMEL AND WHITE
REFLECTIVE SYMBOLS AND LETTERS.

GALVANIZED "U" CHANNEL POST.

CONCRETE FOOTING AS NOTED.

POLYURETHANE BASED 2 PART ELASTOMERIC SEALANT.
PREFORMED JOINT FILLER

COMPACTED FILL.

CLASS Il BASE.

THICKEN CONCRETE EDGE.

NOT USED.

6" STANDARD STEEL PIPE BOLLARD, PAINTED. FILL WITH
CONCRETE AND DOME AS SHOWN.

2000 PSI CONCRETE

2 EACH #4 BARS, I'=0" LONG, THROUGH PIPE EACH WAY.
ADJACENT PAVING; SEE SITE PLAN.

EXISTING AC PAVING TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONCRETE FLATWORK

DRILL & EPOXY GROUT DOWEL INTO EXISTING CONC.

#4 REBAR DOWEL AT 12" 0.C. x 12 LONG".

6" WIDE CONCRETE CURB.

FLUSH JOINT BETWEEN PAVING SURFACES.

TRUNCATED DOMES. ON PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMPS, LOCATE TRUNCATED
DOMES 6''—8" BACK FROM FACE OF CURB.

CONCRETE CURB WHERE OCCURS; SEE SITE PLAN.
LANDSCAPE OR CONCRETE PAVING WHERE OCCURS; SEE SITE PLAN.

AT RAMPS, PROVIDE COARSE BROOM FINISH.

2" METAL PIPE COATED WITH 12-20 MILS THICK PLASTISOL COATING

2X6 WOOD RAILING SAND BLAST CEDAR SLATS FACING PARKING LOT OR
DRIVE-THRU. STAIN WITH SEMITRANSPARENT STAIN BY 'OLYMPIC', BLACK
OAK COLOR. SUBMIT COLOR SAMPLE TO ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
4X4 STEEL TUBE PAINTED TO MATCH RAILING.

SLOPE TOP OF CONCRETE 1/2"".

2x8 WOOD CAP. FINISH TO MATCH CEDAR SLATS.

3" THICK GREENSCREEN PANEL, TYPICAL.

STEEL EDGE TRIM @ PANEL EDGES PER MANUFACTURER, TYPICAL.

EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH

1/2" DIA. KWIK BOLT 3 EXPANSION ANCHOR e 24" 0.C. MAX. WITH 4'*
MINIMUM EMBEDMENT.

1/2" x 1=1/2" DIA. BLACK UHMW PLASTIC SPACER PER MANUFACTURER,
TYPICAL.

MOUNTING CLIP PER MANUFACTURER, TYPICAL.

"C" CLIP WITH STAINLESS STEEL THRU BOLT, TYPICAL. CLIP SIZED FOR |/4"
FASTENER, TYPICAL.

TRIM PER MANUFACTURER ¢ OUTSIDE CORNER ONLY, TYPICAL.

CONCRETE PAVERS AT PATIO. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS.
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F.0.C
F.0s

O NOTE LEGEND

| FULL HEIGHT 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD. LEVEL 4 FINISH.
HEADER. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

SHIM.

FINISH PLASTER OR WOOD SIDING.

DOOR SWEEP

WALL FRAMING. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

PLYWOOD SHEATHING. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
SEALANT.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT.

10 2—PART ELASTOMERIC SEALANT OVER PREFORMED JOINT FILLER.
CONCRETE PAVING. SEE SITE PLAN AND CIVIL DRAWINGS.

12 STOREFRONT DOOR. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE.

@/ 13 ALUMINUM THRESHOLD SET IN MASTIC. /2" MAX. RISE.
DOOR CONDITION 14 FLOOR FINISH.

SIMILAR 15 CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
16 DOOR JAMB.
17 SHEET METAL FLASHING AND DRIP.
< Y 18 DRIP AT DOOR FRAME
- 19 SHEET METAL EDGE FLASHING.

PLASTER STUD WALL | WINDOW/HEAD/JAMB 20 7/8" PLASTER WITH METAL LATH.
SILL AT PAVING SCAED 1O 21 CONTINUOUS SEALANT BEHIND WEEP SCREED.

5 O 22 IX NAILER.
SCALE 3" : I-O Q ) 23 GALVANIZED METAL WEEP SCREED.

24 8" LONG METAL FLASHING STRIP, EXTENDING 4" BELOW FINISH FLOOR AND 4"
® ABOVE WEEP SCREED.
@ (H T A ,/" 25 3/4" WOOD SIDING, SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
@\§+ 26 DOOR FRAME, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
=i /@ (® 27 DOOR, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
@ ~ _l 28 2-1/2" #7 WOOD SCREW AT 16" O.C.
@\ 1| 29 R-I9 INSULATION AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.
=1 o3
@K
O~ ]

?
b
Y

)

AN

NOOD AT PLASTER CORNER - PLAN VIEW N

SCALE 3" : |'-0"
3 N 38 NOT USED.

X
% . 4 a ) a 39 NOT USED.

a FLAT SOLID ANNING b : ‘ “ 40 HANGER ROD PER MANUFACTURER, WHERE OCCURS. SEE EXTERIOR i
SCALE |-1/2" : I'-O" = ‘a "A , 9 ELEVATIONS.
‘ a WINDOW SILL 41 ALUMINUM INTERMEDIATE TROUGH PER MANUFACTURER.

<

‘ N 2 —— 42 ROLL FORMED ALUMINUM DECKING PER MANUFACTURER, INSTALL WITH
SCALE 3" : I'-O SLOPE T0 DRAIN PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

HOOD 5' D|N6 STUD 43 CANOPY BRACING TO WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
WAL L 5”_]_ AT PAV'NG 44 E)EPS?TS%R&EEI\JIA%%%CLEWS PER MANUFACTURER, WHERE OCCURS. SEE

SCALE 3" : I-O0" @_\ [\] 45 étlA)hMNUM CLIP ANGLE PER MANUFACTURER, WHERE OCCURS. SEE ROOF

@ (® A28 18
S 47 BRACKET PER MANUFACTURER. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR WALL

7 ® BRACING.
LGl JTTT]ITg | ] @) 48 3" FIBER CANT.
T | 49 MODIFIED BITUMEN FLASHING STRIP.
e S a : 50 24 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL ENCLOSURE. SLOPE TO DRAIN. PAINT
P \ e PROCESS "EMS".

W

5
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2018-01-16 PRELIMINARY SET
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

21 S.California Street

Fourth

Floor

jon of Rasmussen & Asso

w
w
|
<
(8]
o
w
w
<
B
=
w
w
w
=]
=
w
<<
=

Ventura, California 93001

(805) 648-1234

Rasmussen & Associotes
Architecture

Planning
Interiors

I 30 METAL FLASHING. EXTEND UNDER THRESHOLD.
| >H< A @9 31 EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL WITH SEALANT AT TOP.

|‘ ‘ 32 WATER RESISTANT BARRIER OVER LAP FLASHING.

| I ¢ : ; | 33 ANCHOR BOLT, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
| ’ E l‘ 34 2x PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE.
9
s
©

35 METAL J—MOLD FLASHING.

5" ‘ 36 SEALANT OVER BACKING ROD.
i

CANOPY PROJECTION
SEE FLOOR PLAN

g
;
E
%

‘ 37 NOT USED
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10 51 SHEET METAL OR FLEX—TUBE COLLAR.

52 FLASHING RECEIVER.

[ ]

17, RE 53 SLOPE PIPES AWAY FROM HOOD.
= @DOOR TH SHOLD 54 FASTENERS e 24" O.C.

| CANOPY PROJECTION S,

CALE 3" : |'-O" 55 COUNTERFLASHING.

W IS | BOOK JAVE (EAD SIM) \— 0 AR G rouPres oo of oo o

—’ NOT TO SCALE ] 57 FASTENERS e 8" 0.C.
SLOPED LOUVER AWN|N6 l 58 SEALANT ALL AROUND, TYPICAL.

O SCALE I-1/2" : I'-O ——F 59 6x6 BLOCKING PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
- oo
SEE_FLOOR 60 CAULK.
6 CORNER BEAD.

G
8 g 6
Qz g g
=3 60 -1 .

62 WATER RESISTANT BARRIER BEHIND FINISH.

[
o

. T =
a4 a, S~
: <
Sheet No.

STOREFRONT
THICKENED WALL FRAMING - PLAN VIEWN DOOR THRESHOLD )

1 1 SCALE |" : |'-O" & NOT TO SCALE 4 SCALE 3" : |I'-O"

RIVIERA SHOPPING CENTER
STARBUCKS COFFEE HOUSE| ™

4710 TELEPHONE ROAD
VENTURA, CALIFORNIA 93003
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| SHIM STRIP TO GENERATE FLASHING SLOPE.

S 2%/«@
14 siopes, [ ®/’\\ === K O NOTE LEGEND

WALL FRAMING. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

2

3 PLYWOOD SHEATHING. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

4 3" FIBER CANT.

5  FOUR—PLY BUILT—UP ROOFING SYSTEM OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING. "JOHNS

MANVILLE, 4GNC CR, CLASS A, FM 190" UL 790, REPORT #TGFU.RIOI67 AT
"LID" ON TOWER. PROVIDE "COOL ROOF" WHITE FINISH. SLOPE |/4" PER
FOOT.

i *NOTE: SEE STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS AND DETAILS 5¢6/54.2
FOR MORE INFORMATION

VENT THROUGH ROOF coPING

8 NOT TO SCALE SCALE 3" : I'-O"

e

J 11

6 7AéBZ" FINISH PLASTER WITH METAL LATH. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS A3.l &

SN

7 TOP OF ADJACENT PARAPET.

8 24 GA SHEET METAL EDGE FLASHING. PAINT TO MATCH WALL.
9 SHEET METAL DRIP.

10 2 x 4 WOOD STUD FRAMING.

@ HIGH TO LON PARAPET Il SHEET METAL WEEP SCREED.

12 FINISH SURFACE.

13 CONCRETE FOOTING. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

14 RUN BASE SHEETS AND PLIES UP CANT AND UNDER CAP FLASHING.
15 1" RIGID FIBER INSULATION AND METAL LINER.

SCALE 3" : I'-O"

SLOPE

TOP OF TOWER

4 16 NEOPRENE SEAL ALL AROUND COVER.
SCALE I': I'-O"

17 SPRING LATCH WITH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE HANDLES AND PADLOCK HASP
INSIDE.

it of the unauthorized reuse of these plans by a third party, the third party shall hold Rosmussen & Assaciates harmless.

be at user's sole risk.

18 11 GAUGE ALUMINUM COVER.

19 INTEGRAL CAP FLASHING.

2018-01-16 PRELIMINARY SET
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

21 S.California Street

Fourth

20 ROOFING OVER PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING.
2| ROOF FRAMING. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

Floor

22 3/4" WOOD SIDING. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS A3.| & A3.2.

23  WATER RESISTANT BARRIER.

asmussen & Associates.  In

n of Rasmussen & Associt

w
w
|
<
(8]
o
w
w
<
B
=
w
w
w
=]
=
w
<<
=

Architecture
Ventura, California 93001
(805) 648-1234

Planning
Interiors

24 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD. LEVEL 4 FINISH.

8" MIN. 36" MAX.

25 REMOVABLE 24 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING. PAINT TO MATCH
ADJACENT PARAPET WALL SURFACE. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

26 2x NAILER.
27 FASTENER e 8" 0.C.

28 _ Ix NAILER.

24 GA. PAINTED GALVANIZED METAL CAP FLASHING WITH FLAT LOCK SEAMS
CONTINUOUS ClI . AND SLOTTED SCREW HOLES PER S.M.A.C.N.A FIGURE 3—I
AND FIGURE 3—2 #2. PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS AND NEOPRENE
WASHERS e 24" 0.C. OVER MIRAFI 860 WATERPROOFING. PAINT TO MATCH
ADJACENT PARAPET WALL SURFACE.
30  FINISH PLASTER OR WOOD SIDING.
31 ROOFING CAP SHEET BASE FLASHING.

32 BASE FLASHING SYSTEM SET IN FLASHING CEMENT.

33 PLUMBING VENT STACK.

34 3" HIGH #4 LEAD CAP OVER VENT STACK. ROLL FLASHING I" DOWN PIPE.
35 MODIFIED ROOFING FLASHING STRIP.

36  SET #4 LEAD FLANGE IN MASTIC. PRIME FLANGE PRIOR TO STRIPPING.
37 MODIFIED ROOFING MEMBRANE.

38 R—I9 INSULATION AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.

39 2x BLOCKING.

40  SHEET METAL FLASHING AND DRIP.

\
—
LOW PARAPET

5 SCALE 3" : I'-O"
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41 CORNER TRIM; BY FLANNERY #fW POC75-375 MILL FINISH. PAINT SHERWIN
WILLIAMS SW7019 "GAUN GREY"

jed or copied
hereon under the con

42 J MOULD.

43 ROOF AND OVERFLOW DRAINS WITH FLASHING CLAMP WITHIN 2" SUMP U.N.O.,
SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR TERMINATION OF LEADERS.

J

T— @

44 (2) LAYERS 3/4" PLYWOOD AT BOTTOM OF SUMP.

45 RSOF R OVERFLOW DRAIN RECEIVER AND CLAMPING RING, PROVIDE 2" HIGH
COLLAR AT OVERFLOW DRAIN.

<

p @FURRED WALL
SCALE |-1/2" : I'-O" SCALE |-1/2" . I'-O"

w
7,
n 3
o T
| CANT/FLASHING Pt o T 2
& VAT TALL PARAPET S \RECESSED PLASTER WALL ok 8
I — | | oy SCALE 3" : I-0" SCAE o o 49 SEALANT OVER BACKING ROD. o O
s _L_{ —K —{‘1 v 50 6X6 POST. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. z 0 g
‘ ) 51 ALUMINUM CLADDING TO MATCH ADJACENT WINDOWS. E 8 %
41 n m 7% 02 ) 52 SAH&A_II,NA%MIAI'WINDOW. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND WINDOW TYPES ON m
TRIM @ WOOD CORNER - PLAN VIEW D) o oo S I 1"
zié [©F For=romner | | 54 SHiM »n O % g
gg 53 _ _ | | ‘ 55 %%%Eég%x“ﬂI-DIHOCO;rE)ONOTING FOR ADDITIONAL /2" PLYWOOD THICKNESS AT < 8 a
e | L ~ 58 f:
i I ] zh &
= ] \ con &Y
% ®/ _,W\_/_@ ,J\,if @ LADDER UNDER SEPARATE :
g: o) S O TENANT IMPROVEMENT PERMIT A 8- 3
ALUMINUM CLADDING - PLAN VIEW T \ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW 2 \ROOF ACCESS HATCH
SCALE 3" : I'-0" N.T.S. SCALE I-1/2" : I'-O"
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In the event of the unauthorized reuse of these plans by a third party, the third party shall hold Rasmussen & Assaciates harmless.

st obtaining written permission and consent of Rasmussen & Associctes.

Rasmussen & Associates expressly reserves its common law, copyright and other property rights in these plans. These plans are not to be reproduced,

hanged or copied in any manner or form nor are they to be assigned to a third party withx

r any other project without written authorization of Rasmussen & Associates shall be ot user's sole risk.
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ruments of professional service prepared for use in connection

These drawings, including the designs incorporated herein, ar

1-1/2" VERGO PLB-36' x 20 GAUGE
METAL DECK. WELDED TO STEEL
FRAME. CLASS A ROOF.

GREEN SCREEN**

, 3-2"

i STEEL TUBE.
/ PANT

FRAME.

EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER

CMU. SEE EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

6'-0"

GREEN SCREEN**

\& CONCRETE FOOTING. SEE

DETAIL 4/54..
I-I/2" VERCO 'PLB-36' x 20 GAUGE METAL
DECK. WELDED TO STEEL FRAME.
PAINT. CLASS A ROOF.
@t9=0" ;
MIN. STEEL TUBE.
'cl’ PAINT.
L)
(3 IATA
B I,
N 1
~ -
ol o ~2 | EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER
Al | MU, SEE EXTERIOR
© 'cf | ELEVATIONS
™~ |
|

T
|
|

ail

1-1/2" VERCO PLB-36' x 20 GAUGE
METAL DECK. WELDED TO STEEL
FRAME. PAINT. CLASS A ROOF.

| —— STERL TUBE.

PAINT.

| ——— GREEN SCREEN**

EXTERIOR PLASTER
OVER CMU. SEE
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

EQ.

[

C

TH ELEVATION

(NORTH ELEVATION SIMILAR)

** DO NOT INSTALL GREENSCREEN AT TRASH ENCL05URE
FO HEESE'S. SEE SITE PLAI

CHUCKEE C

ELEVATIONS

4" CONCRETE SLAB ON
GRADE INSIDE TRASH
ENCLOSURE.

6 SCALE 1/4" :

I-o"

ROOF PLAN

1-1/2" VERCO 'PLB-36' x
GAUGE METAL DECK,
WELDED TO STEEL FRAME.
CLASS A ROOF

I-1/2' 20 GAUGE METAL INFILL
/ PANELS WELDED TO STEEL

#4 HORIZ. IN CURB

I-1/2" VERCO 'PLB-36' x 20
GAUGE METAL DECK.

WELDED TO STEEL FRAME.
CLASS A ROOF.

2" x |/8" CONT. ANGLE

@ 12" oC. T
3/4" DIA. |
SLOPE \
1/47FT, #

16” @ FRONT (N.T.S.)

s ax4x3et — |

117 @ BACK (N.T.S.)

+9'-0" &
AFF.

TYP,
3/16"

OAT FRONT 4 BACK

3/4" GAP
FOR
DRAINAGE

HSS 3" x 3" x 1/4".
GRIND SMOOTH ALL NELDS.

PAINT.

1-1/2" VERGO PLB-36' x 20

4/54. l

e
o
w
)
"

SEE DETAIL 4/54.

OH.

H55 4" x 4" x 3/16". PAINT,
GRIND SMOOTH ALL WELDS.

7 SCALE 1/4" -

I-o"

S

®5ECTION @ FRONT

TRASH ENCLOSURE WALL SECTIONS

l—o"

3" X 2" X 1/4" STEEL ANGLE
WELD AND MITER ALL
RNERS.

2" x1"x 3/16" x 6" LONG
STEEL CHANNEL AT EACH
HINGE. WELD TO STEEL TUBE.

HEAVY DUTY HINGES (3 PER
LEAF) WHERE MAN DOOR
OCCURS,

CANE BOLT. PROVIDE I-1/2"
LONG STEEL PIPE EMBEDDED
INTO PAVING AS SHOWN TO
RECEIVE CANE BOLT,
TYPICAL.

1-1/2"x 20 GAUGE METAL
INFILL PANELS WELDED TO
STEEL FRAME.

'GUARDIAN' STANDARD HINGE - FLAT
MOUNT, BOTH SIDES. RATED 1000
LBS PER PAIR. (3 PER LEAF).

jropd CONCRETE BLOCK
TO STEEL TUBE AND GATE FRAMING. NALL.

SEE SITE PLAN.

HE5 3" x 3" x 1/4". PAINT. GRIND

SMOOTH ALL WELDS.

TRASH

GONCRETE CURB AT
TRASH ENCLOSURE,
6" x 8" WIDE.

1 ENCLOSURE GATE HINGE

GAUGE METAL DECK. NELDED SCALE I": 10
TO STEEL FRAME.
RQOF,
I-1/2"% 20 GAUGE METAL H55 3" x 3' x /4" WITH GUARDIAN'
@ 12" oc. 2"x 2" x |/8" CONT ANGLE INFILL PANELS WELDED TO STANDARD HINGE - FLAT MOUNT, BOTH
3/4" DIA. STEEL FRAME SIDES. RATED 1,000 LBS PER PAR. (3
PER LEAF). PROVIDE #4 BAR EACH WAY
v o x4 THROUGH HS5 COLUMN 2' FROM BOTTOM
FX2 X4 STERL ANCLE OF HE5 COLUMNS. PAINT. GRIND
PN SMOOTH ALL WELDS,
H654x4x3/\6'\ |
I
) N
-
HS5 BEYOND. SEE
‘ ‘ ROOF PLAN.
TYP. 71 Y X ]
3/16" [ FRLH 0 i
. CONCRETE BLOCK WALL,
‘ | ‘ LEVER HANDLE, MOUNTED — in BN - SEE SITE PLAN.
H55 3" x 3" x I/4". |0 . 36" FROM SURFACE <
PAINT  GRIND SMOOTH 11" (2 SIDES)
ALL WELDS. \ L i @ Ei_ﬂ ') N 1
- A -
‘ ‘ o
— T
O 0= N i
B T SIDES | —
ADA ACGESSIBLE DOOR TO — ° |2 [
MEET PROVISIONS OF —
1B-404.2 —— — -5 I
4 TRASH ENCLOSURE ROOF T e |
SCALE 3" : I'-0" | | | | N
I I I I r
_ | L
CENTER OF FOOTING AN BOT
AND CMU WALL j
| CEMENT CAP CONCRETE FOOTING AS NOTED. PROVIDE |-1/2: LONG STEEL PIPE
/ ELEVATION EMBEDDED INTO PAVING AS SHORN
% TRASH ENCLOSURE GATES
o
¢ 2 ——
i H SCALE 3/8" : I'-O
e—— 8" CMU NALL SOLID GOUTED §
—— WITH #5 VERTICAL BARS @,
T 6 oc A # HoRioNTAL £ [ JCOLOR / MATERIAL LEGEND
] B8 20t = PAINT ALL PLASTER WALLS
. I} 30—30 SAND FLOAT
@ SHERWIN WILLIAMS; PACER WHITE, SW6098
Ml DONELS TO MATCH VERT.
WALL REINFORCEMENT. % PAINT ALL METAL
Ed SHERWIN WILLIAMS; BLACK MAGIC, SW699I
8" EXTERIOR 6RADE OR 5
dll EXTERIOR FLATRORK 7
PER PLAN © o 0
T A " 48.1 = GREEN SCREEN**
RN CONCRETE CIRB
O &, /[
OF BEND IN FOOTING, o —
£ 1 Rl 7 A Het— CONGRETE MASONRY
F ) . ~ WALL
.
” L = CONCRETE PAVING
3" CLR. H55 3" x 3" x 4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB 3
TYP. 1/4*, PAINT. \ ON GRADE INSIDE TRASH a
ENCLOSURE
SEE DET. e\ B Ao
77541 < -/
. » O.H.
WCTION @ BACK WALL A ROOF ABOVE.
- H55 3" x 3" x I/4". PAINT
(3143 TIES @ FIRST 5. SEE DETAIL I
4/54] FOR MORE INFORMATION, B J ORIND SMOOTH ALL WELDS.
.
|
I I
/ o A 4‘ Kl 74 7 ‘4 N~
(4)#5 VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT W/
3 TIES @ 12' 0C. SEE DETAILL 1'-6" S CONCRETE APRON.
4/54.] FOR MORE INFORMATION. DIA. SEE SITE PLAN,
SEE SITE_PLAN

FLOOR PLAN

3 SCALE 1/4" :

I-o"

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM
(1BC), AND AL LOCAL ORDI!

4. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY UNUSUAL OR UNFORSEEN CONDITION WHICH
ION. SHOULD ANY

8. THE CONTRACTOR

1. ALL CONCRETE

4. ALLREN

o o

10. ALL CONGRETE SHALL BE ADEQUATELY CONSOLIDATED DURING

WITH THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, (CBC), THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE,
INANCES.

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS Pﬁ:gl"o STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND BRING TO THE

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER ANY DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCI!
3. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT, NOTCHED, BORED OR OTHERWISE WEAKENED EXCEPT AS ALLOWED BY THE

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE OR APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

AFFECTS THE STRUCTURAL STABILITY
OFMWILDNGPRIMWO(NTIW”GW"M CONDITION ARISE WHERE THERE APPEARS TO
THE DRANINGS OR A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD, THE ENGINEER
Sl st NOTIFIED FRIOR TO CONTINUING WiTH THE NORK

5. 1N THE CASE WHERE TWO O LORE DETALS APPLYING T0 THE SAE PART OF THE WORK ARE IN CONFLICT, THE MOST

RESTRICTIVE SHALL UNLESS CLARIFIED OR OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THI

o Fonew g:m;' DRAHINGS NEANS REVIEW OF GENEAL UETHOD OF FASRIGATION OHLY DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES WAY

IOP DRAWI! T RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLIANCE WITH THE
WENVS WI.BS SPECIFICALLY SO IIDICA"EJ INTHE REVIEN

7. THE ENGINCER WAS NOT BEEN RETAINED £OR SUPERVISION O INSFECTION OURING CONSTRUCTION, BUT WILL RESOLVE

TO HIS ATTENTION

‘SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE NRM.LSNORINGMO ml”@ REQUIRED TO PROTECT PERSONNEL AND
ADJACENT PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADEQUATELY BRACE ELEMENTS OF THE STRUCTURE
DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE STRUCTURE.

9. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND SLOPES NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL

DRAWINGS.
FOUNDATION

1. THERE IS NO S‘Oﬁmﬂfﬁmlsm “THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL FOOTINGS BEAR A NINIMUM OF

12" INTO FIRM,

2. %WM SOIL BEARING VALUE IS 1,000 PSF FOR ALL FOOTINGS AND ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BARE INTO FIRM UNDISTURBED

3. ALL EARTH CUTS OVER 5'-0" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE BRACED BY TEMPORARY SHORING OR A TWO PHASE SLOT CUT WITH MAX.

6'-0" SLOTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING.
AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL W‘V FROM THE STRUCTURE TO PREVENT WATER

4. ALL GRADES
FROM ENTERING THE BUILDING OR PONDING ADJACENT TO THE FOO!

CONCRETE

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE HARDROCK CONFORMING TO ASTM C—94, WITH A MIN.
CCOMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF F'c = 2,500 PSI.

2. AGGREGATE FOR THE CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM G—33, INCLUDING APPENDIX "XI".
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ADEQUATE PRECAUTIONS FOR MIXING, PLACING, FINISHING, CURING, AND PROTECTING

CONCRETE DURING UNFAVORABLE WEATHER CONDITIONS.

wmmmmummmmmummmm»ummww
MAY BE GRADE 40. ALL WELDED REINF. STEEL SHALL BE \706. ALL BARS SHALL BE FREE OF RUST, GREASE, MILL
'SCALE OR ANY OTHER MATERIALS WHICH MIGHT AFFECT ITS BOND TO THE CONCRETE. ALL BAR BENDS SHALL BE MADE COLD.
PROVIDE 3/4" CHANFER ON ALL EXPOSED CORNERS.

BAR SPLICES SHALL BE LAP SPLICES W/MIN. 40 BAR DIAM. LAP W/ AN 18" MIN. (WHICHEVER IS GREATER) STAGGER LAP
SPLICES OF MULTIPLE BARS, (i.e. IN CONT. roonmwzmmzmsmrwwmusrmmmwm
AND STAGGER BOTTOM BAR LAP SPLICES. SPLICES DO NOT HAVE TO BE STAGGERED BETWEEN TOP AND BOTTOM BARS).

7. REINFORCING BARS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING CONCRETE COVER, (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN DETAILS):

3 INCHES
2 INCHES
1 INCH

8. WA&MK“XEIMMWHD%WI PPART PORTLAND CEMENT TO 2—1/2 PARTS SAND WITH ENOUGH WATER

TO PRODUCE STIFF MIX. DRYPACK S BE THOROUGHLY TAMPED INTO PLACE TO ENSURE A DENSE FINISH, FREE OF VOIDS.

9. KWCFTH[WS“MLEWEMINIMMT IS PRACTICABLE. WHEN VIBRATORS ARE USED TO CONSOLIDATE

“THE SLUMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES, OTHERWISE THE SLUMP SHALL NOT EXCEED 6 INCHES.

AL Y PLACEMENT AND ALL REINFORGING STEEL AND EMBEDDED
SHALL BE SECURELY TIED IN PLACE TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

I EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED OTHERWISE, ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE BENT AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
"“CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE AND THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLACING REINFORCING STEEL" OF THE CONCRETE
REINFORGING STEEL INSTITUTE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

I AL mmkxammkmummmmuwmumwwm

'STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM
A-992, GRADE 50. SEE NOTE “2" BELOW FOR PIPES AND

2. STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-53, GRADE "B" AND TUBULAR STEEL MENBERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTN A-500,

GRADE "B".

3 SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH E70XX ELECTRODES CONFORMING TO AWS DI.I, LATEST EDITION. PROVIDE BACKING
mmsnwnmmmmmﬂmm

4. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED, AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE “SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE
DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS BY THE A.l.S.C., LATEST EDITION.

5. ALL WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS IN THE SHOP OF A FABRICATOR APPROVED BY THE LOCAL
DB’M'"IIENT FOR WE.DIM N TNE SHOP. mz;s#%m. 'WELDING SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY INSFEOTED BYA

6 INUOUS INSPECTION BY A INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR ALL FIELD WELDING PER SEC. 1705.2 OF THE
CBC. EXCEPT MINOR nmsmmommm ENGINEER AND BUILDING INSPECTOR.

ITEMS SHALL BE SHOP PAINTED WITH ONE COAT OF S“OP Plllﬂ? EXCEPT FOR ITEMS ENCASED
'CONCRETE AND SURFACES TO BE WELDED. STEEL SURFACES ENCASED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE LEFT UNPAINTED, B\I'FIEE
FROM RUST, OIL, OR OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIALS WHEN ENCASED.

8. BOIJ ”OLE suu. BE 1/16 INCH LARGER THAN BOLT DIAMETER UNLESS SLOTTED HOLES ARE INDICATED IN DETAILS. BOLT
BE PUNCHED OR DRILLED, BURNED NOI.S ARE NOT PERMITTED.

9. BOLT HEADS OR NUTS BEARING ON SLOPING SURFACES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BEVELED WASHERS.
10. MACHINE BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-307 AND ANCHOR BOLTS TO ASTM A—307 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
MASONRY

1. ALL CONCRETE BLOCKS SHALL BE GRADE "N'* MEDIUM WEIGHT UNITS CONFORMING TO ASTM C—90, AND SHALL HAVE A NET
AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,000 PSI (CBC 2105A.2)

2. REINFORCING STEEL FOR MASONRY WORK swu. le AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-6I5, GRADE 60. ALL
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE POSITIONED AS PLANS. LAP SPLICES OF REINFORGING STEEL IN MASONRY
SHALL BE 48 WITH A MIN. OF ls mco:s. vmnc«m IS GREATER. WHEN ADVACENT SPLICES ARE SEPARATED

BAR DIAMETERS
WSIMORIES? n&zmnua-mmzwmwulmmwwnmuw
'SPLICES ARE STAGGERED AT LEAST 24 BAR DIA. OR SPECIFIC LAP LENGTHS ARE SHOWN ELSEWHERE ON PLANS.

3. ALL MASONRY WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 2 OF THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

4 GRW’S’MMINWT‘BLEZWOFMCBCND}SNW&TMI /AND SHALL HAVE A MIN. COMPRESSIVE
'STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF 2,000 PSI|. GROUT SHALL BE PROPERLY CONSOLIDATED BY NEANS OF MECHANICAL VIBRATORS.
ALL REINFORCING STEEL AND ENBEDDED ITEMS SHALL BE PROPERLY SECURED IN POSITION PRIOR TO GROUTING.

5. PROVIDE VERTICAL DOWELS WITH STANDARD HOOKS AT BOTTOM FROM ALL FOOTINGS WITH SIZE AND SPACING TO MATCH
VERTICAL MASONRY REINFORCING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN PLANS.

8 PROVIDE 2—#i5 VERTICAL, FULL HEIGHT, AT SIDES OF ALL OPENINGS, ENDS OF ALL WALLS, AND CORNERS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

.“

mvlnszqﬁnmu OF ALL LINTELS W/ A MIN. OF INCH EXTENSION PAST SIDE OF OPENING, UNLES OTHERWISE.
NOTED ON PLANS OR DETAILS. USE 2-#4 CONT. HORIZ. @ TOP OF ALL SILLS.

8. VERTICAL REINFORCING WLKLWMATWEMOFKWMMSMSEWINDETMLSMDSHM.L
BE HELD IN POSITION AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 8'~

ALL HORIZONTAL STEEL SHALL BE IN LINTEL OR CHANNEL BLOCKS.
10. mwﬂ% w%’rfnumm JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8" TOOLED CONCAVE, AND INTERIOR JOINTS SHALL BE
Il NO PIPING OTHER THAN CONDUIT SHALL BE EMBEDDED IN THE MASONRY UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER..

12. wg&u«mmazwn IN A "RUNNING* BOND. “STACK' BOND SHALL BE USED ONLY WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A LICENSED DEPUTY APPROVED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR THE
FOLLOWING WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE munm OF CN“"ER 17 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE:

I FOR ALL CONCRETE WITH AN F'c OVER 2,500 PSI.
FOR ALL REINFORCING STEEL WHICH IS PLACED IN CONCRETE WITH AN F'c OVER 2,500 PSI.

FOR ALL FIELD WELDING

»vv

AL STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATED IN THE SHOP OF A FABRICATOR NOT APPROVED BY THE.
DD’M'IIENT FOR FABRICATII)N. A FABRICATOR SHALL BE CONSIDERED "APPROVED" ONLY IFM FAMIQTOR NIS
'COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1701.7 OF THE CBC.
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THIS SHEET WAS ORIGINALLY PRINTED ON A 24x36" SHEET.

In the event of the unauthorized reuse of these plans by a third party, the third party shall hold Rasmussen & Assaciates harmless.

9:43 AM
, for any other project without wrtten outhorization of Rasmussen & Associates shall be at user's sale risk

PLOTTED:

first obtaining written permission and consent of Rasmussen & Associctes.

The Planned Development Permit Amendment also pertains to the removal of
the Architeotural Theme Critsria ocontalned within PD-168, It is not anticipated
that this will have a dramatic architectural sffsct on the shopping certer.

The intent of the Arohltectural Theme Criterla was to ensure that the shopping
center was devaloped In an assthatioally compaticle manner, whers all bulkiings
and Iundw-plng unma]n simllar buliding materials, colors, and texturss.

of the Criterla Is as the Shopping
Center has bun developad with several different architectural styles over the
years with each Pad Building having a arate style when compared to the
primary original buildings. This departure from & unified dasign was enhancad
with the approval of the Chick-fil-A development and Winco fapade remcdel.
Addttionally, staff and the applicant have not bsen able to determine when or If

Commitiee; therefors, It la unknown if they were ever formally approved.
However, all proJecu including those within the Center, hava bsen and wil
sontinue to undergo revisw consistent with the City's Design Review Procedure
(SBMC Chapter 24.548), and evaluated using Citywide Design Guidelines, For
axample, Design Review Finding No. 3 {per 8BMC Sec. 24.545.100) focuses cn
architectural compatlbility, which serves a similar purpose and Intent of the
orlginal Architectural Theme Criteria,

On numercus occaslons (Novembar 4, 2015, Aprll 8, 2018, January 4, 2017, 7
May 17, 2017 & July 18, 2017), the Design Review Commities voloed trelr
support m ma\nd the center's Architectural Theme Criteria and made a motion
an July 18, tha Planning C: approve the ramoval
Arohlmmr.l Th.m. Criteria,

Required Finciing: "The overall project raﬂm @ high fevei of dsv-lnpmsnt and
design guallty that will enhanve and benefit the clty as @ whoie,” per San
Buenaventura Municipal Code Seation 24, 626 070 (4).

a

The Design Review Committss (DRC) reviewed and approved the proposed
project on May 17, 2017 and found that the project reflected a high level of
davalopment and design quainy mm will enhance and benefit the city as a whole
since It conforms to th Citywide Design Guidelines, w\ll allow for the
expansion of commarolal -pnoe and Intensifies the use of the lan

The DRC also fnrwnrdsd a rscommenclation of approval of the project to the
ning Cemmisslon as part of their May 17, 2017 moticn because of these

reasons.
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linkage to Telephone Road from the anchor stores has alsc been changed so
that it now parallels the primary entrance into the shopping oenter. This design
provides a more Intultive walking path Into the heart of the shopping center and
heips creates & more pradlo&nb{s traffic flow pattern. Additionally, the design
from the public right-cf-way to
bulldings throughout m. dw Ind pwvldn enhanoed Intamal connections that
were previously missing by Installing a new comprahensive pedestrian path of
travel consisting of new sidewalks and crosswalks.

the Thems from the original approval would
nof resultIn an Increase In the demand for water, sewer and othar Lllties at this
looation beceuss the Quidslinas intent was to ensure the lhnppinq oerter was
developad in an aesthetically compatible manner.

Trerefore the projact will be served by adequate water, sawer, public utilities,
and sarvioss and by adequate vehioular and pedestrian access, and will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare,

3. Required Finding: “New buildings or structurss related tc the project are
compatible with the soafs, mass, bulk, and orientation of buildings and siructures
in the surrounding vicinkly,” per San Buenaventura Municipal Code Section
528,070 (3).

All reascnable design afforts have been made to ensure the proposed
developmant ls compatible with the scale, mass, bulk and arlnmauon of
structures in the vicinity, The proposed new pad bulkiings consist of a single
story with a massing of & one to one and a half story building, which mnah the
surrounding bulldings and the rest of the shopping center.

The site planning and architectural design of the proposed development was
reviewed by the Design Review Committee (DRC) on May 17, 2017 and found to
ba compatible with the oharacter of the surrounding neighborhood, Moracvar,
DRC found the proposed project Is arranged in 8 manner that is compatible with
the size, scale, and appearance of the adjacent development, and by reducing
the front setback the new pad buildings will be consistent with the City's continual
movament to a more urban massing typology.

DRC found the proposed project complies with the Citywide Design Guidelines
because the new bulldin re of similar scale and mass of the surrounding
buildings, end each provides multiple artioulatad planes in their facades as well
as In the parapst ine, Overall, 'u\s propoud buildings would be compatible with
and enhance the appearance of tha Arundell Community, and would not result In
developrent that je substantially different or unique with regard to bulk, mass
and height than that which exists In the anea.
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The proposed project Implemsnts this goal since it will help to expand the retail
bass of the city through the construction of new commerolal bulldings. It will also
potentielly help to stabllize the existing retall base aince tha fagace remods| and
landscape and hardacape Improvemants will enhance the look of the shopping
canter, potentially making It mors desirable for the existing businessss to remain.

The site is In the Commercial Planned Development (CPD) zone and must
cemply with Spacial Development Criterla for Tract 2776, CPD zone Is
primarilly fooused on retall, offics, dining establishments, and other pmhulonll
bualness services, and the proposed project provides new commerolsl spaces
that would consist of new dining establishments and potential rstall stores which
conform to the zone.

The project complies with a majority of the CPD zoning provislons and Tract
2778 Speoial Development Criterla as shown In Attachment C to the Staff
Report, Incorporated hereln by referencs, excapt for Front Setbsok and Parking
Satback reguirements, for which variances ars sought. The project has alsc been
conditicned to Include 84 bloyols parking spaces and B4 carpoolivanpool parking
spaces (Condition Noe. 22 & 23) as required by San Busnaventura Municlpal
Cods (SBMC) Chapter 24,418 and will underge Confirnation of Datalls by the

Design Review Committee. The project was reviewed by the Duign Review
Committee, which supported rescinding the Architectural Theme Guidelines for
Tract 2776 and granting varlances. While the propoaad front sstback reduction
for beth proposed pad bulldings deviatse from the required B0-foot setback
requirement, It would be consistent with the City's continual movement to a more
urban massing typology, bringing buildings closer to front setbacks to activate
strest frortages.

Required Finding: “The prnpnud project will be served by adequste water,
sswer, pLibilc utlliles and services, and by acequate vshicular and pedsstrian
access to Insure thet the propossd pmjscr will not be detrimental to the public
health, umx or walfare,” per San Buenavantura Municipsl Code Section
24.528.070 (2).

L

proposed project, as conditioned, will be served by adequate water, sewer,
nubuc utilities and services, While the proposed project will alter the current
dalivery of utlliies and services, the Public Werks Departmant and Ventura
/ater have reviswed and conditioned the project to ensure the public haalth,
safety, or welfare and that adequate Utilities are available to serve the proposed
devalopment. Additionally, the project site 1s &n exlsting developsd shopping
center that is alrsady servicad by water, sewer and public services.

he proposed site plan Incorporates a revisad padeatrian accsss through the site

wmon Is beneficial to vshioular and pedestrian access. The primary pedestrian
A17-00408
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nsw form of community plan and building that incorporates largs-scale
employment, workforce housing and neighborhcod commercial in an
sconcmioally diverse setting.

The subject site has a General Plan Land Use designation of Commerce which ls
dsfined as sncouraging n wide range of bullding types of anywhere from two to
six storles that house a mix of
functiors, Including eemmm:i.l entertainment, office, and housing,

The project site Io -wvl identified in the General Plan 2014-2021 Housing Element
“Sites Inventory” I

The proposed building and sits improvaments would contribute to & development
that is consistent with the following goals, policles and actions of the General

Goal 3: Our goal Is fo protect our hiilsides, farmiands and open spaces;
enhance Ventura's historlc end oultural resources; respect cur diverss
nelghborhoods; reinvest in cider areas of our community; and make great
Pplaves by insisting on the highest standards of quality in architecturs,
landscaping and urban design,

Polley 3A: Sustaln and ocomplement cherished communlty
characteristios.

Action 8.2: Enhanoe the appeaarance of distriots, corridors,
and gatewsys (Inclucing views from h!ghw-w) through
controls on buliding placement, design elements and
signage.

The proposed project Implements the above goals, poficies, and actions bscause
be located within &

it will allow for nsw dining, retall and offios uses to
commercially designatsd area, and the new bulldin
landsespe and hardscape upgrades will help to enhance the appearance of ths
Arundsll District, where a concantration of several shopping centers are located
busy intersection. Though Architectural Thema cmm are sought to be
removad, the design of the project will be subject to scrutiny from the Design
Review Comm| litse, employing Citywide Deslgn Guidalines.

The proposed project also meets the Intent of the adepted Econemic
Developmant Stratagy — Tourlsm, Retall, and Quality cf Lifs gosl, “to enhance
and improve the quality of Ife for Ventura residents and promote Vantura as a
business and vacation destination. Stabilize and expand the retall bass by
attracting nesded retall establiehments, marketing vacant storefronts, and
supporting existing busiresses.
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO, CD-2017-,

APPROVING A PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AMENDMENT AND A
CONCURRENT MINOR VARIANCE FOR THE RIVERIA SHOPPING CENTER

PROJECT - 10068
CASE NO. PDA-7-18-38124

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commiseion of the City of San Buenaventura
a8 follows:

; An application has been filed by Athena Property Managsment,
pursuant to the San Busnaventura Municipal Cods, for & Planned Development Permit
Amendment (PDA-7-18-381:24) for the proposad demciltion of an existing 3,428-square
foot vacant commercial buillding within the 237,788-square foot Riviera Shopping
Centter, the creation of two (2) new pad buikiings (one 1,827-squars feet and the other
8,610-square fest) with a Conourrent Minor Varlance for & front yard setback reduction
from 60-feet to 35-feet (Pad Bullding 1) and from 60-feet to 18-feet (Pld Bulld!n; Il)
Conourrent Minor Varlance for a reduction In the parking setback froi

@ new drive through bank ATM, & new parking lot, new llndlcaplnn, hamclpmm
and circulation improvements throughout, and removal of the Architsctural Theme
Criteria for the Rrvlerl 8hepping Center cn ssven laplme plruh comprising 23 007
acres at 4714-4 Road In the Ci lanned Dt
Zona with & llnd Lu designation of Commeros, The pm]m llh Is identified as leu 4 B,
8, and 7 of Tract No 2778-1 In the Clty of 8an Buenaventura, County of Ventura, State
of California and being & sulbdivision of portions of Lots 11, 12, 13, and 14 of the Olivas
Portion of Ranche San Miguel as per Map recorded In Bock 2, Misosllansous Record,
Page 108 and commonly referrsd to &s Asssssor's Parcel Numbers 084-0-072-288,
084-0-072-265, 084-0-072-306, and 084-0-072-315.

SECTION 2: All proceedings having been duly taken as required by law, and
upon revisw of the Information provided, consideration of the testimony given at the
public hearing, as well as other pertinent Information, the Planning Cornmission finds as
follows:

Planned Perrmit

1. Required Finding: “The proposed project conforms to the comprehensivs pian
and is consistent with the purposes and requiremants of this zoning ordinancs,”
per San Buenaventura Municipal Code Section 24,525,070 (1).

The project sits ia located within the Arundsil community, which Is described as
the main Industrial a~d warehouse district of Ventura, but aiso has mixad-use
areas with retall, restaurants, and offices within walking distance of many
workers. The General Plan envisiona this area Is ripe for redevelopment into a
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ruments of professional service prepared for use in connection

make an soonomic Investment aimed at improving the function and overall value
of the existing commercial sits.

SECTION 3: California Environmental Quality Act

10. The proposal is Categorically Exampt from the provisions of the California
Environmantal Quality Act (CEQA), as provided under Sections 15301 (Clags 1,
Existing Facllities), 18302 (Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small
Btructures), 16304 (Class 4, Minor Altsrations o Land), and 18311 (Class 11,
Acoessory Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, as the project consists of the
construction of two (2) new pad buildings (one *,827-squars fast and the other
6,610 -square fest), a new drive through bank ATM, a new parking lot, and new
Iandsoaping, hardsceping, and circulation improvements throughout. Tharefora,
no futher environmental review Is required. The exceptions to the categorical
@xamptions pursuant to Saction 15300.2 of the CEQA Guldelines ars:

{a)  Location. Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11 are qualifisd by consideraition of whers the
pm/ml Ia fo be Ioamd - @ project that Is ordinarlly Insignificant in its Impact on
may in & sensitive be significant.

Thvmom thess classss are considerad fo apply all Instences, except whers the
project may Impact on an environmentai resource of hazerdous or critical
conosrm wiiere dssignafsd, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to
Jaw by federal, stats, or local sgencies.

The project site is located within an axisting urban commerclal shopping cantar
surroundad by commerclal and industrial uses, The proposed project would not
craate Impacts tc sensitive wildlife or hebitat. Thersfore, the projeot will have no
Impaot on an environmantal resource of hazerdous or eritical concem.

(b)  Cumuletive Impaot. All exemptions for these ciasses are inepplicable when the
cumulative Impact of successive projects of the same type In the sams place,
over time is signifioant.

The proposed two (2) new pad bulldings (one 5,610-sguara fest and the other
1,827-aquare feet), drive through bank ATM, new parking lot, and landscaping,
hardscaping, and ciroulation improvaments are consistent with the Genaral Plan
and Zoning, and conalst of Improvements to an existing shopping center. Any
projects requiring discrationary approval would be anelyzed with the General
Plan for consistency and CEQA for any potential impacts. Tharsfore the preject
will have no significant cumulative Impact,

o)  Significant Effsct. A categorical uxv}npﬂon shall not be used for en activity whers
thers is a reasonable poasibility that the activity will have a significant effect on

the envir due to nustal
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I'mitations on cther properties in the same vicinity or zone, The base CPD zone
requires @ front yard setback of only 20-fest, but the Tract 2778 Spacial
Devalopment Criterla is much more rastrictive, requiring a 50-foot setback from
street property Iines. If the Pad buildings were developsd solely under the CPD
zone standards, Pac Bullding | would not trigger & varlance since It Is 38-fest
from the property lins, and Pad Building |l would only requirs a variance for a 8-
foct reduction. Other CPD properties and shopping Center's within the Maln
Strest and Telephone Road corridors co not hava the same 80-foot front satbaok
restriction, instead relying primarlly on the base zone setback standards.

Morsover, the Concurrent Miner Varlance for & reduced front setback for the two
pad bulldings was considered and supported by the DRC as better site design
than compliance with the setback stendard established by Tract 2778-1 Spacial
Davelopment Criterla, and baing compatible with the Cliy’s continual movement
1o a more urban massing typology, bringing bulldings closer to frant satbacks to
wotivate street frontages, while still maintaining adequate landscaping, building
orlentation and functional use of pedestrian and vehicular acoess within the
shopping centsr.

Parking Setteck Reduotion

Approval of the Conocurrent Minor Varlance for @ parking setback reduction for
Pad Buliding I's parking cru doss not grant a special privilege Inconsistant with
@ limitations on other properties In the same vicinity or zons. SBMC Sse.
24 418.100(1) identifias mr & landscape strip & minimum of ten feet wide lhlll
be provided along the property fines adjacent to any public or privats strest,” but
the Tract 2776 Special Devalopment Critaria Is more rastrictive with this estback
at 15-feet. If Pad Bullding I's parking araa was devsiopad solely under ths 8BMC
standards, the parking area would not trigger a variance since it Is 12-feet from
the property line or two fest more than the SBMC minimum landscape width.
Other CPD properties and shopping centars within the Main Street and
Telephone Road corridors do not have the same 18-foot front setback restriction,
Instead relying primarlly on the 8BMC setback standards.

Whils placing parking closer to the public right-of-way Is genarally not supported
by staff or the Design Review Commmoe the unigus tepograshy of the site helps
to screen this encroachmant since th: icent Interssction and public sldewalk
are at & higher slevation then the par ng ares, Additionally the DRC reviewsd
the proposed landscape plans on May 17, 2017 and found that the landacaping
will provide additional scrsening of the parking area at the corner.

B, Required Finding: "Approvel of the variance is not based on economic hardship”
a8 per Municlpal Code Sec. 24,835,126 (1) (e).
Approval of the front setback and parking setback Coneurrsnt Minor Variaross
are not based on aconomic hardship. Rather, it would require the devsloper to
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Therefore the parking setback reduction for Pld Bulldlna | authorized by thn
Concurrent Minor Varianos Is
conslstent with the acale and character of axmlng dwahpment In the um-
vicinlty or zone,

7. Roqulmd Finding: “The project authorized by the variance wili not bs detrimental
or adverssly Impaot adjacent properties” as per Municioal Code
Suo 24.535.120 (1) (e).

Front Setback Reduotion

The proposad front satback raduction for tha two pad bulldings will not adversely
impact acijacant properties becauss the two pad buildings will be located closer
to the Public right-cf way and not an adjoining praperty line, This reduction in the

setback for the twe pad buildings Is also consistent with the Clty's continual
movemenit to & more urban massing typology, bringing bulldings closer to front
setbacks to activate strest frontages whie stil malntaining adequate
lay pIng, bullding orientation and functione! use of pedestrian and vehicular
access within the shopping center,

Therefore the project authorized by tha Conourrent Minor Varlance will not be
detrimental to or adverssly Impact adjacent properties.

Parking Setback Reduoticn

The proposed parking setback reduction for the Pad Bullding | parking area will
not adversely impact adjacant properties becalse the parking ares wil be
looated closer to the Public right-of way and not an adjoining prupeny llna
Additionally Pad Bullding I's parking area will be adjacent to the East m:

Telephone Road, Valentine Read, and Highway 101 Interseiction which laplmm
it from any cther adjoining property to the north.

Thersfors the parking setback reduction for Pad Bullciing I's parking area
authorized by the Concurrent Minor Varlance will not be detrimental fo or
adversely Impact adjacent properties.

8. Raguired Finding: "Approvel of the varlance does not grant a speolal privilege
Inconsistent vith the iimitations on other propertles in the sams vicinity or zone"
as per Municipal Code Seo. 24,535,120 (1) (c).
Front Setbaock Reduotion

Approval of the Conourrent Mincr Variance for a frort setisack reduction for the
two new ped bulkdings does not grant m spsclal privilege inconsistent with the
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the General Plan and with the purposes and requirements of this zoning
ordinence.

8. Raquired Finding: "The project suthorized by the variance is compatible with
existing improvements and vonsistent with the scale end charecter of existing
dﬂ)v;bl)apmem In the sama vicinlty or zone” as per Municipal Code Sec.24,535, 120
(1,

Front Sathsck Reduotion

On May 17, 2017, the Deslgn Review Committee found that the overall projact
reflacts & high level of development and design quallty that will enhancs and
benefit the city as a whole, Ths reduction in the front setbaok for the two pad
bulldlnga Is consistent with the City's continual movemant to a more urban
massing typology, bringing bulldings c!nur to frant setbacks to activaie street
frontagas while still adeg bullding orlental
functional use of pedestrian and vehl-uullr access Within the shepping center.

Admmnav ly, the architecturs] design of tha proposed devslopment s compatible

the character of the surrounding neighborhood which comprisss of
predamlnmely one story cemmerlal or Industrial buikdings with & few two storles,
Howaver, a majority of the single story bulldings have a massing reflecting a one
and & half story to two or three story bullding. The proposad new pad bulldings
conslst of a single story with a maseing of a one tc one and a half story building,
which matehes the surrounding bulldings and the rest of the shopping center.
The Dasign Review Committes also found that all reascnable design efforts were
made to maintain a harmonlous, orderly, and ettractive development
contemplated by the General Plan, Zoning Ordlnance and Cl j Des|
Guldelines because the proposed davelopmant, Including the twe pad hulldlng ,
Is compatible with the scale, mass, bulk and orientation of the existing shopping
center and surrounding nslghhnrhnaﬂ as discussed in Finding 3.

Therefore tha front setback reduction for the two pad bulldings authorized by xhe
Concurrent Minor Varlance Is with exlating

consistent with the scale and character of existing dmlepmone in the nrnl
vioinity or zone.

FParking Setback Reduction

While placing parking closer to the public right-of-way Is generally not supported
by staff or the Design Review Committee, the unique topography of the site helps
to sorsen this encroschment sincs the -dj-m nt Intersection and public sidewalk
are at & higher elevation then the parking area. Additionally the DRC reviewsd
the proposed landacape plans on May 17, 2017 and found that they will provide
additional screening of the parking area at the corner.
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Concurrent Minor Variance

For a front eetback reduction from B0-fast to 36-feat (Pad Bullding I) and from 60-
feet to 16-fest (Pad Bullding II) per Tract 2778 Spsoial Development Criteria No.
4(A) and for a parking setback reduction from 16-feet to 12-feet for the parking in
front of Pad Building | per Tract 2778 Special Davelopment Criterla No, 8 (C).

5. Required Finding: "The project authorizad by the variance Is consistent with the
policies and provisione of the [general] plen and with the purposes and
Z;:z/;smanfu of this zoning ordinance” as per Municipal Code Sec. 24.535.120

Front Setback Reduction

Pad Bullding | would raduce the front setback from 50-feet to 36 fest and Pad
Building Il from 60-feet to 15-fest. Excapt for the Front Setback requirsment, the
pad bulldings comply with a majority of the zoning provisions contalned within the
CPD zone and the Tract 2778 Development Criterla, s more fully analyzed in
Atiachment G 1o the Staff Report (Incorporated herein by reference). The pad
buildings were reviewsd by the Deslgn Review Commities who supported
approving the proposad dmiupmenl and granting 8 Conourrent Minor Varlance
to allow the front setback reductions. The aetback reductions would be consistsnt
with the Clty's continual movement to & mors urban massing typology, bringing
bulldings closer to front setbacks to activats strest frentages,

Therefore the reduction In the pad bulldings front setback authorized by the
Ceneurrant Minor Variance is consistant with the policies and provisions of the
General Plan and with the purposes and requirements of this zoning ordinance.

Parking Setback Reduotion

The proposed parking #rea complies with a majority of the zoning provisicns
contained within the CPD zene and the Tract 2778 Development Criterla (as
Identified in Attachmart C of the Staff Report) axcapt for the parking setback
which would reduce the satback from 15 —feet to 12-feet. While placing parking
oloser to the publio right-of-way Is generally not augpnmd by staff or the Design
Review Ccmmittes, the unique topography of the site helps to soreen this
‘encroachment since the adjacant interssction anc public sidewalk are at a higher
slevation than the parking area. Additionally, the DRC raviewed the proposed
landscape plans on May 17, 2017 and found that they will provide additicnal
screening of the parking arsa at the corner,

Therefore he reduction in the parking setback for Pad Buliding | authorized by
the Concurrent Minor Variance Is consistent with the policies and provisions of
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In the event of the unauthorized reuse of these plans by a third party, the third party shall hold Rasmussen & Assaciates harmless.

9:46 AM
, for any other project without wrtten outhorization of Rasmussen & Associates shall be at user's sale risk

PLOTTED:

first obtaining written permission and consent of Rasmussen & Associctes.

Jjudgment or is amicably resolved or settied, unless the City otherwise decides to
walve said fess or any part therecf, The foregoing may not apply if the permittes
pravaiis in the enforosment proceeding.

18, In acospting the benefits of the conditional approval of this discretionary permit
and spprovals issuad in oonjunction with this discretionary permit, and as a
cundman of lpprml of this permit, the applicant agrees to defend, Indemnify,
&nd hold harmisss the Clty of 8an Buenaventura and fie agents, ofﬂnm and
emplaysos from any olaim, action, or prooseding against the City or Its agents,
cfficers, or employses brought to mad: st nldo. vald, ar annul the approval of
the permn hy anyone, including an advisory age appeal board, or leglslative
body of the Clty. This condition shall be oonnmd bo Incluce, without limitation,
applicant's agrasmant to pay any attorney's faes incurred by the City In its cholce
of defense counsel or awarded against the City or its agents, officers, or
employses In any legal actlon to attack, et aslde, vold or annul the approval of
the application In which the pstitionsr or plaintiff in such action Is the prevalling
parly and ls awardsd atterney’s

A, Applicant's obligations set forth In this condition are basad on the mutual
understanding of the City and the epplicant that the Clty shall promptly
rictify the applicant cf any such clalm, action, or procesding and cocperate
fully In the defense, providad that the Clty's obligation to "cooperata fully®
In such dafensa shall not incluce payment of any monles for or toward any
fass, costs, or axpensas of such defense. In any svent, the applicant may
not ba reguired 1o pay or perform any settioment of any such claim, action,
cr proceading unless the sattiement is approved by the applicant,

B.  Upon nctice to Applicant of a legal chalisnge to the approval of the permit
approved hereunder, Applicant shall executs and return a “Daposit,
and .

C.  Nothing contalned In this condlfion Is intended to, or shall be construsd to,
prokibit the City from participating in the defense of any claim, action, or
praceeding, provided that applicant shall remain obligated to pay any
attorney’s fess incurred by City for In-house or outelde counss!, which may
be chosen by the Clty In the exerciss of ita sols discration.

D. In the event the City determines that it is nscassary to take legal cdcn to
enforce any of the provisions of these conditions, and such lag: nis
taken, the applicant shall be required to pay any and all costs of suoh leall
action, Inoluding reasonable attcrney’s fees, Incurred by the Chty, even If
the matter Is not prossoutad to a final judgment or Is amioably resolved or
sattlad, uniess the Clty should walve said fees or any part ther
foregoing may not @pply if the psrmittes prevails in the enforcement
proceeding.
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13, The construction supsrintendent shall notify all crews of construction work houra
on the project sita. In accordance with the City's adopted Noise Ordinance, no
work shall take place between the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 7.00 am. The
ooneiruction work hours shell be noted on the improvemsnt plans and eare
genarally aoceptad as 7:00 a.m, to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Fridsy. Ssturday
work requires prior coricurrerce by City, No work shall take place on Sunday or
any lsgal or City observed holiday. The definition of *work” shall Include running
or idling of equipment.

14,  Once permits havs been issued to commence work on the Improvements, It s
the owner's responsibliity to diligently pursue completion per all condttions,
requiraments and as represented on ths approved plans, Reascnable progress
shall ocour on a continual basis untll completion to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Directer, Work ehall not be discontinusd for a period
exceeding 30 days, without acceptable cause, with the Intent to have the project
completed in a timely fashion 80 as to prevent a potentlal biight from partially
completad construstion.

16, Minor changes to this plannad devalopment permit amendment may be approved
by the Community Clevelopment Director or designse subject to Zoning
Ordinance Chapter 24.570. Any substantial change will raquirs ths filing of an
Application for Amendment and shall be subject to review by the Planning
Commission.

18, This approval does not constitute & bullding permit or authorization to begin any
eonnmmlon An wpre\prlab parmw! issued by the Inspection Services Division

d prior structing, enfarging, moving, converting, or

demohuhlnn any bulldmn or ltruotura within the City.

17. Onoce permits have been Issued to commenos work on the improvements, It Is
the applicantiowner's responsibliity to diligently pursue completion per all
cond'tions and ‘requirements and as represented on the approved plans,
Reascnable progress shall coour cn a continual basls untll completicn to the

of the O Director. Work shall not be
discontinued for & perlod uxmdlng 30 daya, without accaptabls cause, with the
Intent to have the project complated In @ timely fashlon sc as to prevent a
potential blight from partlelly completed construction.

18, All approvals are subject to and dependent upen the applicart complying with all
applicable ordinances, codes, regulations, or adopted policles. In the event the

Clty determines that It Is necessary to take legal action to enforce any of the
provisions of these conditions, and such legal action Is taken, the applicant shall

be required to pay any anc ail costs of such legal actlon, Includlng reascnable
attorney's faes, incurrsd by the Clty, sven If the matter ls not prosacuted to a final
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This Planning Commission Resolution, In Its entirety es edopted, shall be
Included In the Initial plan check submittal that Is submitted to the Bullding and
Safety Division. The Resolution shall ba copled dirsctly onto plan shasets and
Included ae part of the plans that sre submitied for plan check. The Resoluticn
shall remain a part of the plans throughout the plan chack precess and shall be
part of the plans for which building parmits are Issusd

Uniess the projeot Is inaugurated no later than 12 months after this spproval ls
grantsd and s diligently pursusd thersaftsr, this approval shall expire by
operation of law without any furtrer action by the decision-making authority if the
use authorized by such uss permit is not commenced on or befors the time limit
specified In the conditicns of epproval of such planned development permit
amandment, or If no time Is spscified, on or before one year after the dete such
amendmant wae approved. The Community Development Director may, pursuant
to Chapter 24.805, grant no mora than one administrative lon of suoh time
limit If the approved plans have not changed and If there ha: N no substantial
change In the clroumstances of the surraunding vicinity, provided the initial 12-
month puriod has not already expired. Additionally, the Planning Commission
may extend suoh tims limit, for a good cause, before Its expiration, pursuant to
section 24.525.140,

Unless construction 1s commencad not later than 12 months after this effective
aEgmvn\ Is grantsd and I8 dillgently pursusd thereafter, this approval will be
subject t revocation pursuant to the City's Zoring Regulations, Howaver, if the
approved plot plan, slevation plans, and adjecent aress are unchanged (except
a8 allowad under Municipal Goda Secllcn 24.,505), the Community Dwalnpmam
Director may grant one additional 12 month extension of time for start of
construction, provided the Initlal 12 month pericd has not alrsedy explred.

Start of construotion Is defined as:

a. All zoning and relatad approvals are effactive;
b. AVI ruquirad buliding and grading parmits for mu projeot have been issued;

Thu "foundation Inspsction” and "conorsts slab or underfloor Inspection”
as defined In the California Building Code, Section 110, have been made

foundation delivered on the job and all in-slab or underfioor buliding
sarvice squipment, condult, piping accessories and other anofilary
egluipment itams must be In place. The Callfornia Bullding Code is the
currently adopted edition commencing with Sectlon 12,110,010 of the Clty
of S8an Busnaventura Municipal Code. Nething In this definition shall be
censtrued fo alter the applicable lsgal standards for determining when
vented property rights to complete the project have arisen.
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2, The location of all axisting bulldings, parking araas, and other existing facilitiss or
faatures shall be located and maintained substantially as shown on the plans for
PDA-7-18-36124, dated September 13, 2017, Exhlbits A" through “GG",

3. The project authorized by PD-188 is only modified to the sxtent identified in the
attached plans labeled Case No, PDA-7-18-36124 dated Septembar 13, 2017,
Exhibits "A" through "@G" .

4. Condition 37 of PD-198, authorlzed by Planning Commission Resolution No.
5004, is replaced In its sntiraty and amendad as “ollows:

&7. The mqulnmsm for Ar:nneo(ur-‘ Thame Criterla hr m srmpp\ng

wenter Is rescind
torinlor-ro0l-t 00HFS-BR=G-10t0l-bi ared g
Aab: AT bvethe=Rlonning the
Roviow-Boari-prortont oleany-buildl iote
s ¥ o-p
{ihesier

8 All remalning provisiors of PD-168 nppmvad by the Planning Commiselon on
August 12, 1880 shall remain in full force and effsct,

8, The applicant shall create colors and materiais plan shest noting the Dasign
Review Committes’s confirmed colors and materials for aporoval by the Planning
Division and submiited to the Bullding and Safety Division for building permit
lssuance.

7. All materials and colors used In construction and all landscape materials shall be
as shown on the plans and approved by the Deslgn Review Committss. Any
deviation will require the express approval of the Design Review Commiites, and
once constructed or Installed, all improvements shall be maintained In
accordance with the approved plans and In a manner acoeptable to the
Comminity Developi Director. This includea landscape materials being
malntained in & heaithy and wead-free manner at all times.

B Compliance with and sxecution of all condltions listed herein shall be necessary
prior to obtalning final bullding Inspection clearance end/or pricr to obtalning any
oocupaincy clearance, unless etated otherwlse hersin, Deviaton from this
requirernent shall be permitied only by written consent of the Community
Dsvelopment Dirscter,

8. Within 15 days hareof, the applicant and property owner shall flla with the
Secretary of the Planning Cornriission written acknowledgment of the conditions
stated Merein on forms provided by the Planning Dlv'clnn -nd all public notioes
posted onsite are to be removed,
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The proposed project will not resuit In an unusual clroumstancs that would cause
it to have a significant effect on the environment bacauss it will be located within

& built-out shopping centar at the intersection of & busy commercial area

{Arundell District) and will not alter the commercial characteristics of the preperty
or surrounding uses, Thersfora, the project will not have a significant effect on
the environment dus to unusual circumstances.

(d)  Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption ahail not be used for 2 project which
may result in damage to scenio resources, Including but not limited to, trees,
historio huildings, rook outoroppings, or similar resources, within a highwsy
officlally designated as a state scenic highway. This does nct apply fo
Improvements, which are reguired as mitigation by an adopted negative
declaration or certified EIR.

The project 's not located In or adjacent to & state designatec! scenic highway.

(s) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shali not be used for a projsot
Jooated on & sifs, whish is Inludied on eny st compiled pursvant to Secticn
65062.5 of the Government Cods.

The proposed project slte Is not Insluded on any list compliad pursuant to Section
85962.5 of the Govemment Code.

) Historioal Resouress. A categorioal nxompllon shall not be used for a project,
which may cause & substantlal edverse change in the significance of a historical
resource.

The project sits toes not contain an existing or potential landmark, point of
Intersst, or historic resource, and It Is not located within or adjacsnt to an
existing, proposed, or potentlal Historio District. The shopping centsr was built
from 1882 to 1684, meaning that no structures ovar 40 years old are located on
site. Therefore, the proposed projest will not cause a substantial adverse ohanga
ir the significanoa of a historical resource.

SECTION 4: Based on the above findings, Planned Development Permit
Amendment PDA-7-18-38124 ls HEREBY APPROVED, as set forth n Sections 1
through 3 above, subjact to the following conditions:

Elanning Divislon
1. The approval Is granted only for the fend as dascribed in the application and any
attachments thereto, and as shown on the plans labeled PDA-7-18-38124, datec

Ssptember 13, 2017, Exhiblts “A” through *GG", attached herstc anc
Incorporated herein by rafarencs.
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through Inadequately maintained treatment devices Into the public storm drain
systam, are violation of State regulations and the Clty's Municipal Code.

40.  Per Part 4, Ssction F.B(d) of MS4 Permit, prior to iseuance of Certficate of
Oczupancy, to ensurs proper installatlon, all LID measures, structural BMP's,
treatment centrol BMF's, post construction BMP's and all landscaped areas shal|
be inspected by Public Works Inspactor. The Cartificate of Occupancy shall not
be lssued It the projsct site does not have fully functioning LID measures,
structural 3MP's, treatment oontrol BBMP's, poat conatruction BMP's and/or other
Iandscaped areas have bars ground. 6308,

41, Prior to lssuance of grading permit, the project Civil Enginaer shall certify that
they have reviewed the Landeoape Plans (both private and' public) and that all
struotural BMP's, treatment control BMP's, post construction BMP's comply with
the MS4 requirements. Thie certification shall be on the civil construction plans.
8310,

Land Development: Utilities
42, All utility plans shall be coordinated with the respective utllity companias and

shall be submitted for review and approval by the Clty Engineer akong with other
Improvement plans required for the project, 8402

43, All above ground utility locations shall be reviewst and approved prior to grading
plan approval, All above ground utllity structures shall be located anc screened in
accordance with the City Council adopted Guidslines for the Soreening of above
Ground Utliity Structures. 8403,

Land Devalopment: Parks
44, The Applicant/Davslcper shall submit landscape and irrigation plans for both
public and privats arees prepared by a landscape architect llcensed In the State

of California and shall Includs all self-cartifications necessary to show compliance
with the State's AB 1881 - Mocis| Water Efficlant Landsoape Ordinance. 8503.

Ventura Water: Standard Sswer

45, The current City Enginsering Design Standards end the Clty Standard
Construction Dstalls shall be followed for design requirements, Please contact
Land Development for & copy of the latest approved set.

48, All on-sits sanltary sewsr mains and appurtenarces shall be a privata sswer
eystem, owned and by the as provided for
in the CC&R's. Connaction to !ha clty Sewer System shall be nwda to a Chty
manhole within the public right-of-way as approved by the Ventura Water
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maasures. The BMPe shall be designed spacifically for the treatment of the
pollutants of conoern as identified In the referenced documents. 6308,

The Applicant/Developer shall submit a site plan with design of the BMPs,
including treatment calculations, for review with grading/improvement plane, No
permits will be issued prior to approval of the final design of the BMPs and all
BMPa shal be construsted prior to project accaptance.

First consideration shell be to control pollutants, pollutant loads, ard runoff
volume emanating from impervious surfaces through infiltration, - storage for
reuse, svaporation, or bioretention by reducing the percentage of Effactive
Impervious Area (EIA) to 6% or lass of the total project area in sccordance with
the Technical Guidanoe Manual.

Whan a visgstated swale Is usec within publio right of way or on private property,
Amendment no. 1 tc the Englneering design Standards, dated October 18, 2014
shall be followad. Landscaps plans shall clearly delineats perimeter of vegetsted
swale anc designate as psmanent BMP. Copy of landscape plan shall b
provided to Land Davelopmant Section for revisw and epproval.

The Applicant/Developer shall also be responslble for developing and
implementing a long-term Operation and Malntemance Plan for stormwater
quality protection BMPs Included in the projsct. The Operation and Maintenance
Plan shall include the following:

-

Operation procedurss;

zen:‘adu)m for routine maintenance (s.g., debris removal, vegstation

¢ for corractive

-

Maintenance performaroe levals;

-

Identification of the party responsible for operation and maintsnance;

-

Inspaction and reporting requirements;

Tralning of indiividuals respongible for malrtenance.

The Applicant/Devaloper shall submit Draft Deolaration of Covenants for review
and approval @s to form by the Clty Engineer and City Aftornsy to Insire
maintenance of all water quality  BMPs Included In the pwlbct
Appllnln(ll‘.lmlnper shall mnnrd declaration prior to Issuance of certificate of
ekt or pmmg
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Land Development; Grading

34,

All grading shall be in accordarcs with the Clty Grading Ordinance and ths latast
ravisien thereto. When a grading permit is required, the rough grading for the lot
&hall se completed, certifiec by the Acplicant/Developer's sollgsotechnioal and
civil engineers and nccnptnd by the City Englneer pnw to ssuance of bulkiing
permits. shall be by Final Ci n Report. 8201.

Land Development; Drainace

36,

38,

Hydrology/Hydraulic design caloulations, prepared by a Registersd Chvil
Engineer, are required to be submitted with the site-grading plan. Caloulations
:hn!l Include determination of adsguacy of the drainage system propesed and
the adequacy of the exiating downstrearn system before lssuance of a grading
pormk If capacity is not avallable in the existing system ulnnn the design oriteria
of the Clty, Ventura County Watershed Protection District, and Caltrans, then the
Applicant/Devaloper shall submit plans for revisw and approval for new
downstream drainage Improvements OR provides an cnslie retention system
with iﬂaquuu capaclty for the additional flows prior to Issuanoe of grading
parml

Design and of the systam shali be at the
Applicant/Developer's ‘axpense, as approved by the City Englneeriand or
regpective agency. The construction of the downstream system shall be
completad prior to occupancy. 8301

No MIM drainage will be permitted unleas approved by the Chy Engineer in
which oase the propsrty owner must provide doouments providing stormwater
acceptance between the jots, 8302,

All drainage shell bs diracted away from structures and the drainage run-off shall
be conveyed 1o a sireet and/or drainage systsm by non-eroelve means, 8303,

The Appllﬂnvbmlup-r and Property Owner shall mmpry with the mqulnmnnh

of the Ventura ual

(V"SQMP) N-unnnl Peliutant Discharge Ellmlnlﬁon 8ystem (NPDES) Parmn

02, applicable NPDES permits Issued by the Stale of Callfornia

Regianil er Ounmy Control Board Including the State General Permit for

go:etrual;n Activity, and the City of San Buenaventura Municipal Stormwater
ode. §307.

In addition to complylng with the above listed stormwater raquirements the
Applicant/Davsioper shall comply with the Technical Guidance Manual for
Stormwater Control Measures (available for download on the County’s websits
at: hitp/www.vestormwater.org), o design and construct stormwater control
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parking should be located along the natursl desie lnes of travel from the
bikeways o the facilty entrance, in well-lit areas visible from commercial
storefronts and public areas, In the nature of a bisyels corral or racks; regardless
of how the bicycle parking is provided, it shall be designed to provida two (2)
polnts of contact on the bicycls, be supported upright, and cause no stress onto
tirse. All provided bicycle parking shall, at @ minimum, allow both the frame and
at lsast one wheel of the bike to bis secured with a u-style look.

Land Development: General
28. Grading and improvement plans required, including, but not limited ﬁc street,
water, sewer, and storm drain Improvements shall be preparad by a Civil
Engineer registared In the Stats of Calfomia. Sald improvement plans shall be

submitted to the Clty Englneer for review and comments and subseguent
approval. 8001.

Prior to commencement of work on the grading and Improvement plans,
Developer and his Civil Engineer shall atlend a pre-esign mesting with Land
Development staff to become fufly aware of the Clty's stendards, requirsments,
processes and expeotations..

29. Pror to lssuance cf any building permits, the Applicant/Devaloper shall pay
sewer and water connection fees, parks and recreation faolities tax, traffic
mitigation fee, service area parks mitigation fee, public park fee and all other
applicatie fees/iaxes, €002,

30.  Conourrent with submitting any pubilo Improvement piang for plan ohscking, the
Applicant/Developar's engineer ahall submit a standard City of Vantura Estimate
of Coat’ with & plan check fee in accordanoe with the City Municipal Code and
current Fee Sohadule. The approved estimate of cost shall ba the basis for the
plen check fas, Inspection fes, and esourity for guarantesing public
Improvements. 8003.

31, Any existing damagad or dsfacect curb, gutier, ur sldewalk adjacent to project
boundary shall be ramovad and replaced. 3008,

82.  All utility plans shall be coordinated with the respectiva utility companles and
submitted for review and approval by the City Englneer prior to Issuance of a
grading and/or encroachment permit.

33.  No Improvements shall be aliowed within any existing sassment, unless as
approved by the utility sasement owner and City Engineer. 8016,

A17-00408
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20. Al rsquiremants of any law, ordinance, or regulation of the State, City cf 8an
and any other entity shall bs somplied with.

21, Approval fe subjsct to the applicant paying all fees and assessments to the Clty
of San Buanaventure, &s required by the Municipal Code.

Planning Divisio

22, The project plans submitted to Building & Safety shall identify all bicycle parking
locations with @ minimum of 84 bicyols parking spaces, 1o be provided on site.
Staff shall review ail construction documents prior to bullding permit issuance to
assure that the bicyole racka have besn provided and s not in cenfiict with the
applicable development standards for bullding in the Commercial Planned
Developmant (C-P-D) Zone.

23.  The project plars submitted to Building & Safsty shall identify all carpoolvanpeol
parking locations with a minimum of 84 spacas, tc be provided on sita, S?a'h’ull
review @l construction documents prior to building permit lssuance to assure that
the carpoolivanpocl parking spaces has bean provided and is not In conflict with
the applicabls development standards for bullding In the. Commerolal Planned
Dsvalopment (C-P-D) Zone.

Bublic Works Depertment - Traffic

24.  Prior to the Issuance of bullding permits, the appllnbln Clty Traffic Mitigation Fos
shall bs pald to the Inspection Services Division.

25, Prior to the Issuance of bullding parmits, the applicable County of Ventura traffic
mitigation fess shall be paid directly io the County. A building permit will not be
Issued until the spplicant hes provided satisfactory evidenoe that the County fes
has beer paid.

28, Access to the site shall bs through drivaways per Clty Standard Plan No. 104,
with & minimum width of 26 fest. The driveways shall bs Iocated along the
proparty frontages per City Engineer’s requlrements.

Bubllc Works Department - Bicycle Parking

27, The applicant shall submit @ bioyole parking plan, per Municipal Cods, to bs
reviewad and approved by the Chief Bullding Offlolal, @ Senior Transportation
Englneer, and ths Community Development Director {or his/her uppolmpe) A\l
bloycle parking shall comply with AASHTO, NACTO, or APBP stancard

regard to rack types, spacing, setbacks, Installation surfaces, mltcrlall.
hardware and signege, es permitted by the Callfornia Bullding Cods. The blcycle

A17-00405
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78.  Prior to Bullding and Safety submithsl, Daveloper and his design team (architect
and engineers)shall attend a preliminary Plan Oheck meeting with Bullding and
Safety and Fire Department staff to bscome fully aware of the City's standards,
requiraments, plan oheck processes and expectation .Contact Yolanda Bundy for
mesting coordination at (80!)87%3963

78. Al construction shall be designed anid built In accordanoe with Calfornia Title 24
handicap standards, cetalls and shall be
Incorporated Into the plans and subrritted at nma of plan check,

80. Structural obsarvation shell be required in accordance with Californla Bullding
Code Chapter 17. The design professional shall provide the required
obsavation, which shall ba ciearly spiacifisd on the approvad plans.

81, This project or use shall maet all applicable requirements of State and local
codes relatad to building safety, fira protection and hazardous materials in effect
at time of permit application. Tha Builiding and Safsty conditions are general in
nature and are intended to indicate rnajor requiremants, but are nct all-inclusive.
The Building Official will meet with ths applicant, at the applicant’s convenience,
1o discuss the applicable requirements in more detall. The Bulldlng Officlal may
be contacted at (805) 677-3083, 801 Poli Straet, Ventur

SECTION 8: The permit approval shall be sucject to revocation if the applicant
fails to comply with the conditions listed herein at any time. If, &t any time, the
Community Development Dirsctor ¢r Flanning Commission detarmine that there has
been, or may be a violation of the findingis or conditions of this approval, or of the
Zoning Regulstions, a public hagring may Isa held before the Planning Commission to
review this approvel pursuant to Zoring Regulation Chapter 24.570. At sald hearing, the
Planning Commission may add er modify conditions, recommend enforcement actions,

or revoke the approval entirely, @s necassary, to ensure compllance with these
‘mdlna-/conumom and tha Zoning Regulations, and to provide for the health, safety,
and general walfare of the community.

PASBED AND ADOPTED this 11* day of Oatober, 2017,

Dave Ward, Secretary
Approved &s to Form:
Gregory G, Diaz
Cliy Attornsy

i (i
istat Clty Attomay
Aftachment: Exhibit “A through GG"
A17-00405
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70.

Develop a Refuse and Recycling Operations and Managemant plan for epprova
from EJ Harrison and the Clty Environmental Services Staff. The Refuse and
Recycling Operations and Management plan shall include at a minimum how the
collection of refuss and recycling will be aocomplished:

@) Number of trash/recyzle bins.

b) Number of days of service from EJ Harrison.

o) Provide a description of outdoor site management (trash and recyols
ocontainers, sweeping, mopping, and removal of ail trash from outdeor

surfaces).

d) Includs the following: "Adeguate trash ssrvioe shall be provided. No trash or
recyclable materlals shall ba allowed to spil or accumulate on any
surrounding surfaces. If at any time it is determined by inspection that
trash/recyole Is Inadequate for this site, additional service shall be provided."

®) The Plan shall be signed by a responsible party.

Fire Department

.

Fire protsction systems shall be Installed for each strusture as required per the
California Fire Coda, California Building Coce and City of San Busnaventura
Ordinance.

Bullding & 8afety Division

72. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: Comply with current adopted building codes.

78.  OCCUPANCY: Ocoupancy must comply with the requirements of current
sdopted bullding codes.

74, ACCESSIBILITY: Fully comply with all accessibility requirements of the current
Bullding Code,

75. GREEN BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS: Fully comply with all requirements
of the current Green Bullding Code.

76. camp\cb plans and
prepared by @ California Licensad Architect or Engineer and be uubmlltod to
Eu]ldnq and Safety for plan check and plan appreval.

77. Al building construction shall be ¢esigned in accordance with the City's currently
adopted Callfornia Bullding Code, Californla Green Bullding Code, California
Electric Code, California Plumbing and Mechanical Codes, Calffornia Energy
Cods and all other appropriate sections of the Clty Ordinanca Code,

A17-00405
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system to sarva the subdivision. There shall be no distribution systems with
dead ends created by the project. Looped systams to existing and/or new mains
&ra to ba provided as part of the dasign.

B6, Al an-site watsr mains and appurtenances shall ba a privats water sys!
owned and maintained by the pmpony owner. A master meter lhll\ be
regulred on all mixad-use and
meter size will be based on the number of units served. Multl- unit bulldings
shi be equipped with sub meters and piping as required at the bullding
owner's expensa prior to the issuance of a cerificate of occupancy. All sub
r;atxu will be owned, maintained, reed and bllled by the bullding owner or

86.  The construction plans shall show propossd wafer sarvice and meter locations
for each lot, Thers shall be & separate water servioe for each lot. Water
services shall not be located in driveways.

87. Phasing Plans for water uillties shall be submitsd to Ventura Water for
review and approval by the Ventura Watsr General Manager at least three
weeks prior to the stari of construction. All utiities shall be sufficient to
support each phass and the phasing map shall show all proposad utllities ‘or
the entire project and any public Improvements that will ba construcied off-site
that are necessary to serve each phase,

88, No private sassmants,
Environmental Services

80. Compllance with the Refuse and Recycling Enclosurs Minimum Standards and
Guldslines must be demonstrated on the plan materials for review and spproval
p';:‘or ‘ln Ocoupancy process or issuance of bullding parmits, Inoluding the

lowing:

a) lndopendem padestrian gocess to the storage bin areas, 1 applicable;
nes batwesn refusa/recycle storage areas;

o Raqulmd numbper of myula and refuse bina must meet the minimum
stancard for the propo:

o Aregs for Refuumeoyo\s bln storage; end to snd for sasy pedestrian

e acoess and removal of bins for disposal by EJ Harrison.

o Demonstrite sasy accessiblilty for the removal of the birs (in and out of
the enciosures) to the area of piok up by EJ Harrison that does not hinder
or block traffio (e.g. slope of drive way may be toc steep for EJ Harrison
driver to phyaloally push the cumpsters to an acoesslbla area for pick up),

A17:00408
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&6,

57,

Phasing Plans for sewer utilities shall be submitted to Ventura Water for raview
and approval by the Ventura Water General Mansger at lsest thrae weeks prior
to the start of conatruction. Al utllities shall be sufficlent to support each phase
and the phasing map shall show all proposed uillities for the entire project and
any public Improvsments that will be constructed off-site that are neoessary to
serve each phase.

Ne private easaments.

Ventura Water: Standard Water

68.

80.

61,

82,

83,

84

The City of 8an Buenaventura is implementing @ Water Rights Dedication and
Water Resource Net Zaro Policy per Municlpal Coda Chapter 22.180. Al projects
sre subject to complianca with the Policy, which includes implemantation of
conservation offests, dedlcation of water rights, and/or payment of a Water
Resource Net Zero Fee.

Prior to Final Tract {Parcel) Map approval by the Clty, a grant desd dadicating to
the City all water rights developed from the historlc extraction of surface or
ground water and the right to devalop all water found or taken frem under that
portion of said property shall be submlitfed to the Clty. This grant deed is
required to be recorded concurrently with the Final Tract (Parcel) Map. The
Subdlvider/Developer shall assist In the transfer of any allocations as required
by a Basin Water master or other water authority

The curent City Enginesring Design Standards and the City Standard
Construction Detslls shall be followed for design requirements.

Any wells and/or water production facllities on the site shall be abandoned or

jsstroyed In & manner satfstactory to the Vantura Water General Manager and
the County Resource Managemsrit Agency. A Ventura County Wall Camolition
Parmit will ba required prior to abandoning any walls.

A separate sarvice is raquired for fire protection purposes. The fire service shall
be equipped with approvad backflow devices. Point of connection to the
water system shall be mace only In location as approved by the Ventura
Water Gsneral Managar.

There shall be no public water mains/services/maters within private strests,
properties and private or public alleys.

There shall be no trees planted untll water services are locatsd. Minimum
separation batwesn trees and water malns or services Is 8",

‘The Applicant/Subdivider/Dsveloper shall provide a loopsd water distribution

A17-00408
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47.

ag,

80,

63,

64,

B5.

General Manager. Tha on-sits private sanitary sewsr mains shall convergs into a
private manhole on-sits before connaction to the public manhale within the public
right-of-way. The Homeowners' Asscolation shall be billed for the sswer sarvica
for these lote.

OR

A private common sewer agreement shall be prepared by the
Bubdivider/Devsloper and submittad for conslderation and approval by the Cliy
Aftorney and Ventura Watar General Menager for any sewage crainage to any
other private sewer system.

There shall bs no public sswer mains, Iift etations or other sewer facliities within
Pprivate strests, properties and private or public alleys,

There shall be no ftrees planted untl sewer laterals are marked on curbs.
Minimum separation betwesn trees and sewer mains andlor laterals is 10",

Tha oonstrustion plans shal show propesed sewer lateral for sach lot. There
shall be a separate lateral for sach lot. The Lots that have a sscond dwalling unit
may have two (2) separate sewer laterals. New sewir laterals shall not be
located In driveways, Laterals that ere being abandoned must be out and
capped.

The Subdivider/Davelopsr shall clean and CCTV all public sewer lines Just prior
to final Inspaction, The Subdivider/Developer shall claan and CCTV all public
sewer lines per NASSCOPACP Btandards and 10% clear water flow within two
(2) weeks prior to FINAL ACCEPTANCE of the public improvernents,

Multiple unit housing complexee, on a single lot, shall be served by one private
sewer ::berul. This lateral shall connect to the public sewar main by a public
manhole.

There shall be no more than 3 connections to a public manhoks.

Point of connectien to the City sewer system shall ke made only to sewer mains
In location as approved by the Venturs Watar General Manager.

The Applicant/Subdivider/Developsr shall provide the necessary backflow
prevertion control devices as required by Ventura Water.

All new sewer infrastructures shall be isolated with a physical barrer untll the
Ventura Water approves the new syatem and the devalopment le ready for actual
OGCUPANGY.

A17-00408
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2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1

CHAPTER 5
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
Division 5.1 - PLANNING AND DESIGN

SECTION 5.101
GENERAL
5.10L.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter outline planning, design
and development methods that include environmentally responsible site
selection, building design, building siting and development to protect,
restore and erhance the environmental quality of the site and respect the
integrity of edjacent properties.

SECTION 5.102
DEFINITIONS

5.102.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2.
CUTOFF LUMINAIRES.
LOW-EMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES,
NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLE (NEV).
TENANT-OCCUPANTS.
VANPOOL VEHICLE,
ZEV.
SECTION 5.103
SITE SELECTION
(Reserved)
SECTION 5.104
SITE PRESERVATION
(Reserved)

SECTION 5.105
DECONSTRUCTION AND REUSE
OF EXISTING STRUCTURES
(Reserved)

SECTION 5.108
SITE DEVELOPMENT

5.106,1 Storm water pollution prevention. Newly constructed projects
and additions which disturb less than one acre of land shall prevent the
pollution of stormywater runoff from the construction activities through one
or more of the following measures:

5.106.1.1 Local ordinance. Comply with a lawfully
enacted stormwater management and/or erosion control
ordinance.

5.106.1.2 Best management practices (BMP), Prevent
the loss of soil through wind or water erosion by 1mple|n:1tk|g
an effective combination of erosion and sediment
control and good housekeeping BMP.
1. Soil loss BMP that should be considered for implementation
as approprate for each project include, but are not limited to, the
following:
a. Scheduling construction activiry.
b. Preservation of natural features, vegetation and soll.
¢. Drainage swales or lined ditches to control stormwater flow.
d. Mulching or hydroseeding to stabilize disturbed soils.
e. Erosion control to protect slopes.
f. Protection of storm drain inlets (gravel bags or catch basin in-
serts).
g Perimeter sediment control (perimeter silt ferce, fiber rolls).
h. Sediment trap or sediment basin to retain sediment on site.

5.106.5.2.1 Parking stall marking. Paint, in the paint used for stall striping,
the following characters such that the lower edge of the last word aligns with
the end of the stall striping and is visible beneath a parked vehicle:

CLEAN AIR/
VANPOOL/EV

Note: Vehicles bearing Clean Alr Vehide stickers from expired HOV lane

programs may be considered eligible for designated parking spaces.
5.106.5.3 Electric vehicle (EV) charging. [N] Construction shall :omply
with Section 5.106.5.3.1 or Section 5.106.5.3.2 to facilitate fut
installation of electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE). thn EVSE(s)
is/are instalied, it shall be in accordance with the California Building Code,
the California Electrical Code and as follows:

5,106.5.3.1 Single charging space requirements. [N] When only a single
charging space is required per Table 5.106.5.3.3, a raceway is required to
be installed at the time of construction and shall be installed in accordance
with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans and specifications
shell include, but are not limited to, the followlng:
L. The type and location of the EVSE.
2. A listed raceway capable of accommodating a 208/240-volt
dedicated branch circuit.
3. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1"
4, The raceway shall originate at a service panel or a subpanel serving
the area, and shall terminate In close proximity to the proposed
location of the charging equipment and into & listed suitable cabinet,
box, enclosure or equivalent.
3. The service panel or subpanel shall have sufficientcapacity to
accommodate a minimum 40-ampere dedicated branch circuit for
the future instellation of the EVSE.

chwging spaces are required per Table 3.106.5.3.3 raceway(s) il/n
requidd to be installed at the time of construction and shall

Qll originate at a seryje€panel or a subpanel(s)
dWall terminate o y to tl
in,

cabiret(s) box(es), enclosuret equh‘llent.
R40-ampere minimum branch

the future installation of the EVSE,
5.106.5.3.3 EV charging space calculation, [N] Table 5.106.5.3.3 shall be
used to determine if single or multiple charging space requirements apply
for the future instailation of EVSE.
Exceptions: On & case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has
d d EV charging and not feasible based upon
one or meere of the following conditions:
1. Where there is insufficient electrical supply.
2. Where there is evidence sui:able to the local enﬁm:lng agency
design

that add 1 local utility

requirements, directly related to the implementation of Section
5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project.

) 3‘;1‘.‘33'253’.73:‘;'3,‘:3?“ o TABLE 5.106.5.3.3

k. Other soil loss BMP acceptable to the enforcing agency. TOTAL NUMBER OF NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV
2. Good housekeeping BMP to manage ACTUAL PARKING SPACES CHARGING SPACES
materials and wastes that should be considered for mplemenudon 0-9 [
as appropriate for each project include, but are not limted to, the 1025 1
following:

. Material handling and waste management. 26-50 2

b. Bullding materials stockpile management. 51-75 4

¢, Management of washout areas (concrete, paints, stucco, etc.), 76100 B

d Cuntrol of vehlcle/equipmcm fudln§ to comncturs staging erca.

cleaning d off site. 101-150 7
£ Spl]l prevention znd conteol. 151-200 10
g Other housekeeping BMP acceptable to the enforcing agency. 201 4nd over & percent of fotal’

5.106.4 Bicycle parking, For buildings within the authority of California
Building Standards Commission as specified in Section 103, comply with
Section 5.106.4.1. For buildings within the authority of the Division of the
State Architsct pursuant to Section 105, comply with Section 5.106.4.2.
5,106.4.1 Bicycle parking. [BSC-CG] Comply with Sections 5.106.4.1.1
and 5.106.4.1.2; or meet the applicable local ordinance, whichever is
stricter.
5.106.4.1.1 Short-term bicycle parking. If the naw project or an addition
or alteration is anticipated to generate visitor traffic, provide permanently
anchored bicycle racks within 200 feet of the visitors’ entrance, readily
visible to passers-by, for 5 percent of new visitor motorized vehicle
parking spaces being added, with & minimum of one two-bike capacity
rack.

Exception: Additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor
vehicular parking spaces.
5.106.4.1.2 Long-term bicycle parking. Far new buildings with 10 g
ore tenant- or for that add 10

1. Calculation for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole number.

5.106.5.3.4 [N] Identification. The service panel or subpanel(s) circuit
directory shall identify the reserved overcurrent protective device space(s)
for future EV charging as “EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination
location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE”

5.106.5.3.5 [N] Future charging spaces qualify as designeted parking as
described in Section 5.106.5.2 Designated parking for clean air vehicles.
Notes:
1. The California Department of Transportation adopts and publishes
the California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (California
MUTCD) to provide uniform standards and specifications for all
officlal traffic control devices in Californiz. Zero Emission Vehicle Sign:
and Pavement Markings can be found in the New Policies & Directives
number 13-01, www.dot.ca.gov/hg/traffops/policy/13-01.pdf.
2. See Vehicle Code Section 22511 for EV cherging spaces signege in off-
street parking facilities and for use of EV charging spaces.
3. The Governor’s Office of Planning and Research published a Zero-
Emission Vehicle Community Readiness Guidebook which provides
helpful information for loct}_gm‘emmcnn!ds;‘ residents and businesses,
g V_( P

1. Ct le encl with racks for

bicycles;
2. Lockable bicyNg rooms with permanentjy/anchored racks; or
3, Lockable, permaWntly anchored bicygh lockers,

Note: Additional on ded bleyel a

5.106.8 Light pollution reduction, [N] Outdoor lighting systems shall be
dcslgn«i and installed to comply with the following:
1. The minimum requirements in the California Energy Code
for Lighting Zone: l 4 u defined in Chepter 10 of the California

may be obiained from Sact
5.106.4.2 Bicycle parking. [DSA-S
colleges, comply with Sections 3.1,

Bicycle Advocates.

permanently anchored

bicycle racks convenient] imum of four two-bike
capacity racks per new,

5.106.4,2.2 Staff’ L secure bicycle
parking conve: bicycle
parking facilities shall
be conven) tone of
the fol

overed, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored Mgks for

icycles;
2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or
3, Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.
5.106.5.2 Designated parking for clean air vehicles. In new projects
or additions or alterations that add 10 or more vehicular parking spaces,
provide designated parking for any combination of low-emitting, fuei-
efficient and carpool/ven pool vehicles as follows:

2. Backlight, Upllp\l lnd Glare (BUG) ratings as defined

inIES TM-15-11; and

3. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in Table
5.106.8, or Comply with a local ordinance lawfully enacted pursuant
to Section 101.7, whichever is more stringent.

Exceptions: [N
1. Luminaires that qualify as exceptions in Section 140.7 of the California
Energy Code.
2. Emergency lighting,
3, Building facade meeting the requirsments in Table 140.7-B of the
California Energy Code, Part 6,
4. Custom lighting features as allowed by the local enforcing agency, as
permitted by Section 101.8 Alternate materials, designs and methods of
construction.
Note: [N] See also California Building Code, Chapter 12, Section 1205.6 for
college campus lighting requirements for parking facilities and walkways.
5 ms 10 Grading and paving. Construction plans shall indicate how site
or 8 drainage system will manage all surface water flows to keep
wuLcr m entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface
‘water mdb,:::l:ut are not limited to, the following:

5. Other water measures which keep surface water away

not altering the drainage path.

TABLE 5106.8.2 2. Water collection and disposal systems.
TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES | NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES 3. French drains.
0-9 0 4. Water retention gardens.

10-28 ) from buildings and aid in groundwater recharge.
Coa] ] Additions and
51-75 8

76-100 8

101-150 11

151-200 16

201 and over At least 8 percent of total

TABLE 5.106.8 [N]
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS'
LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING
ALLOWABLE RATING ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3 ZONE 4
Lurinatre greater than 2, mou\tlns hgghu (MH) from properiy lice No Limit No Lirit No Limit No Limit
Luminaire back hemi is 1 - 2 MH from property line B2 B3 B4 B4
B1 B2 B3 B3

Luminatre back hemisphere s 0.5 - 1 MH from property line
Luminaire back hemisphere is less than 0.5 MH from pro Y

FoA area lighting?

Bl

Luminaire greater than 2 MH I'rom property line

1. IESNA Lighting Zones 0 and 5 are not applicable; refer to Lightin
as defined in the California Energy Code and Chapter 10 of the nl.yg
Administrative Code.

2. For property lines that abut public walkways, bikeways, plazas and
parking lots, the property line may be considered to be 3 feet beyond the
actual property line for purpose of determining compliance with this
section. For property lines that abut public roadways and public transit
corridors, the property line may be considered to be the centerline of the
public roadway or public transit corridor for the purpose of determining
compliance with this section.

3. If the nearest property line is less than or equal to two mu\mdng heigh(x
from the back of the luminaire the

reduced Backlight rating shall be met.

4. General lighting luminaires in areas such 2s outdoor parking, seles or
storege lots shall meet these reduced ratings. Decorative luminaires located
in these areas shall meet U-value limits for “all other outdoor lighting”

5. If the nearest property line is less than or equal to two mounting heights
from the front of the luminaire cistril the applicable
reduced Glare reting shall be met.

CHAPTER 5
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
Division 5.2 - ENERGY EFFICIENCY
SECTION 5.201
GENERAL

5.201.1 Scope [BSC-CG. California Energy Code [DSASS].

For the purposes of mandatory energy efficlency standards in this code, the
California Energy Commission will continue to adopt mandatory building
standards.

CHAPTER §
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

Division 5.3 - WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
SECTION

5.301
GENERAL
5.301.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall establish the means of
conserving water used indoors, outdoors and in wastewater conveyance.
SECTION 5.302
DEFINITIONS
5.302.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2.
EVAPOTRANSPIRATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR
(ETAF) [DSA-SS]
FOOTPRINT AREA [DSA-SS]
GRAYWATER.
METERING FAUCET
MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
ORDINANCE (MWELO),
POTABLE WATER.
RECYCLED WATER.
SPECIAL LANDSCAPE AREA (SLA), [DSA-S8]
SUBMETER.
SECTION 5.303
INDOOR WATER USE

.303.1 Meters, Separate submeters or metering devices shall be installeg/for
uses described in Sections 5.303.1.1 and 5.303.1.2.

5.\03.1.1 New buildings or additions in excess of 50,000

unfeasiD, for water suppliec to the following subsySterns:
water for cooling towers where flow
Lis).

,g

4:. Stnn and INt-water boilers with energyfinput more than 500,000

Btwh (147 KW))
5,303.1.2 Excess co; meter or metering device

uilding or within an

dition that is projected to\onsume mo; 1,000 gal/day.
5.303.2 Reserved.
5.303,3 Water conserving plumking res and fittings, Plumblng
fixtures (water closets and (faucets and sh

shell comply with the following:
5.303.3.1 Water closets. The effec/i\ flush volume of all water closets shall

Gl G2 G3 G4

Luminaire front b is 1 - 2 MH from property line GO Gl G1 G2

Luminatre front b 15.0.5 - 1 MH from property line GO GO Gl Gl

Luminaire back hemisphere is less than 0.5 MH from property line GO GO Go Gl
5.303.3.4 Faucets and fountains,

303.3.4.1 Nonresidential lavatory faucets. Lavatory faucets shaf/have
ximum flow rate of not more than 0.3 gallons per minute at

rarily increase the flow above the maximum rapé, but not to
allons per minute at 60 psi, ard must defaul

than 0.20 gallons per
5.303.3.4.5 Metering ts for wash ins, Metering faucets for

w rate of not more than 0.20

Note: Whe lat it other means
may be used to achieve recuct]
5.303.4 Commercial kitchen
5.3034.1 Food waste shall either modulate the use of

water to no more than 1 is not in use (not actively
grinding food waste/nolghd) or shall automeXally shut off after no mere
0 more than 8 gpm of
water.

tion does not affect local jurisdiion authority to
prohibit or regpflre disposer installation.

authority of e California Building Standards Commission\g specified in
Section 10 the provisions of Sections 5.303.3 and 5.303.4 sl
fixtures Yfadditions or arsas of alteration to the building.

5.303f Standards for plumbing fixtares and fittings. Plumbing Xxtures
and tings shall be installed in accordance with the California Phum¥ng

. and shall meet the applicable standerds referenced in Table 170 of

f Callfomia Plumbing Code and in Chapter 6 of this code.

SECTION 5.304
OUTDOOR WATER USE

5.304..1 Scope, The provisions of Section 5.304, Outdoor Water Use
reference the mandatory Model Water Efficlency Landscape Ordinance
(MWELO) contained within Chapter 2.7, Division 2, Title 23, California
Code of Regulations.
5.304.2 Outdoor water use In landscape areas equal to or greater
than 500 square feet. When water is used for outdoor irrigation for new
construction projects with an aggregate lanciscape area equal to or greeter
than 500 square feet requiring a building or lmdscnpe permit, plan check or
design review, one of the following shall epply:
1. Alocal water efficient landscape ‘ordinance that Is, based on
evidence in the record, at 1east as effective in conserving water as
the updated model ordinance adopted by the Department of Water
Resources (DWR) per Government Code Section 63595 (c).
2. The California Department of Water Resources Model Water
Efficient Landscepe Ordinance (MW ELO) commencing with
Sectlon 490 of Chapter 2.7, Division 2, Title 23, Cal{fornia Code of
Regulations.
5.304.3 Outdoor water use in rehabilitated landscape projects equal to
nrgrelurthm 2,500 square feet. Rehabilitated landscape projects with an
gete landscape area equal to or greater than 2,500 square feet requiring
a bulldlng or landscape permit, plan check, or design review shall comply
with Section 5.304.2, Item 1 or 2.
5.304.4 Outdoor water use in landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or less.
Any project with an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square feet or less may
complv with the performance requirements of MWELO or conform to the
measures contained in MWELO's Appendix D.
5.304. s Graywater or rainwater use in landscape areas, For projects
using treated or untreated graywater or rairwater captured on site, any lot
1 within the project that has less than 2,500 square feet of landscape
meets the lot or parcel’s landscape water requirement (Estimated Total
Water Use) entirely with treated or untreated graywater or through stored
rainwater capturec: on site is subject only to Appendix D Section (5).
Notes;
1. DWR's Model Water Efficlent Landscape Ordinance, definitions and
suppmlns documents are available at the following link: http://water.

2 A wnm budget ealcuhmr Is n\'nl],nhle at th following link: http:/

3. ’l'he MWELO prescriptive compliance measure Appendix D may
be fourd at the following link: http://water.ca.gov/wateruseefficiency/
landscapeordinance/. In addition, a copy of MWELO Appendix D may be
found in Chapter 8 of this code.
5.304.6 Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas [DSA-SS]. For
public schools and community colleges, landscape projects as described
in Sections 5.304.6.1 and 5.304.6.2 shall comply with the California
Department of Water Resources Model Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance (MWELO) commencing with Section 490 of Chapter 2.7,
Division 2, Title 23, California Code of Regulations, except that the

to the performance criteriz of ghe US. BPA for

toilets is defined as the
composite, average flush -ed flushes and one full flush,
5.303.3.2 Urinals.
5.303.3.2.1 Wall-

mounted urinals |

5.303.3.2.2 volume of floor-
mounted or ot} . x flush,

gl
'not more than 2.0 gallons per minute at 80 ps\Showerheads

shall be gfrtified to the performance criteria of the US, EPA\WaterSense
§ jon for Showerheads.

5.3 shower
is all

fall rot exceed 2.0 gallons per minuze at 80 psi, or the shower shal
igned to allow only one shower outlet to be in operation at a timi

Note: A hanc-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.

factor (ETAF) shall be 0.65 with an
additional water allowance for special landscape areas (SLA) of 0.35,
Exception: Any project with an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square
feet or less may comply with the prescriptive measures contained in
Appendix D of the MWELO.
5.304.6.1 Newly constructed landscapes, [DSA-SS] New construction
projects with an aggregate landscape area equal to or greater than 500
square feet,
5.304.6.2 Rehabilitated landscapes, [DSA-S8] Rehabilitated landscape
projects with an aggregate landscape area equal to or greater than 1,200
square feet,

SECTION 5.305
WATER REUSE SYSTEMS
{Reserved)
CHAPTER 5
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

Division 5.4 - MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND
RESQURCE EFFICIENCY

SECTION 5.401
GENERAL
5.401.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of
achieving material conservation and resource efficlency through protection
of buildings from exterior moisture, construction waste diversion,
employment of techniques to recuce pollution through recycling of
‘materials, and bullding commissioning or testing and adjusting.

SECTION 5.402
DEFINITIONS

5.402.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2,
ADJUST,
BALANCE.
BUILDING COMMISSIONING.
ORGANIC WASTE,
TEST.

SECTION 5.403

0]
FOUNDATION SYSTEMS
(Reserved)

SECTION 5.404
EFFICIENT FRAMING TECHNIQUES
(Reserved)

SECTION 5.405
MATERIAL SOURCES
{Reserved)

SECTION 5.406
ENHANCED DURABILITY
AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE
(Reserved)

SECTION 5.407
WATER RESISTANCE AND
MOISTURE MANAGEMENT
5.407.1 Weather Provide a hy i exterior wall and
foundation envelope as required by California Building Code Section 14032

Notes:
1. If contamination by diseese or pest infestation is suspected, contact the
County Agricultural Commissioner and follow Its direction for recycling or
disposal of the material, (wwiv.cdfa.ca.gov/exec/county/county_contacts.
)

2. For a map of known pest and/or disease quarantine Zones, consult with

the California D of Food and Agriculture. (ww ca.gov)
SECTION 5.409
LIFE CYCLE ASSESSMENT
{Reserved)

SECTION 5.410
BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
410.1 Recycling by occupants, Provide readily accessible areas that
the entire building and are identified for the depositing, storage
ction of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (ata
mbimum) paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste,
metals or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling ordinance, if more;

c Rmumes Code 42649.82 (a)(2){(A) et seq. shall also be exempf from
anic waste portion of this section,

ingle or multiple permits, resulting in an increase of 30 p:
more 1, floor area, shall provide recycling areas on site.

i Additions within a tanant space resulting in less than
t increase in the tenant space floor area,
5,410.1.ASample ordinance, Space allocation for recycling ar
comply v{th Chapter 18, Part 3, Division 30 of the Public Resoy
Chapter 1§ is known as the California Solid Waste Reuse and Rbcycling

ple ordinance for use by local agencles may be fofind in
Appendix AYof the document at the CalRecycles web site.

5.410.2 Comukissioning, [N] For new buildings 10,000 squage feet

and over, building commissioning shall be included in the dgsign and

(Weather Protection) and Callfornia Enngy Code Section 150, {
d Devices, or local

)
ordlmnu. ‘whichever is more sulngem.
$.407.2 Moisture control. Employ moisture control measures by the
following methods.
5.407.2.1 Sprinklers, Design and maintain landscape irrigation systems to
prevent spray on structures.
5.1072 2 Entries and openings, Design exterior entries and/or openings
ect to foot traffic or wind-driven rain to prevent water intrusion into
uildings as follows:
smzz.u Exterior door protection. Primary exterior entries shall be
covered to prevent water Intrusion by using nonabsorbent floor and wall
finishes within at least 2 feet around and perpendicular to such openings
plus at least one of the foll
L. Aninstalled awning at least 4 feet in depth.
2. The door is protected by & roof overhang at least
4 feet in depth.
3. The door is recessed at least 4 feet.
4, Other methods which provide equivalent protection.

5.407.2.2.2 Flashing, Install flashings integrated with a drainage plane.

SECTION 5.408
CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION,
DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
5.408.1 Construction waste management. Recycle and/or :I.Mge for reuse
a minimum of 65 percent of the
waste in accordance with Secdon 5408 1.1, 5.408.1.2 or 5 403 l J. ormeeta
local and d wast whichever

is more stringent,
5.408.1.1 Construction waste management plan. Where a local
Jurlsdiction does not have a construction and demolitionwaste
management ordinance that is more stringent, submit a construction waste
management plan that
1. Identifies the construction and demolition waste materials to be
diverted from disposal by efficient usage, recycling, reuse on the
project or salvage for future use or sale.
2. D if and demol waste materials will be
soried on-site {source-separated) or bulk mixed {single stream).
3. Identifies diversion facilities where construction and demolition
waste material collected will be taken.
4, Specifies that the amount of construction and demolition waste
:u::mlp diverted shall be calculated by weight or volume, but not by
oth.

5.408.1.2 Waste management company, Utilize a mue mannsemenl
company that can provide verifiable d

ia Energy Code Section 120.8, For J-occupancies
that are not regulatdd by OSHPD or for I-occupancies
that ere not regulatefl by the Cal!ﬁ:rnin En Code S

4. Commissioni g plan.
5. Functlonal performance testing,

Section 303.1.1.

4, Open parking garages of hny size, or opgh parking garage areas, of any

size, within a structure,
Note: For the purposes of thiskection, ungbnditioned shall mean a
building, area, or room which does not prpvide heating and or air
conditloning.
Informational Notes:

1. TAS AC 476 is an accreditacioh critefla for organizations providing

ng oning personnel, AC 476

is available to the Authority HaVI g Iufisdiction as a reference for
qualifications of commissioning pkrsfrinel. AC 476 does not certify
individuals to conduct functiona

balance systems.

2. Functional performance testing Jor heating, ventilation, air
conclitioning systems and lighting fdntrols must be performed in
compliance with the California Enfry Cou

5.410.2.1 Owner’s or Owner repr

phase of the project begins. Thisflocumdntation shall include the following:
1 sfhinabilit} goals,

2, Energy efficlency goals

3. Indoor

4, Project program, inclfding facilit

operation, and need for

of construction and demolition waste material dlverwd frcm  the landfill
complies with this section.
Note: The owner or hall make the if the
construction and demolition wme material will be diverted by a waste
‘management company.
Exceptions to Sections 5.408 1.1 and 5.408.1.2:
1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.
2, Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local
agencies if diversion or recycle facilities capable of compliance with this
item do not exist.
3, Demolition waste meeting local ordinance or calculared in
consideration of local recycling facilities and mackets,
5.408.1.3 Waste stream reduction alternative, The combined weight of
new construction disposal that does not exceed two pounds per square
foot of building area may be deemed to meet the 65 percent minimum
requirement &s spproved by the enforcing agency.
5.,408.1.4 Documentation, Documnentation shall be provided to the
enforcing agency which demonstrates compliance with Sections 5.408.1.1
through 5.408.1.3, The waste management plen shall be updated as

5, Eq and syst:
8, Bulﬁingaccupnm
(O&M) personnel expfctations.

5,410.2.2 Basis of Design fBOD), [N] A writthn explanation of how the
design of the building s meets the OPR Yhall be completed at the
design phase of the bulidjhg project. The Basis 4f Design document shell
caver the following systefas:

1, Heating, ventilafion, air conditioning [HVAC) systems and

«ontrols.

2. Indoor lighting/system and controls.

3. Water heati

4. Renewable e

5. Landscape irfigation systems.

6. Water reuse fystems,
5,410.2.3 Ce . [N} Prior to
commissioning plaf shall be oompleted to document Yow the project will
be commissioned, flhe commissioning plan shall inclule the following:

1, General pfoject information,

2, Commisgloning goals.

3. Systems fo be commissioned. Plans to test systefis and

shall include:

‘necessary and shall be accessible during for by
the enforcing agency.
Notes:
1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building
Standards Code (Nonresidential)” located at http://www.bsc.ca.gov/
Home/CALGreen.aspx may be used to assist in documenting
complhm:: with the waste management plan,
2, Mixed and )i debru {C&D) can
e located at the California Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery (CalRecycle).
5.408.2 Universal waste. [A] Additions and alterations to a building
or terant space that meet the scoping provisions in Section 301.3 for
additions and shall require that
Universal Waste items such as fluorescent lamps and ballast and mercury
containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited Uni\'eml
‘Waste materials are disposed of properly and are
A list of prohibited Universal Waste materials shall be included Ln d\e
construction documents.
Note: Refer to tae Universal Waste Rule link at: http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/
LawsRegsPolicies/Regs/upload/OEARA_REGS_UWR_FinalText.pdf
5.408.3 Excavated soll and land clearing debris, 100 percent of trees,
stumps, rocks and assoclated vegetation and soils resulting primarily from
land clearing shall be reused or recycled. For a phased project, such material
may be stockpiled cn site until the storage site is developed.

. An eyplanation of the original design intent.
b. Eq ent and systems 1o be tested, including the extent of tests,
c. Fungtions to be testec.

d. Cogfditions under ‘«ftld\ the test shall be perfor
i ble criteria for 1l

4, Confmissioning team information.

5. Copmissioning process activities, schedules and

Plans for the completion of commissioning shall be incl
5.410.2.4 Junctional p testing. [N] |
tests the correct i
compongfit, system and systern- tor,«'sum lnteréwe in mrdan with the
Bpprove plnm and

5.410 £.5 Documentation and training. [N] A systerns manual an|
s operations tralning are required, including Occupational S:
lealth Act (OSHA) requirements in California Code of Regulat
), Title 8, Section 5142, and other related regulations.

ing:
1, Site information, including facility description, history and curi

Exception: Reuse, either on-or off-site, of vegetation or soil
by disease or pest inf

2. Site contact information,
3. Basic operations and maintenance, including general site operati
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block. Any use, in whole or in part, for any other project without written authorization of Rasmussen & Associates shall be at user's sole risk.

copyright and other property rights in these plans. These plans are not to be reproduced, changed or copied in any manner or form nor are they to be assigned to o third party without first obtaining written permission and consent of Rosmussen & Associates. In the event of the unauthorized reuse of these plans by a third party, the third party shall hold Rosmussen & Associotes hormless.
instruments of professional service prepared for use in connection with the project identified hereon under the conditions existing on date shown i i

Rosmussen & Associates expressly reserves its common I
These dravings, including the designs incorporated herein,
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P basic
requirements, site events log.
4. Major systems.
5. Site equipment inventory and maintenance notes.
6. A :upy of verifications required by the enforcing a;

include the Ypllow
1. Systyn/equipment overview (what it is, what & does and with what
other s and/or equipment it interfaces).

2. Review\ind demonstration of servicing/prfventive maintenance.
the information in the systems,

4. Review olhe record drawings on the
5410.2.6 Co: oning report. [N] A repoy ofwmm(nlo-ug process
activities the design and ph

the building project s|
representative.

5.410.4 Testing and adj 8. Testing anfl adjusting of systems shall be

serve an addirion or alteratit ‘Section 303.1
5.410.4.1 (Reserved)
5.410.4.2 Systems. Develop a wXitteyf plan of procadures for testing and

adjusting systems. Systems to be Yagluded for testing and adjusting shall
include, as applicable to the projegt

y ing Adjusting and Balancing B
the National Efvironmental Balancing Bureau Pros

541044 Reporting, After completion of testing, adjusthyg and balancing,
al report of testing signed by the indivicual r¢ponsible for
Ig these services.
Operation and maintenance (O & M) manual.
owner or representative with detailed operating and Naintenance
nd copies of warranties for each systery, O & M
inst ions shall bl: consistent with OSHA requirements in CCN Title 8,
5142, and other related regulations.
410.4.5.1 Inspections and reports. Include a copy of all inspectiyn
‘verifications and reports required by the enforcing agency.

CHAPTER
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
Division 5,5 - ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
SECTION 5.501
GENERAL

5.501.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of
reducing the quantity of air contaminants that are odorous, irritating, and/
or harmful to the comfort and wellbeing of a building’s installers, occupants
and neighbors,

SECTION 5.502
DEFINITIONS
5.502.1 Definitions. The following terms ere defined in Chapter 2.
ARTERIAL HIGHWAY.
A-WEIGHTED SOUND LEVEL {dBA).
1BTU/HOUR.
COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL).
COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS.
DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (L, ).
DECIBEL (dB).
ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (L, ).
EXPRESSWAY.
FREEWAY.
GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL (GWP),
GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GWP VALUE),
HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT,
LONG RADIUS ELBOW.
LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT,
MERY,
MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR).
PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR).
PsIG.
REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC).
SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES,
SHORT RADIUS ELBOW,
SUPERMARKET.
voc.

SECTION 5.503
FIREPLACES

Fireplaces. Instail only a direct-vent sealed-combustion g

é lbned on ASHRAE 52,1-1992, R:phce all filters ithQ
[0 occupancy, or, if the building is occupied during alteration
clusion of construction,

5.504,3 Covering of d off

equipment during conmmnnn At the time of rough installation and
during stcrage on the construction site until final startup of the heating,
cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution
component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheetmetal or other
methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of dust,
water and debris which may enter the system,

5.504.4 Finish material pollutant control. Finish materials shall comply
with Sections 5.504.4.1 through 5.5044.6.
5.504.4.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks, Adhesives, sealants, and caulks
used on the project shall meet the requirements of the following standards:
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers,

TABLE 5.504.4.3
VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS??
Grams of VOC per Liter of Coating,
Less Water and Less Exernpt Compounds

following:
1 Cenlﬁad under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI)
FloorScore program;
2. Compliant with the VOC-emission limits and testin;

specified in the California Department of Public

3
Health's 2010 Standard Method for the Testing and

freezers connected to remote compressor units or condensing units, The
ak reduction measures npplv to refrigeration systems containing high-
obal-warming potential (high-GWP) refrigerants with a GWP of 150
ol ter, Nevw refrigeration systems include both new facilities and thy
reflacement of existing refrigeration systems in existing facilities,

systems low-global warming p
(lo\-GWP) refrigerant with a GWP vulue less tl\nn 150 are not subjfct to
this \ection, Low-GWP refri

repairs, Wping runs using threaded pipe, copper tubing with gh outside
diameter YOD) less than 1/4 inch, flared tubing connections ghd short

radius elboyys shall not be used in refrigerant systems excepifas noted
below.

5.508.2.1.1 pipe. Threaded connections are pexfnitted at the
COMPTEssOr I

5.508.2.1.2 Coypper pipe. Copper tublng with an OD lefs than 1/4 inch
may be used in Aystems with a refrigerant charge of 5 ppunds or less.

5,508.2.1.2,1 ge. One-fourth-inch OD tubijfg shall be securely
clamped to a rigi§ base to keep vibration levels belof 8 mils.

5.508.2,1,3 Flared\ubing connections. Double-fl dtuhing connections
il.

may be used for prefure controls, valve pilot lines ind of
tion; Sis ‘tubing connections mayf be used with a multiring
seal coated with indu)irial sealant suitable fm‘ with refrigerants and
tightened in with d

5.508.2,1.4 Elbows, She
limitations prohibit use

5.508.2.2 Valves, Valves aNl fittings shall confply with the California
vs.

5.508.2.2.1 Pressure relief

refrigerant, a rupture disc

and the inlet of the pressure
5,508.2,2,1,1 Pressure detect
or other device shall be install
and the relief valve inlet to indis
valve.

containing high-GWP
be installefl berween the outlet of the vessel

re gauge, pressure transducer
space between the rupture disc
lisc rupture or discharge of the relief

body are permitted for use.
5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve cap. witha charge of 5
pounds or more, valve caps sh I be Rrass or steel and not plastic,
5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal caps. [f d it, the cap shell have a neoprene
O-ring in place.
5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chain 5 thers to fit over the stem are
required for valves desi;

5 508.2.3 Rcfrlgerlud h:e cases, Refriger ed service cases holdi fg
q
carms&on-mlmnt 1, such es stainless stel l o be costed to prr\ rent
orrosion from these s

5.508.2.3.1 Coil conyfng. Conslderation shall be iven to the heat transfer
efficiency of coil co <y

5.508.2.4 Refriy with capacities

sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall comply with local or COATING RY CURENT LIMIT
regional air pollution control or air quality managemert district Flat coatings 30 Ct:.’“h’“ Vsion & ol d,’."f")' z_om{. h
rules where applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as 3 with the C for Higl Schools
shown in Tables 5,.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such products also shall Nonflat coatings 100 California (CA-CHPS) Criteria [nterpretation for EQ 7.0 and
comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of cerian toxic Nonflat-high gloss coatings 150 1 {formerly EQ 2 2) dated J :‘lz 2012 and listed in the CHPS fligh
hylene dichloride, methylene chloride, SPECIALTY ct Data
eng), except o oo soraes o U CREENGUARD God (fornferly the
];er‘cph °é:lx"‘t;;!h\'len“.‘ « d:;:ﬁ;:?l::&eth) ene), except for aerosol products “Aluminum roof coatings 200 Children's & Schools Progrlm)
2. Aerosol achesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant Basement specialty coatings 400 5.504¥.6.1 Ve
or caulking compounds (in units of product, less packaging, which roof coatings 50 provid} verliylng that mlllem flooring mmmls meet lhe pfllutant
do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist a!' more man emissi
Bituminous roof primers 350
16 fluid ounces) shall compl; 'w'hh statewide VOC
other requirements, indunll)hig orobibitions on use of certan toxic ‘Bond breakers 350 5.504.5.3 Filters, In mechanically ventileted buildings, providd regularly
' California Cod of Regula Titl occupied ateas of the building with air filtration medie for outfide and
“;“.‘Ps"“‘ m‘d" ‘; 0 forn e of Regulations, Title 17, commencing  Concrete curing compounds 350 return air that provides at least a Minimum Efficiency Reportjhg Value
with Section 94507, ‘Concrete/masonry sealers 100 (MERY) of & MERV 8 filters shall be installed prior to occ:
TABLE 5.504.4.1 [Doivewsyssles 30 and recommindations for maintenance with filters of the satfle value shall
ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT'2 D_}_ 5 be included 1§ the operation and maintenance manual,
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams Per Liter | Dey fog coatings =
Faux finishing coatings 350 1. An ASHRAE 10-percent to 15-percent efficiency filter fhall be permitted
APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT Fire resistive coatings 350 for an HVAS 1(! meeting the 20{]3 Cm Eney
i 60,000 Bru/h o less capacity per fan coll, if the energy
Indoor carpet adhesives ] | Eloor coatings - 100 delivery systemYs 0.4 W/cfm or less at design air flow.
Carpet pad adhesives 50 Form-releas 250 2. Existing meckanical equipment.
Outdoot carpet adhesives 150 | Graphic arts coatings {sign paints) 500 5.504,5.3.1 Labe\ing, Installed filters shall be clearly
‘Wood flooring adhesive 100 | High temperature coatings 420 manufacturer ir ing the MERV rating,
‘Rubber floor adhesives ) Trdustrial coatings 250 5.504.7 tobacco smoke (ETS) contrgl, Where outdoor
Low solids coatings' 120 areas are provided fd smoking, prohibi: smoking wiffiin 25 feet of
Sublior adhesives 0 W 50 1C8 coatings bulldlng entrles, outoor air Intakes and operabls widows and within the
Ceramic tile adhesives 65 | Magnesite cement coatings 450 alread: by other laws or as enforced
VT and asphalt tile adhesives 50 Mastic texture coatings 100 by ord or policles of any city, cgfinty, city and county,
‘Metalli nted coat 500 Callfornla Communit\College, campus of the Calffornia State Unlversity, or
Drywalland panel adhestves ] “I—‘P-‘w 2 campus of the Universi\y of Callfornis, whicheverfre more stringent. When
Cove base adhesives 50 [ Multicolor coatings 250 policies are not in placf, post signage to inform
Malti; construction adhesives 7w Pretreatment wash primers 420 building occupants of thy prohibitions.
Structural glazing adhesives 160 Primers, sealers, and undercoaters 100 SECTION 5.505,
Single-ply roof membrane adhesives 250 Reactive p sealers 350 INDOPR MOISTURE C@NTROL
Other adhesive not specifically listec. 50 Recycled costings 250 5.503.1 Indoor molsture dpntrol, Buildings sfall meet or exceed the
CIALTY IONS Roof coatl 50 provisions of California BuXding Code, CCR, Jitle 24, Part 2, Sections 1203
~ SPECIALTY APPUICATION p- Rust mﬁﬂ‘ m 250 ion) and Chapter 1§ {Exterior Wallsf For additional measures not
PVC welding 310 Rust preventative coatings applicable to low-rise residefial occupancief, see Section 5.407.2 of this
CPVC welding 450 Shellacs code.
"ABS weldin 325 Claer ™
e cmer vl = s -
v hc: :"’::n ‘: fm“fm = Specialty primers, sealers and under- 100 5.506.1 Outside air delivery, Ror mechanfcally or naturally ventilated
£ ve primer for p = coaters spaces in buildlny, ‘meet the mAimum rfquirements of Section 120.1
Contact adhesive 80 Stains 250 ) &f the 2043 California Energy Code, or the
Special purpose contact adhesive 250 ‘Stone consolidants 50 :ppflic%b]{e%«‘:lil scode whichever k mordfstringent, and Division 1, Chapter
of &
Structural wood member sdhesiv: 140 e
T"":n : :n:. d.l:::ive Srihahe — %‘ﬁm‘?— 240 5.506.2 Carbon dioxide (CO2) mynitpring, For bulldings or additions
OP raffic marking coatings 100 equipped with demand control ven\ilghion, CO2 sensors and ventilation
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS Tub and tile refinish wnﬂn@ 420 controls shall be specified and instaNgd in accordance with the requirements
Metal to metal 0 Waterproofin 250 of the 2013 California Energy Code, Yection 120(c)(4).
Plastic foams 0 ‘Woeod coatings 275 7
Porous material (except wood) 50 Wood preservatives 350 ENVIRONMENYAL COMFORT
Wood 30 Zinc-rich pri 340 5.507.4 Acoustical control. Emplgy biflding assemblies and components
Fiberglass 0 B ELLIE with Sound Transmission Class (JTC) Walues det;rmh\ed in accordance
Rl 1.G f VOC per liter of , including d includi with ASTM ES0 and ASTM E413or Ouldoor-Indoar
Wm;:;:,zﬂl ‘OC per liter of cozting & wateran ing exempt Class {OITC) determined in accfrdance Yvith ASTM E1332, using either the

1. 1fan adhesive is used to band dissimilar substrates together the adhesive
with the highest VOC content shall be allowed.

2. For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC
content specified in this table, see South Coast Air Quality Management
Dhgict Rule 1168, http://www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168,
PDE

TABLE 5.504.4.2
SEALANT VOC LIMIT
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds In Grams per Liter

2. The specified limits remain in effect unless revised limits are listed in
subsequent columns in the table.

3. Values in this table ere derived from those specified by the California
Air Resources Board, Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure,
l-‘eb:?ry 1, 2008, More information is evailable from the Air Resources
Board.

,504.4.4 Carpet systems. All carpet installed in the building interi
meet at least one of the following testing and product requl
Prograi

pliant with the VOC-emission limits and tespjrfg

Note: For additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC
content specified in these tables, see South Coast Air Quality Management
District Rule 1168.
5.504.4.3 Paints and coatings, Architectural paints and coatings shell
comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the ARB Axchitectural Coatings
Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more
stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do
not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories listed in Table
5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying the :mﬁng as a Flat, Nonflat or
Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its s?ms. 25 defined in Subsections
4.21,4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007 Californ.ia Air Resources Board Suggested
Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nenflat or Nonflat-High
Gloss VOC limit in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply.
5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol paints and coatings, Aerosol paints and ceatings
shall meet the PWMIR Limits for ROC in Section 94522{a}(3) and other
requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain texic
and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2)
of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section
94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by
weight of product limits of Regulation & Rule 49.

5.504.4.3.2 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section

SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT specified in the California Depa of Public Health
‘Architectural 250 Standard oA of Volatile Organic
Marine deck 760
Nonmembrane roof 300
Roadway 250
Stngle-ply roof membrane 50 ¢ for High Performance Schools
Other 420 Dand EQ71

SEALANT PRIMERS
Architectural
Nonporous 250 5.504.4.4.1 Gaffpet cushlon. All carpet cushion insted in the building
Porous 775 ‘meet the requirements of the Carpet and Rwg Institute’s
Modified bituminous 500 Greep dibel o e Allcaroet adbosie sl e
64.4.4.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive meet the
:){‘";l::‘ dock 77:: Aequi of Table 5.504.4.1.

5.504.4.3 Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard
and medium density fiberboard composite wood products used on

the interior or exterior of the building shall meet the requirements for
formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure {ATCM)
for Compmlre Wood {17 CCR 93120 et seq.) Those materials not exempted
under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in
Table 5.504.4.5.

5.504.4.5.1 Barly compliance, Reserved.

5.504.4.5.3 Dy of with this section
shall be provided as requested by the enforcing agency. D

5.507.4.2,
Exception: Buildings with
likely to be affecied by extes A
authority, such as factories, fadiums, storake, mclosed parking structures
and utility buildings,

making up the buildingfor addition envelope orjaltered envelope shall meet
a composite STC rating of at least 50 or a compdgite OITC rating of no less
than 40, with exterior 'indnws of a minimum SAC of 40 or OITC of 30 in

L L, or CNEL for military airports shall be Yetermined by the
fa:lllty Air Thstallation Compatible Land Use Yone (AICUZ) plan,

2. Within thef65 CNEL or L, nolse consour of a freeyay or expressway,
railroad, incstrial source or fixed-guideway source af determined by
the Noise Elfment of the General Plan.

5.5074.1.1 NJ where noise contours are

pr ﬂunuon
source

a minimum STC 40 (or OITC 30)
5.507.4.2 Jerformance method. For buﬂdlngt located as d d in Section

shall include at least one of the following:
1. Product certifications and specifications.
2. Chain of custody certifications.
3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood
Products regulation (see CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et se J.
4, Exterior produm marked as meeting the PS-1 o
standards of the the Australt AS/‘
NZS 2269 or Eumpnn 63638 sm:d.lrds.
5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.

TABLE 5.504.4.5
FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS'
F in Parts per N#fon

shall be provided at the request of the enfordl;g agency.
‘may include, but is not limited to, the following:

L M-nufncrurus product specification

2. of on-site product

.4.2.2 Documentation of compliance. An acoustical analysi
enting complying interior sound levels shall be prepared by
nnel approved by the architect or engincer of record.
5.307.4.3 Interior sound Wall

erating tenant spaces and tenant spaces and publlc places shall have
SFC of at least 40,

ote: Examples of assemblies and their various STC ratings may be foud
at the California Office of Noise Control: http://wwwitoolbase.org/PDF;

PRQDUCT CURREMT LIMIT
Hardwood plywooNyeneer core 0.05
Hardwood plywood colgosite core /o5

AN

Medium density fiberboard N\ 0.11

‘Thin medium density fiberboard

4
fent flooring, installed resilient flocring shall meet at least one

_icc_ratings.pdf.
SECTION 5.508
OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY
5.508.1 Ozone depletion and gas
of HVAC, and fire shall comply with

Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.1.2.
5,508.1.1 Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs). Install HVAG, refrigeration and
fire suppression equipment that do not contain CFCs,
5,508.1.2 Halons, Install HVAC, nfrigmﬂon and fire suppression
equipment that do not contain Halons.
5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak ndum.lon‘ New commercial
refrigeration systems shall comply with the provisions of this section when
installed in retail food stores 8,000 square feet or more conditioned ares,
and that utilize either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or

5.508.2.5.1

imum pressure. The system shall be cl
regulated

trogen and tracer gas to

500 microns and hold for 30 minutes.
.508.2.6.3 Third vacuum. Pull a third vacuum down to a minimum
'300 microns, and hold for 24 hours with & maximum drift of 100 mi
over a 24-hour period.
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THIS SHEET WAS ORIGINALLY PRINTED ON A 24°x36" SHEET.

STEEL

Wide flange “W” shapes shall conform to ASTM A992 Grade 50, unless specifically specified elsewhere

Structural General Notes

APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY

TIMBER

Framing and sheathing grades are as follows;

GENERAL

All materials and workmanship are subject to the review of the Architect and Structural Engineer.

FOUNDATIONS

Extend all footings a minimum of 24” below finished subgrade elevation.

Structural Engineers
Fax (805) 548-8601

599 Higuera St., Ste. H, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Stork, Wolfe, & Assoclates

(805) 648- 1234

VENTURA, CALIFORNIA 93003

FILE PATH & NAME: P:\PROJECTS\1-SWA PROJECTS\17044 — STARBUCKS RIVIERA\STRUCT\17044_SO.DWGPLOTTED: 6:59 PM

S0.1

E on the plans. “S”, “M”, “HP", and channels are to conform to ASTM A572, grade 50. Plates, angles, and Joists and rafters Doug Fir No. 2 2. Reportany and all discrepancies, ambiguities, unclear items or items that are subject to more than one 2. Prior to pouring concrete foundations, all loose earth, water, and debris is to be removed from g
g misc. steel sections shall conform to ASTM A36. 4x & 6x beams/headers Doug Fir No. | or better interpregztionj on the Drawings and/or Specifications to the Structural Engineer for clarification before foundation bed. ;
i 2. Anchor bolts and threaded studs (hooked, headed, and threaded anchor rods): conform to ASTM Wall studs Doug Fir No. 2 proceeding with Work. - _ . " o 3. See Soils Report for special grading procedure under building and paved areas. _ &
= F1554 unless noted otherwise on the Plans. Blocking, stripping, & misc Doug Fir No. 3 3. Al YVork dgne under this contract is to comply Ymh the 2016 edition of the California Bl.Jll.dl.ng. nge. 4. Footings are dgsngned using a maximum allowable bearing capacity of.Z,OOO psf dead plus.llve loads. The i
B 3. High strength bolts used in steel to steel connection: conform to ASTM A325N. Unless pre-tensioned Plywood and OSB APA sheathing rated,Structural I, Exposure | 4. Designand '”5‘3"\7\}' temporary bracing and shoring to ensure the safety of the Work until it is in its allowable bearing capacity may be increased by one-third when transient loads such as wind or 3
£ or friction type connections are specified, tighten bolts requiring the full effort of an ironworker with 2. For minimum nailing per California Building Code, see typical detail sheet. _comﬁle;ed ((irm'f hen |equn;e'd by law, employ a Civil Engineer to design shoring, bracing, and selsmicity are mdu.ded' | L . ! ical
€ an ordinary spud wrench. 3. Anchor non-bearing interior stud walls on concrete slabs with 3/8” diameter x 6” anchor bolts at 4-0” installation plans for structural items. ) ) ) B 5. The !)ottov!1 elevanor) of all footings is subject to Arhe approval of the Geotechnical Engineer.
£ 4. Pipe columns: conform to ASTM A-53, grade B. o.c. or .145” diameter powder driven pins with |” space powder driven anchors at 32” o.c, and a 3. Verily alvl dlmenspns bl Work. The Archlte;t and Stfuctul?l Engineer aeto be notified i de-wat_ermg ke excavations from either §urface water or seepage. =
B 5 Tub d circular steel secti HSS): f to ASTM A-500, rade B Fy=46KS| o . - N . of anx dlscrepa_ncles t'nr inconsistencies. Chec}( and coordinate all dimensions. See architectural 7. Protectall folfndatlon exFawtlons on the site from caving. ) . ) o ;.‘_
- . Tube and circular steel sections (HSS): conform to , grade B Fy: maximum of 9” from ends. Use a minimum of 2 fasteners per place. Use low velocity DN fasteners by Drawings for dimensions and non-structural items not shown on these Plans. Do not scale the 8. After foundation excavations have been completed and prior to placing reinforcing and formwork, the N 3
' HILTI (ICCHEST-2269), or 1524 fasteners by Ramset (ICCHEST-1799), or other approved equal (ICC Drawings to obtain dimensions. foundation bed is to be inspected by the Soils Engineer. All loose material is to be removed. fg = <
E reports are required). 6. All scaffolding and shoring is to comply with the rules and regulations of the Industrial Safety 9. Secure in position prior to inspection and pouring concrete or grouting block, all anchor bolts, i:‘g A :§
= CONCRETE ADHESIVE ~ RETROFIT APPLICATIONS 4. Provide minimum anchorage of bearing walls and exterior walls with 5/8” diameter x 12" anchor bolts Commission of the State of California. holdown anchors, reinforcing steel, dowels, inserts, etc. For anchor bolts and holdowns, use Simpson k‘-.g% 'f
:; at 4-0” o.c. with a bolt within 12" from the end of each piece. 7. The Structural Engineer will provide only periodic observation of the Work. Anchormate anchor bolt holders. Stabbing bolts after pouring will not be allowed. ‘.__’(r \ Y
g I. Drill the diameter of the hole 1/8” larger than the bolt or rebar to be inserted in the hole. 5. Drill holes in wood for bolts 1/16” larger than the nominal size of the bolt, unless noted otherwise on 8. Fees or costs associated with the redesign or modification of these Plans by the Architect or Structural * *\
2 2. Drill to the depth shown on the Drawings. the Drawings. Engineer as a result of deviation by t‘he F:ontmctor from the Plans and Spgciﬁcations, or due to errors, = N
< 3. Blow out holes to remove all dust and particles. 6. Provide all bolts with standard cut washers under heads and/or nuts where in contact with wood. faulty materials or fa“")f workmanship, is to be paid to the S"“Cﬂf'?! Englnf,er b}’ the Co.n‘tractoh' CONCRETE $ W
= 4. Use a high strength, high bond, non-shrink concrete adhesive. Approved manufacturers are Hilti (Hilti 7. Where stud wall terminates at a concrete or masonry wall, fasten the last stud to the wall with 3/8” 9. ;he C°"t"3¢"°" . "eqc‘i'i"e“j ‘fo ;ssume 5;!? a’:ddmmP'fettey"e;PI?”S'b'“‘Y f°"dl°b smer:;)n?;‘tlons during - 2 =
2 | X 5 i - - . i » id-hei i i i e course of construction of the project, including safety of all persons and property. This ) . 3 . - .
F ::Is“l'zlllliEnSCO;)n;S(E:,":::nSe#iS?h:3;:3‘1‘2:\52:s(SrEe‘IC';)In(‘Z:‘Z::EEEOInZZ and 2508), or ET ICC #ESR-4945. ad;acrlyr:z:rs:aﬁ bleor;%gf.lts at the top, bottom, and mid-height of the stud. Maximum vertical spacing of requirement applies continuously and is not limited to normal working hours. The Contractor further I Al concrete for the footings, flat-work, and miscellaneous items is to have a minimum ultimate E 5:( g
= 8. Pre-drill lag bolt holes as recommended by CBC standards and screw bolts into place. agrees to defend, ir\dempify and hold harmless the Structur.al Engineer from any .anc.i .aII Iia.bi.lity, real or 2 ;om}f)res.slvebstrength obe,O([)q petat 7:18 dars. l;nless r;oFeq omer;g_sri‘lo; ?IesDrav;miz for #2 and #3 o = g
g 9. Stagger splices in upper and lower plates at the top of stud walls at least 4-0". alleged, in connection vthh the per'fovrmance of Work of this project, excepting liability arising from the - Reinforcing bars are to be of interme: '3Fe grade conforming to , grade or an o S
= < r N B o B sole negligence of the Structural Engineer. bars and grade 60 for #4 bars and larger. :. |
g NOTIFICATION 10. Solid block al! 2x jolsts and mfte.rs at points of barln% W‘rjere the oist or rafter span .exceeds elght 10. Neither the professional activities nor the presence of the Structural Engineer at the construction site 3. Cement is to be type II, low alkali (no higher than .4%), conforming to ASTM C-150. Up to a maximum w w9
2 (8) feet, provide wood cross-bridging, not less than 2" x 3" nominal, metal cross-bridging of equal relieves the Contractor of his obligation, duties and responsibilities for construction means, methods, of 18% of cement may be substituted with Fly Ash (type “F”). ®» x g
£ Notify the Structural Engineer 48 hours before the following times: strength, or solid blocking between joists. Cross-bridging or blocking may be omitted for roof and sequences, techniques and procedures necessary for the Contractor to complete the Work in 4. All aggregate used in concrete are to conform to ASTM C-33. Aggregate shall be uniformly graded, < % Q| )
£ é I Foundation excavations. ceiling joists 8” and less in depth, unless noted otherwise on the Plans. accordance with the Plans and Specifications in a manner to ensure the health and safety of persons with the maximum aggregate size required to be 1” to 3/4”. v - ]
:: = 2. Concrete pours. I1. Provide on plyclip between each joist at all unblocked edges of plywood sheathing. T&G plywood may who enter the construction site. 5. Coarse and fine aggregate (sand) are to come from a source proven to have non-reactive o3 = O 2 o
2s 3. When rough framing is completed and prior to start of finish work. be used throughout as an alternate to using plyclips. 11. Any difference between the existing construction as observed in the field and as shown on the characteristics. Use an approximate 60% to 40% ratio of coarse aggregate to fine aggregate (by weight) g :-': ==
B 4. Prior to covering any plywood sheathing nailing. 12. Where joists or rafter spacing exceeds 24", provide T&G plywood or block all edges with 2x4 flat with Drawings is to be reported to the Structural Engineer before proceeding with Work. respectively. = SQ @ =
<3 5. Prior to covering any shear wall holdown anchors. Simpson “Z” clip each end. 12. Bidders must visit the building site and familiarize themselves with the existing conditions. 6. Splices of reinforcing steel are to be lapped per detail 4/S1.1 and securely wired together. Splices of w 8 2 = 0
é 2 13. Minimum dimension of any plywood sheet is to be 24" and the minimum area is to be 8 square feet. Discrepancies or deletions must be brought to the attention of the Architect and Structural Engineer adjacent reinforcing bars shall be staggered wherever possible. See Drawings for particular (7] o = 5=
5% STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION Smaller dimensioned sheets may be used only if all edges are solid blocked and edge nailed. before bid date for correction. requirements for splice breaks. ] 523
M g 14. Provide 1/8” gap atall adjoining plywood panel edges. 7. Minimum concrete cover for reinforcing is as follows: = g > 2 = &
g & I. The owner shall employ the structural engineer of record to perform structural observations as 15. Machine applied nailing: Demonstrate satisfactory installation on the job. Nailing tools used for Cast against and permanently exposed to earth 3” = =£90 8-: e
ES defined in CBC Section 1704 for the following items: diaphragm and shear wall sheathing attachment must have adjustable depth control features. It is not EXCAVATING, GRADING, AND FILLING Cast in forms and exposed to earth or weather 2" w g E ; * 2
f é A. Foundation reinforcing and embedded items. sufficient to control over-driving by adjusting air pressure. The Structural Engineer will review machine ) ) ) ) - Interior slabs, walls, and joists 1" << 2 = T - : :
2% B. Rough framing for conformance with the construction documents including all diaphragm & nailing to confirm continued satisfactory performance. Nails shall not penetrate the outer plywood ply 1. Notify the Geotechnical Engineer Wh?" Cle"’”"S and demolition commence. . Interior beams, girders, and columns 1-172” e <R < au>
g shear wall nailing & connectors no more than if the nail was installed with a hammer. If more than 20% of the nails around the 2. Notify the governmental agencies haV'ng_l'-"'"Sd'Ct'f’n over the project prior to grading commencing, 8. Location of sleeves for pipes, and for pipes intended to be cast in concrete, for which no specific
= perimeter of any panel are over-driven by up to 1/8”, one new nail for every two over-driven nails shall Make all necessary arrangements for their inspection. details are shown shall be subject to the review of the Structural Engineer.
- DESIGN PARAMETERS be added (repair per APA report No. T94-9). Any two nails over-driven by more than 1/8” shall have 3. The existing ground surface in the building and surface improvement areas should be prepared for 9. Secure in position prior to inspection and pouring concrete, all anchor bolts, holdown anchors,
an additional nail added. construction by removing existing structures, improvements, vegetation, large roots, debris, and other reinforcing steel, dowels, inserts, etc. For anchor bolts and holdowns, use Simpson Anchormate
5 1. Risk Category — Il 16. All timber connectors are to be galvanized, or painted with corrosion resistant polymer paint. deleterious material. Any undt_:sl{mented f'_“ soils Sh°"fld_be completely removed and replaced as anchor bolt holders. Stabbing bolts after pouring slab will not be allowed.
g 2. Design Category — E 17. All sheet metal framing connectors shown on the Plans are to be Strong-Tie connectors as compacted fill. Any existing utilities that will not remain in service should be removed. 11. Concrete shall contain a minimum of 5.5 sacks of cement per cubic yard, a maximum water/cement
2 3. Ss—2.418,51 -0.963 manufactured by the Simpson Co. or equal. Unless noted otherwise on the Plans, install connectors 4 A geotechn.lcal investigation report has been prepared by Moore Tw'n'".g Assoclatgs, INC. datEd. ratio of .5, and shall have a slump no greater than 4”. Do not exceed 36 galls of water per cubic yard of
= 4. Sps— 1.452, Spi- 1.542 with the size and number of bolts as recommended by the manufacturer in the latest catalog. 8/2/16 (revised 2/8/17) report number E75208.02-01. Earth and foundation Work Is to be done in concrete.
s 5. Sms—2.176, Smi —2.311 18. Face nail 2x6 T&G with 2-16d to each support, each board. compliance with the recommendations of this report. A copy of the soils investigation is available at 10. Make and test concrete cylinders in accordance with Section 1704.4 of the CBC.
6. Fa—0.90, Fv - 2.40 19. Members exposed to view: Select for best appearance available in grade specified, free of heart center the Architect’s office. Il Vibrate all concrete as it is being placed with electrically-operated vibrating equipment.
7. Site Class - E rings, checks, and splits. Grade stamps exposed to view will not be acceptable. Remove all stains or . | <
8. Seismic Importance Factor - 1.0 gouges prior to installation. < o= I
9. SFRS - Plywood Shear Walls 20. Use Douglas Fir pressure impregnated lumber for sill plates resting on or against concrete or masonry o iy -
10.R - 6.5 and at other exterior locations. Use a Wolman CCA-C product or approved equal. When pressure % g g %
; 1. Equivalent Lateral Force Procedure treated lumber is in contact with steel connectors, the pressure treatment compound shall be ho more w - 5
3 12.Cs - .16 ASD corrosive than CCA-A. (O] . L |#
g 13. Design Base Shear = 4.2 kips 21. Fasteners in contact with preservative-treated wood shall be of hot-dipped zinc-coated galvanized S| 1.8l
= 14. Max. wind speed = |10 mph steel, stainless steel, silicon bronze or copper. Fasteners other than nails, timber rivets, wood screws, | <|B % § §
= 15. Wind Design per Alternate Heights Method CBC 2016 1609.6 and lag screws shall be permitted to be of mechanically deposited zinc-coated steel with coating < 2RI5518
£c 16. Kz = .58, Kzt = 1.0 weights in accordance with ASTM B 695, Class 55 minimum. Connectors that are used in exterior %
£g 17. Wind Exposure - B applications and in contact with preservative-treated wood shall have coating types and weights in [t
gg 18. Wind Base Shear Worse Case = 14.0 kips [Seismic governs] accordance with the treated wood or connector manufacturer’s recommendations. In the absence of [$Y7)
Es manufacturer’s recommendations, a minimum of ASTM A 653, type G185 zinc-coated galvanized steel, S |,
s f or equivalent, shall be used. ok |s
g3 Exception: Plain carbon steel fasteners in SBX/DOT and zinc borate preservative treated wood in an O |2
Eé interior, dry environment shall be permitted. NZ LE
28 »
g2 L
: 2 LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) AND PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL) v F
§§ 1. Paralam and Microlam designations on the Drawings are those by Weyerhaeuser. Other
=B manufacturers’ joists which are equal to those of Weyerhaeuser are acceptable with the review and
2 approval of the Structural Engineer at an additional cost to the contractor.
E; 2. Multiple built-up microlam sections shall be nailed or bolted together per specifications provided by 11}
8 Weyerhaeuser. m (D
£ 3. All products shall conform to National Evaluation Service Inc. (NES) report no. NER-125 and NER-292 Lu g
£= and to ICC#ESR-1387. O
°5 4. Parallam beams to be 2.0E.
£ £ 5. Microlam beams to be 2.0E. E I
oz ouw
|
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F— reviauaons MIDOIS ecClal Inspections 535
APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY APPLIES TO UCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY PLIES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY gé‘
SYMBOLS USED AS ABBREVIATIONS % ,%é
L. LENGTH a
g 4 AT LB. POUND DETAIL NUMBER DETAIL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (CBC Sections 1704 & 1705) < £
€ JA ANGLE LAM. LAMINATE(D) Il E
2 CENTERLINE . a
8 % CHANNEL bZGR' LLEETCTAND The Owner or the Architect of record, acting as the Owner’s agent, shall employ one or more special é: 3§
2 d PENNY LL LIVE LOAD inspectors who shall provide inspections during construction on the types of work listed under Section 1705. B §§i
= L PERPENDICULAR APPROXIMATE AREA Special Inspections are to be performed by an independent qualified third party. The Engineer of Record’s £ 38
] £ PLATE(S) M.B. MACHINE BOLT COVERED IN THE DETAIL structural observations do not eliminate the requirement for Special Inspection. Typically Special Inspections @ g4
ES ? DIAMETER M1 MALLEABLE IRON AND DIRECTION OF VIEW 3 A 1
g 1. are performed by the Soils Engineer of Record.
E 8 SQUARE MFR. MANUFACTURER SHEET NUMBER
2 w/ WITH MAS. MASONRY
= wo/ WITHOUT ML MASONRY LINTEL A DETAIL CUT WHERE THE THE FOLLWING ITEMS REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION @ G
= # NUMBER MATL MATERIAL DIRECTION OF THE VIEW IS &7 &Y
£ & AND MAX MAXIMUM IDENTICAL IN EITHER DIRECTION . I, ) o - . $5/5 =3
= o/ OVER . OR IS A MIRROR IMAGE OF 1. 1705.6 Soils. Special inspections for existing site soil conditions fill placement and load-bearing 8 33
= Z%H GEEZ*)‘WN/CAL EACH OTHER requirements shall be as required by this section and Table 1705.6. The approved geotechnical report i}. ;“35
= _ABBREVIATIONS MMB. MEMBRANE and the construction documents prepared by the registered design professional shall be used to W
£ ac ASPHALT CONCRETE W.F.D.  METAL FLOOR DECKING DETAIL CUT WHERE MORE determine compliance. During fill placement, the special inspector shall determine that proper D x
£ ALT. ALTERNATE xbf?s-g- Mﬁ/E;PfA?OF DECKING ;}i@ﬁ/ggg FD(‘JgRTA;/L-fE/SEN RE materials and procedures are used in accordance with the provisions of the approved geotechnical » =3
= ApROx, AROXMATS D) MISC.  MISCELLANEOUS PICTURE report. . . o ) i . w3
£ ARCH. . ARCHITECT{URAL . 2. 1705.11.2 Structural wood. Continuous special inspection is required during field gluing operations = >3
y : ( ) N. NORTH SECTION REF. NO. of elements of the seismic force-resisting system. Periodic special inspection is required for nailing, < [ g
(f} BSMT. BASEMENT (N) NEW : : bolting, anchoring and other fastening of components within the seismic force-resisting system, G § [8)
g BRG. BEARING N.I.C.. NOT IN CONTRACT SECTION including wood shear walls, wood diaphragms, drag struts, braces, shear panelsand hold-downs. This o S nb:
g BM. BEAM Z;S %%;RTDS/EEALE applies to Shear Walls designated SW2 and SW3. »w 3 l;,
e gtic gtgcc‘ﬁwc e SHEET NO. Exception: Special inspection is not required for wood shear walls, shear panels and diaphragms, w % 2|
s B.O. BOTTOM OF o.c. ON CENTER including nailing, bolting, anchoring and other fastening to other components of the seismic force- < Q] 8 b=
£ g g.L%g. BgJ/I%VNGOF FOOTING g/w‘(j OgEP/sN/ng oSt O/_\ KEYED NOTE NUMBER resi:tin(g sys)tem. where the fastener spacing of the sheathing is more than 4 inches (102 mm) on o "2; g = §
=% 3 . W.J. - center (0.c.). S o
§ E BN. BOUNDRY NAILING gPDP O(zjjg(/jDSg%/AMEER 3. Although foundation concrete specified strength is 3,000 psi at 28 days, special inspection for the g :": ==
= BOLTED HOLDOWNS . . > . . . = ~ » =
2 c CAMBER concrete is not required per the code exception stated in Section 1705.3, Exception 2.3. w o9 =
g C.ILP. CAST—IN—PLACE PNL. PANEL hv4 STRAP TYPE HOLDOWNS 4. CMU »n uN 2 - LE
b CEM. CEMENT PRLN.  PURLIN(S) 5. Epoxy & mechanical anchorage if used » S 8w
5 CNTR.  CENTER(ED) PAR. PARALLEL X WooD POST 55 w 2&°
1IN e EAsOL =isiis
2 CLR. CLEAR(ANCE, - =S 6=¢
= cLs. TS, PERF.  PERFORATE INDICATES STUD WALLS w =57 Jt=
5 C.J COLD JOINT PLY. PLYWOOD INDICATES SHEAR WALLS < 2 % oo
5 or CONTROL JOINT P.W.J. PLYWOOD WEB JOIST oo <O S Qu>
£ coL. COLUMN(S) PT. POINT INDICATES WALLS BELOW DEPICTED LEVEL
5 CONC. CONCRETE PVC. POLYVINYLCHLORIDE
= C.M.U.  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PCF. POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT O—/iﬁ GRID LINE
H CONT. CONTINUE(OUS) PLF. POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT
CONTR. CONTRACT(OR) PSI. POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
CORR. CORRUGATED Zggﬁ\/ﬂ. P/;}ZE;/C/E;};/(CE/E ;E(D) STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOOTING
CSK. COUNTERSINK(SUNK, .
CF CUBIC FOOT (SUNK) P.T.D.F. PRESSURE TREATED TABLE 1705.6
C.Y. CUBIC YARD oL oL f%ég)LAS FIR REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF SOILS
DBL. DOUBLE PLN. PROPERTY LINE CONTINUOUS DURING TASK PERIODICALLY DURING TASK
D.L. DEAD LOAD VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION TASKS LISTED LISTED <+
= RAD. RADIUS 5
- DEP. DEPRESS(ED) RLNG. RAILING 1. Verify materials below shallow foundations are adequate to €D 2= R
£ g&c g%‘é&v{fﬁ REF. REFER(ENCE) achieve the design bearing capacity. X % EE ;
< . Y =I5 =
g DIA. DIAMETER REINF. REINFORCE(D) 2. Verify excavations are extended to proper depth and have |: S N
s DIM, DIMENSION(S) Rea gggg;@g((%)) reached proper material, — X o B
DF. DOUGLAS FIR . L. ..
b DN. DOWN REV. REVISE(ION) 3. Perform classification and testing of compacted fill materials. —_ X w s |3k
2 RH. RIGHT HAND % <|s|5[3|2
E. EAST R.D. ROOF DRAIN 4. Verify use of proper materials, densities and lift thicknesses X > 2RI5518
; E.N. EDGE NAILING RFG. ROOFING during placement and compaction of compacted fill. =]
2 EA. EACH RM. ROOM : =
= EF. EACH FACE R.O. ROUGH OPENING 5. Prior to placement of compacted fill, observe subgrade and X <
- (E) EXISTING verify that the site has been prepared properly. <
= ELEV.  ELEVATION S SAWED JOINT (&) 2
2 EQ. EQUAL SCHED.  SCHEDULE L s
2 E.B. EXPANSION BOLT SEC. SECTION % s
2 EXP. EXPOSE(D) gﬁw L 537,5,5 ;o%” SHEATHING o
8 EXT. EXTERIOR . 4
& (a manufacturer) Shear Wa" SChedUIe ——— $ o
. £ =
= FN. FIELD NAILING M. SMILAR APPLIES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY b
: FAB. FABRICATE(D)(ION)) S. SOUTH
2 F.B. FLOOR BEAM SPC. SPACE(R)(D)(ING)
E F.O. FACE OF SPEC. SPECIFICATION
H Foc. FACE OF CONCRETE sa. SQUARE
FOM. FACE OF MASONRY STAG.  STAGGER(ED) W
FOS.  FACE OF STUD S L o Shear Wall Schedule (SW) o ®
F.S. FAR SIDE g
FIN. FINISH STRL. STRUCTURAL . . Edge
FFE. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION Sym. SYMMETRICAL MARK | Sheathing Material Nailing Concrete Anchorage Subfloor Anchorage Note E 8
2 g FINISH FLOOR THRD.  THREAD(ED) SW1 | 1/2" SIRUCT. 1 PLY | 104 © 6" 0. 5/8% AB. & 45" 0.. NA =10 Z T
& ELTR' %ggp FEET THK. THICK SW2 [1/2" STRUCT. 1 PLY 10d @ 4" 0.C. 5/8" AB. @ 32" 0.C. NA 1-12 i ™
; FTC. FOOTV/NG 780 TONGUE & GROOVE SW3 | 1/2" STRUCT. 1 _PLY 10d @ 3" 0.C. 5/8"8 AB. @ 16" 0.C. NA 1—12 o Lu 8
5 FDN. FOUNDATION T.0. TOP OF
H BRI o, 10h O CoNCReTE Shear Wall Schedule Notes : o )
g GA GAGE. GAUGE TOF. ’ TOP OF FOOTING 1. All shear wall sheathing shall be A.P.A. rated plywood sheathing, Structural 1, exposure 1. [TH o
8 GALV. GALV;\N/ZE(D) T06. TOP OF GRADE 2. Field nailing shall be 10d’s ® 12" o.c. unless noted otherwise. Z < s
& 6L : GLASS. GLAZING TOM. TOP OF MASONRY 3. All panel edges shall be solid blocked with 2x framing member, EXCEPT use 3x member for nail spacings of 4" o.c. or less. n_ O o 4
H CB GRADE BEAM T0P. TOP OF PAVING 4. All nails referred shall be Common. O oo
2 GLB CLUED LAMINATED BEAM TOP-L TOP OF PLATE 5. Holdowns as shown on the plan are by "Simpson”. Refer to Typical Details for end studs and anchor installation guidelines. n— o
3 ovp. CYPSUM 705, TOP OF SLAB 6. Provide 1/8” gap between plywood panel edges. o Ll hrd
5 GYPED GY‘;B OARD TOSHTG TOP OF SHEATHING 7. Provide 3/8" from center line of nails to edge of stud, plate, and blocking. I CD Z 3
£ TOSTL ’ TOP OF STEEL 8. i PP locatoin of or straps. Refer to detail 5/51.2 for concrete anchorage. Refer to detail ! o <
H HDR HEADER TOW. : TOP OF WALL 4/51.2 for chord requirements for HDU's. (D O I O
£ H V’A C. HEATING /VENTILATING TYP‘ TYPICAL 9. Framing at adjoining panel edges shall be 3" nominal and nails shall be staggered where nail spacing is 4" o.c. or less. o
g s VA /| : 10. At existing walls or retrofit conditions substitute %"#x8” Simpson Titen HD for the anchor bolts shown per the schedule. < D H <"
= /AR CONDITIONING UNO.  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 11. 3x sill plate required for full length of shear wall. At existing walls refer to referenced detail. m o
2 :; Z@SE(TS) NG 12. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR SHEAR WALLS DESIGNATED AS SW2 & SW3. o oc o %
=% HORIZ.  HORIZONTAL V.8, VAPOR BARRIER L < oE
g3 VNR. VENEER > l_ = 4
g2 INCL. INCLUDE(D)(ING) VERT. VERTICAL E N : g
5E L.D. INSIDE DIAMETER
g£° WF. WIDE FLANGE
%i ;xs //%EZEA?TE(D XING) WWF. WELDED WIRE FABRIC Shaded o indicat " " Indicates shearwall type designation per schedule
fgé INSP. INSPECT(ING)(ION)) wp. WATERPROOFING aced region inaicates shear wa Indicates approximate shearwall length [F.L. = Full Length] Sheet No.
g% INT. INTERIOR W. WEST HDU2 i strap or hold each end of shear wall
=g INTM. INTERMEDIATE w. WIDTH or WIDE Arrow indicates anticipated side of wall to shear
58 wo. wooD
i JT. JOINT W.l. WROUGHT IRON $0m2
g2 JST. JOIST WM. WIRE MESH
KO. KNOCKOUT
K.J. KEYED JOINT




12" MAX, 12" MAXy, 12" MAX., 12" MAX,

4 1/2" 4 1/2" ]| 4 1/2" | 5" MIN.

MIN. MIN. MIN.

| | \
| % + B
~10)
\4 | ( B/4
ANCHOR BOLTS, REFER TO GENERAL NOTCH IN PLATE  MAX.
NOTES, PLAN NOTES AND SHEARWALL FOR PIPE
SCHEDULE FOR SIZE AND SPACING PENETRATIONS.
SILL PLATE PLAN

SQUARE PLATE WASHERS: — N

CONCRETE REINFORCING DEVELOPMENT & SPLICE LENGTHS (IN INCHES) - PER ACI 318-14

CONCRETE BAR SIZE

BAR LOCATION

#3 #4 #5 #6 #7 #8

9| % |‘dn| G| % |Dn|d| %S |G| d| %S |dn| D | % |‘dn| D | %S |

TYPE STRENGTH

FOUNDATION REINF.,
SLAB—ON-GRADE REINF.

NORMAL |f'e = 3ksi|17 (22| 9 (22|29 | 11|28|36| 14|33 |43 | 17|45|62|20|55|72|22

The details on this sheet are "typical"
details which are to be used by the
contractor where these various general
conditions exist. These details are not

Stork, Wolfe, & Assoclates

Structural Engineers
Fax (805) 548-8601

599 Higuera St., Ste. H, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Tel. (805) 5488600

THIS SHEET WAS ORIGINALLY PRINTED ON A 24°x36" SHEET.
obtaining written permission and consent of Rasmussen & Associotes. In the event of the unouthorized reuse of these plons by o third party, the third party shall hold Resmussen & Associntes harmless.

r any ofher project without writen outhorizaton of Rosmussen & Associates shall be of user's sole risk.

1. MAINTAIN 3/8" MIN EDGE DISTANCE
Q0D SHEATHING TO_ NAILS.
2. EDGE NAILING TQ BE APPLIED TO
L_PANEL EDGES.
3. REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR REQUIRED NAILING.

STUD & SHEAR WALL

NO SCALE

A NON-CONTACT LA

BAR SPACING IN CONCRETE

NO SCALE

OTHER JOINTS

NO SCALE

CRACK CONTROL JOINTS

Architecture

2018-01-16 PRELIMINARY SET |$$
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION A,

(805) 648- 1234
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= -00
TS aes

L——— 2x STUD wALL i
SQUARE PLATE WASHERS notes: necessarily referenced anywhere else
- NOTGH STUD 1. ‘d = DEVELOPMENT LENGTH 2. WHEN SPLICING BARS OF DIFFERENT SIZE, 3. STAGGER EA. SPLICES AS . : .
34" AT BOLT WHERE OCCURS USE LAP SPLICE LENGTH OF LARGER PR in this set of construction documents.
WIN. - ‘4 BAR, UNO. Sy Gk 4 Prior to starting work, the contractor
LJ" max. is to confirm with the Engineer that
N _ I ———— . .
. . = % Tkt  —— these details are properly mterpreted _
» 3 » v COUPLER OR WELDED SPLICE and applied to the appropriate conditions.
N &
A i D ’ m : >
7/ = &
SILL PLATE SECTION (STUD AT BOLT) dh = HOOK DEVELOPMENT LENGTH o
“ah CR_ |
PLACING AND FRAMING AT
ANCHOR BOLTS REINFORCING DEVELOPMENT & SPLICE LENGTHS
NO SCALE m NO SCALE
—/
FBaBbull oRE TS ANCHORS WUST BE PASTENED. VIN, BAR SPACIG:
T0 TOP PLA DIRECTLY TO HOLDOWN CHORD — GONTINOUS 1-1/2" OR 1-1/2d WHICHEVER
AND THEREPORE. CANNOT BE 15 Lhpoee KEYED JOINT FROM METAL; cop TYPICAL_ SLAB
LOCATED UNDER WINDOW TOP PLATE PLASTIC, OR WOOD. / JOINT — BlGEM
OPENINGS. —
SHEARWALL—REFER TO_SCHED, SHEARWALL . e — SEE ——— = o= ] =
1 ( REFER T0 SCHED/ 1 HEADER DETAIL
TYPICAL " 1/2" DA x 24 SMOOTH
V o THICKNESS 2=0" fp:a zs 8 REINFDRCING & HEEEeRBE
SOLID BLOCK " " " [ " G776 A THRG06H BMS. &'BOND BMS:
ONSUPPoRTED NOTE: JOINT ) 45
B C.J. (CRACK CONTROL JOINT) SHALL BE PLACED AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS. @ #
EDGES PER L PROVIDE EITHER A “COLD JOINT" OR "OTHER JOINT® AT THESE LOCATIONS. ALL JOINTS -
§'gﬁg§b’f# ( 5 NOT SHOWN ON THE PLAN, OR ANY ADDITIONAL JOINTS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY I )
(2) 2 x BOTH THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ] 9 —
_CF’LATES HOLpouN FOR SAND, GRAVEL & MOISTURE BARRIER, REFER TO PLAN NOTES FOR THICKNESS AND o ° \
TS el — S5 PLAN BAR SPACING FOR NON-SPLICED BARS CONSTRUGTION. —f -
I LoCATION COLD JOINT A i
proE 7| : ( ' s TR aeACING: SAWED JOINT 1o seue - ) -
TD.F, 1 A
;g- é%:égk " \ NI N 1/3 "~ ( 5 1/8" wores | CORNER INTERSECTION ALT. CORNER
ShEARwATL | T J o 9_ . j : J.:P—\ ALL_HORIZONTAL BARS
DULE : L To NS L W SEALANT IN FOOTINGS, GRADE
B SHALL BE CONT.
= EXTRA DEFTA T0 ¥ SAWCUT WITHIN 15 : CUT EVERY OTHER BAR AROUND CORNERS
THICKEN FTC FOR ‘lpkavmz 3% COVER HOURS AFTER SLAB AT JOINT. 'TYP. & INTERSECTIONS.
HOLDOWN ANCHORS o or 1S POURED MINIMUM REINFORCING
NOTES: a" g CONING S BAR SPACING FOR BARS SPLICED WITH
: REFER'I0 SCHEDUE _SAWED JOINT __TOOLED JOINT AT CORNERS & INTERSECTIONS

NO SCALE

REFER TO DETAIL 4/S1.1
FOR ’Ls’ DIMENSION

Rasmussen & Associates expressly reserves s comman low, copyright and ofher property rights in these plans. These plans are ot to be reproduced, changed or copied in any mamer or form nor are they to be assigned fo o third porly withou
These drowings, including the designs incorporated herein, ore instruments of professional service prepared for use in connecton ilh the project idenified hereon under the conditons eisting on date shown i tte block. Any use, in vhole ar
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IF_PIPE DEPTH IS FIXED,

: 10'-0" Low GROUND
T mECESSARY’ 70 Vs
— REQUIREMENT
[TTT—1 — 7T [T e p—
=" /4% —I= \ f [ \ ‘ I=
9 \ ‘Z\TRE”C”“\
MIN Q | |
5 1 |
. ! ' BACKFILL PER
; 7 ‘\ ,/I*/— SPECIFICATIONS
1-1/2 NV 90 % MAX
1’-6" | | DENSITY
T MIN ‘\ |
PIPE TRENCHES_PARALLEL TQ FOOTINGS ARE NOT A NoTES:
PERMITTED BELOW THESE LINES, UNLESS APPROVED (@) :
BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. Z 7. Fg R PPES . or
aELOW B 26r° .
PIPE & TRENCHES PARALLEL TO FOOTINGS USE COMPAGTED FILL
o SoALE PER spscmomows
2. TRENCHES & PIPES
NO PIPE
AT PERUITTED
SHALL PASS ALL PIPE_SLEEVES B MOLSERMITIED.
THIS ARE 10 BE
EORTION Can LAROER THAN THE
g —/\ T ..
#5 BAR 4 o
s Yo = e e
BEFORE CASTING LAP 440 = 4
MAKE SAME WIDTH ‘o 3 . .
s’ FOOTING BY i s PR
PIPE TRENCH . 2 == ¢ W= ggg;’g\é%s DSOHW%L BE (O e
(MIN., SLEEVE DIA. ‘o3 q g2
) e - F THAT _CONC. Fl ‘ls
+ 12679 Boe L ONC- FILL
EXCEED 3'-0"

PIPE & TRENCHES TRANSVERSE TO FOOTINGS

NO SCALE

REFER TO PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEERING INVESTIGATION REPORT
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

4" SLAB—ON—-GRADE

WHERE CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE MEET
LANDSCAPE AREAS, CUTOFFS SUCH AS INVERTED
CURBS ARE RECOMMENDED. THE EDGES OF THE
SLABS ON GRADE SHOULD BE EXTENDED TO THE
BOTTOM OF THE 18" NON—EXPANSIVE SECTION

w/ #4 @ 24" 0.C.
EA. WAY
VAPOR BARRIER PER RADIUS CORNER
7 GEOTECHNICAL REFER TO
) » - 7 REPORT GRADING PLAN CONC. SLAB

A%
AN

R

K

18"

NON—EXPANSIVE FILL
PER SOILS REPORT

INTERIOR SLAB-ON-GRADE

4" AGGREGATE BASE

FINISH GRADE

IMPORTED,

,8” MIN.

EDGE OF EXTERIOR SLAB

NO SCALE

180° HOOK | | 49

sl
%"“ CONT. f REFER TO PLAN
|
/O . . - SH ]
— v ¢
1

Ls
PER 4/S1.1

TYPICAL SPLICE

To

3d FOR #3 THRU #8
4d FOR #9 THRU #11
d

R =
R
R

2-1/2" MIN 90" HOOK

STANDARD HOOKS & BENDS
6"MIN

Y

OPEN_STIRRUP CLOSED STIRRUP COLUMN TIE

REINFORCING DETAILS

Scale: N.T.S.

3/4" FOR #3
/FOR##
=1 1/4" FOR #5

TYPICAL STIRRUP & TIE BEND
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VENTURA, CALIFORNIA 93003

HOLDOWN SINP._SDS 1/#'x2 1/2" SOREWS [MIN._HDN. CHORD §33
HDU2 6 (2)-2x STUDS SIMP. 'HHDQ11’ HOLDOWN £°%
HDU4 1 —. PER PLAN ATTACHED TO cg
HEADER SCHEDULE tas 72 gﬁ_ﬁ: g;:UUg: AR o § i
g
SPAN HEADER d (NOMINAL) :Zgg - ;i 23);%*3 TS”-’DS P ge
X El
70 - 311" WIDTH OF STUD x 4 3 @
4-0" - 5-11" WIDTH OF STUD x 6 5 2
g o MNP ‘ SPLICE OVER STUD 0" — 711" WIDTH OF STUD x 8 4 3
E @ (g) 5}6"’5 Dsgqg%g;gg 8-p0" - 10-0" WIDTH OF STUD x 10 HOLDOWN. CHORD. gIEMFP Tngc:ngOWN. o % '7'»§
- 2) 16d © . Sl FOR _SPANS GR THAN 10'—0" HEADER SHALL BE AS )~ : : : 5 H
8 16"0.C. TYP. 1-1/2" MIN. PLATE SPLICE. DECTeD. By STAUGTURAL ENGINEER REF. TO SCHED. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURER'S E g
il RECOMMENDATIONS SIMP. 'PABS’ g Fh
8 — FOR PROPER INSTALLATION PRE—ASSEMBLED w e
2 I L | I 11 |EENIEEEEEEEN] [ 1 11 1 I 1
g T 11 | NN 1 3T yl iy 3 N SHEARWALL PLY., //‘ANCHORBOLT
B & N- REF. TO SHEARWALL SCHED. € STUD WALL .
z (3) 16d > TP — \ g &
s M b HOLDOWN CHORD \ a ? S X
= STAGGERED 1) 2 x STUD ™| | L NS 3
£ A REF. TO SCHED. \\)a,\ a 4 /‘ T\?} T§/‘ i?/‘ N $5/4 3
g EA. SIDE_OF BOTTOM &z) 2 x STUDS [ 1 » PER SIMP. e . o > i B3
E PLATE SPLICE. WEN SPAN ‘ o 104 9 & 00— +4FER S : e . LR i Ni
2 2x STUDS © 16°0.C. =117 A T T SIDES, STAGGER i smp. oy Hooown —|[e19 NN — WIDENED PORTION OF 3
= SPLICE OVER STUD — TYP. OR WINDOW MULLIONS. @ J6g EACH EN (FULL HEIGHT) ‘ REF. TO SCHED. oll st screws . ALK / . JP=—roomn ARouND N
5 1 ol B 0T 1 ANCHOR BOLT, S o[ reFer T0 scHep. 3 T4, ANCHOR BOLT & o 2
£ 164 @ 12" 0.C. SILL PLATE, \  ReF. 70 DU ancror Bour|| 9 le = ’ 4 IDENED PORTION TO W ¢y 1 ¥
= (3) SIMPSON A34™1— \-/STAGGERED - - REFER TO | \—A1_FounpaTioN” ———— || | - a9 BoLT O EacH SoE w g
A WHEN SPAN, T i n T SHEARWALL SCHED. TYPICAL DETAIL P < - ¥
= Eécgsg_gPa‘ao; SPAN stups, mil PLE,:E WAE\SHER T.é: : ‘4 4 < o g
g NI , ONI T e HEAVY HEX NU —
z TYPICAL NAILED SPLICE _(APPLIES WHEN NO OTHER SPLICE INDICATED) ONE. T0P 21 2 . e usE (2 &% oc \ S 36
= TOP OF HEADER) |l TRIMMERS WHEN SPAN " || D - — 1_gn g 23
E A L ‘nsa—o OR MORE) | | . e s + 4 + o §|¢£
5% SILL PLATE”  + 3 11 --5{7 3 '\ : ®» o
x PLATE SPLICE 11 EXISTING FOOTING or NEW FOOTING, , 2 E g -
5 MINIMUM HEADERS FOR ThCAL BETA, ANCHOR BOLT AT FOUNDATION ANCHORAGE AT HHDQ11 HOLDOWNS 49 8
psy RA J -
Zz EXTERIOR & BEARING WALLS HDU HOLDOWNS ® 3 e s
2 E m NO SCALE n = o ==
3 (10) 4J = 85°¢
: o oNT s
2 ~ c5=
= HOLD | HD | MIN. | EMBED. w0 3 o8
2 DOWN | BOLT | STEM | REQD — w 2
g HDUZ |55TB20| NA |16 5/0" 225 5_°
: o 1206eR Conoimons @ STUD WAL D4 |5eTB24 | NA | 205/8" FOR HHDQ11 HOLDOWNS NAILING SCHEDULE (1) ﬁ ZES 3:5
= AND CONTINUOUS & HOLDOWN HDUS |28TB24| NA | 24 7/8"| REFER TO DETAIL 1/51.2 SSe #5t
2 PLYWOOD EDGES R o HDUS |26TB34 | NA | 22 /2| CONNECTION NAILING  (2) < < L‘T'; S =0 2
- CONTINUOUS PLYWOOD HOLDOWN CHORD,—4 WHERE SUB-FLOOR OR CURB OCCURS JOIST 70 _SILL_OR GIRDER, TOE NAL 5) — 80 o0 = u
s EDGES A - PROVIDE SIMP. ‘CN’ COUPLER NUT AS BLOCKING TO_JOIST. EACH END @) - 164
E NEEDED TO SATISFY CONDITIONS SHOWN SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING, 164 AT 16" 0.C.
: TYPICAL DETAIL FACE NAL
E] W FACTURER'S TOP_PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL (2) - 16d
s FEGUREMENTS AND STUD T0 SOLE PLATE, TOE NALL (4) - 89
SHEARWALL RECOMMENDATIONS DOUBLE_STUDS, FACE NAIL 16d AT 24" 0.C.
SCHEDULE /SIMP‘ HDU HOLDOWN, FOR PROPER INSTALLATION DOUBLE TOP PLATES, FACE NAIL 16d AT 16" O.C.
REF. TO SCHED. TOP PLATES, LAPS & INTERSECTIONS, (4) — 16d (OR AS SPECIFIED)
TYPE BP-1 TYPE BP-2 TYPE BP-3 SILL PLATE, ANCHOR BOLT w FACE NAIL
REFER TO L M. g THREAD/ CONTINUOUS_HEADER, TWO_PIECES 16d © 16~ (ALONG EA. EDGE)
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE : SHEARWALL EROTRUDING ABOVE NUT, CEILING JOISTS TO_PLATE, TOE NAIL ;:; ]
o PLATE THICKNESS = 3/4" . o CONT. HEADER TO STUD., TOE NAIL 4) - 8&d
= © ANCHOR BOLTS w/ DBL. NUTS = 3/4°6 w/9" MIN. EMBEDMENT , EN. L~ N cone. suas CEILING JOISTS, LAPS OVER () -160 NERE
5 ® WELD COL. TO PL. w/1/4” FILLET ALL AROUND Q 3 - e PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL s <] R
2 N = i CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL (3) - 16d 25
g & & RAFTERS, FACE NALL o ES
g 4% WOOD JOISTS, RAFTERS g = B o o RAPER TO PLATE, TOF NAL () - 8¢ 7, B D
- A g -~ S B - S
z W I 2 OR TRUSSES 3 | s b \/\\/ﬁ\/\\\/\\/\\ N e, A ST & PUTE @)~ 8d (OR AS SPECRIED) =2 ||| LF
E L A c 8l cove.—L P BUILT-UP_CORNER STUDS 164 AT 24” 0.C. < 2| |82
= |_"= T B b PLYWOOD SHEATHING S| FOOTING \T‘ S BUILT-UP GIRDERS & BEAMS 20d @ 32" 0.C. (TOP & BOTT. E MEIHEE
= € c FIELD NAILING (F.N.) N gNNgsSTAME?E) (2) - 20d © o 2RI5518
£ |_ B EDGE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED [ s PLYWOOD FLOOR & ROOF SHEATHING 100 (SEE NOTE 4, UNG)
2 = | . (2x4 FLAT OR LARGER) [ =
2 TYPE BP—4 TYPE BP-5 Tube STeéL coL. sHOWN. DETALS \ NOTES: <
5 —_—== =2 ARE SMILAR FOR PIPE COL. NOTE: | 1) MINMUM NALING ONLY. ~SEE DETALLS FOR LOCATIONS WHERE O Y
g PROVIDE ONE PLYCLIP BETWEEN \ OTHER NAILING I IFIED. =
2 EACH JOIST, RAFTER OR TRUSS 2) COMMON NAILS CONFORMING TO ASTM F1667 TO BE USED & H
: @ ALL UNBLOCKED EDGES, UNLESS WIDEN FOOTING 1 %" AT THROUGHOUT U.N.O. 2
2 USING T&G PLYWOOD SHEATHING SSTB BOLTS. WIDENED 3) gA"igo ;%AC(EDO /gcﬁ'oi_c. /;_ER E%%ﬁfs’é-%gb RA% l#ggﬂ&fglgf;’g) [ @
H PORTION TO EXTEND U 10°0.C. AT INTERM U X
8 -
: STEEL BASE PLATE - PLAN VIEW PLYWOOD NAILING 15XEUBEDUENT LENGT HDU ANCHOR BOLT § .
= 2
L Scale: N.T.S. AT NEW FOUNDATION NAILING SCHEDULE b E
HOLES TO BE DRILLED IN HOLES MUST BE DRILLED IN LUl
CENTER OF STUDS AND NOT CENTER OF PLATE AND NOT cd
T 40% STUD WIDTH. TO EXCEED 40% WIDTH OF
O ECEED 10% ST o PLATE. WHERE HOLES EXCEED T1]
5 BUT ARE NOT GREATER THAN 40%, BUT ARE NOT GREATER SIMP. LTP4 = O
£ P L L A THAN 60% WIDTH OF PLATE, SIMP. A35 P _ _ _ _
g . OBTAIN WRITTEN PERMISSION . - VT B Z I
g DOUBLE STUD. SUCCESSIVE D COOPOINATE WiTH w
= DOUBLE STUD BORINGS ARE ENGINEER’S REQUIREMENTS DS
E 4x4 MIN. w/ SIMP NOT ALLOWED. MAINTAIN A MIN. VAT 167 O.C. O uw
s T ) "L %" DISTANCE BETWEEN EDGE w
: - END. OF HOLE & FACE OF STUD. % [TH
2 ROOF JOIST BORED HOLES SHALL NOT BE TOP OF PLATES (D ()
= PER PLAN ™\ LOFCATE IN THE S‘T"“Sfﬁ%’ﬂgﬁ O LINTEL POST IN WALL Z o <
H — I'L: OF STUD 43 A[ccgc 2308.9.11] TRIMMER STUD TP, 16d AT 12°0.C: E O @]
= , NOTCHING IS LIMITED TO vP. STAGGERED O o
2 | 4x4 TRIMMER AS REQ'D. INTERIOR NON—BRG WALLS ONLY TYPICAL o
£ w/ SIMP. 'HUTF’ EA. END. AND SHALL NOT EXCEED w
s , RoororRRuss PER 25% OF THE STUD WIDTH ) o Z
s LAN 4x4 MIN. CBC 2308.9.10 =
H (4'~6" SPAN_MAX.) w/\\ [ ] = / | = | (],:) v g:)
£ SIMP. 'HUTF' EA. END. __\%TgI%iL AT 16" O.C. X]: % % “IX X]‘ % O o
g FLOOR SLAB \ ‘ . ! <€ a w
= SILL PLATE
H SIMP. A35 o o
b P, SIMP. LTP4 SIMP. LTP4 w oc [
E e Boeurs ’ e e -NoTE: = <
65 1. PROVIDE THE REQUIRED POST WHERE o
£2 e AN aND INTERMEDIATE CORNER END HOLDOWN ANCHOR OCCURS. E C|7) h
Bz
=2 NOTE: . <~
i€ 1. LOCATE ALL OPENINGS TO AVOID ROOF TRUSSES WHERE HOLES EXCEED 1/4 NOTE: IN 2x4_STUD _PLAN VIEW
g2 THE WIDTH_ OF THE' SILL IPLATE T GENERALIZED FOOTING WALLS USE_A34 IN_A35 ——
BE 2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL i BoLT o AND SLAB, REFER TO ALTERNATE CORNER eet No.
23 DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND SIZE SIDE OF THE H PLANS AND DETAILS
25 OF OPENINGS. FOR ACTUAL
=g STUD WALL AT INTERSECTIONS
52 POST IN WALL TO SILL PLATE U.N.O. 2
23 HOLES AND NOTCHES AND CORNERS
&<
TYPICAL WOOD FRAMING AT ROOF OPENING IN STUD WALL FRAMING - v
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HDU2

S4.1

SIM. FOR LOW
A \WALL FRAMING
= y 53.1, |

REFER TO SHEET S0.2 FOR
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

U

FOUNDATION PLAN

Foundation Plan Keyed Notes
@ INTERIOR CONC. SLAB—ON-GRADE PER PLAN NOTES

HOUSEKEEPING PAD PER DETAIL 8/S4.1. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH ELECTRICAL.

2x4 WALL ON OUTSIDE OF 2x6 WALL WHERE SHOWN

6x6 POST

4x6 TRIMMER w/ 4x6 KING AS SHOWN ~ SISTER TOGETHER w/ SDS SCREWS @ 18" O.C.
NOT USED

WIDEN AND LENGTHEN FOOTING AT 'HHDQ11' HOLDOWNS PER DETAIL 1/S1.2

WIDEN FOOTING 1 %" AT SSTB LOCATIONS ~ REFER TO DETAIL 5/S1.2 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

OO

Legend

2x STUD WALL PER FOUNDATION PLAN NOTE
2x SHEAR WALL. REF. TO SHEAR WALL SCHED. ON SHEET S0.2

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

7.~ Foundation Plan Notes

o

=

REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET SO.1.
"C.)." INDICATES CONCRETE SLAB CRACK CONTROL JOINT. REFER TO DETAIL
5/51.1 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL WALL OPENINGS, SLOPED
AND DEPRESSED SLABS, CONCRETE CURBS, ADDITIONAL EMBEDDED ITEMS NOT
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. VERIFY ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS, SLOPES AND
DEPRESSED SLAB DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS BEFORE
BEGINNING WORK. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
RESOLUTION.
SEE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR SPECIAL GRADING REQUIREMENTS
UNDER FOOTINGS AND SLABS.
COLUMNS ARE ONE SIZE FROM FOUNDATION TOP OF PARAPET UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.
ALL EXTERIOR WALL STUDS SHALL BE 2x6 D.F. #2 @ 16" O.C. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON PLANS AND DETAILS.
PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR REQUESTING A BUILDING DEPARTMENT
FOUNDATION INSPECTION, THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL ADVISE THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL IN WRITING THAT:
a. THE BUILDING PAD WAS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT;
b. THE UTILITY TRENCHES HAVE BEEN PROPERLY BACKFILLED AND
COMPACTED; AND
c. THE FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS, FORMING AND REINFORCEMENT
COMPLY WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND APPROVED PLAN.
5 INDICATES APPROX. HOLDOWN LOCATION PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. REFER
$TO TYPICAL DETAILS FOR INFORMATION ON EXACT LOCATION OF HOLDOWNS
WITH RESPECT TO THE WALL CORNERS & JAMBS.
FLOORS ARE 4" THICK CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON THE DRAWINGS, AND SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH #4 BARS @ 24" O.C. EACH
WAY 1-3/4" FROM THE TOP OF THE SLAB SUPPORTED ON MASONRY BLOCKS
SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 4'-0" ON CENTER. THE SLAB SHALL BE UNDERLAIN
WITH A CLASS ‘A" MEMBRANE OVER 4” AGGREGATE BASE ~ REFER TO DETAIL
9/51.1 AND PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.
THE ENTIRE EXTERIOR OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH 1/2"
STRUCTURAL | EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD. EXCEPT AT SHEAR WALLS, OR
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS:
E.N. (EDGE NAILING) - 10d @ 6" O.C.
F.N. (FIELD NAILING) - 10d @ 12" O.C.
REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR SIDEWALKS.
6” MIN. WIDE CURB SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL EXTERIOR STUD WALLS, TYP.
REF. TO DET. 1/54.1.
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Structural Engineers

599 Higuera St., Ste. H, San Luis Obispo, CA 93401

Stork, Wolfe, & Associates
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e B Upper Roof Plan Roof Framing Plan Keyed Notes Roof Framing Plan Notes w
=g "= 1'-0" " r 2
t3 Scale: 1/47 = 1'-0 () ROOF TRUSSES AT 24" 0.C, UN.O. ON ROOF FRAMING PLAN. A REFERTO GENERAL NOTES SHEET S0.1. S ROVIDE LATERAL BRACING OF TRUSSES 8 S
gz (D) SMPSON ‘CHSTI4' COLL STRAP O RF. PLWWOOD & 4< BLK'G. EXTEND STRAP B.  ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8" PLYWOOD WITH A PANEL IDENTIFICATION PER TRUSS MFR'R. RECOMMENDATIONS T |z
5% 2'-6" MIN. 0/TOP <]JF LEDGER EA. END. [USE NALS AT 3 J5" 0.C. OVER INDEX OF 32/16. PLACE FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. PROVIDE
ce BLOCKING PORTIONS; 2%4 FLAT BLOCKING AT ALL UNSUPPORTED PANEL EDGES. UNLESS OTHERWISE . ¥
£+ " P TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO INCLUDE IN 8 o
RS (D oBL B x 147 L RAFTER w/ RF. PLYWOOD EN. NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS: CALCULATIONS PROVISIONS FOR PONDING 6 E
28 @ APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF ROOF HATCH ~ CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH EDGE NAILING (E.N.) =10d @ 6" O.C. PER CBC 1611.
i1 ® ;ﬁgﬁwﬂ 3/54.2 FOR MECHANICAL ANCHORAGE. TRUSS COMPANY TO FIELD NAILING (FN.) =100 @ 127 0.C. .
-} L 4. MECHANICAL ANCH - U. MPANY
T B T o Y xoOF C.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF SKYLIGHTS AND ROOF 900 1b ]
2= TRUSSES. REF. TO TYP. DET. 12/51.2 FOR FRAMING AT OPENING, TYP. HATCHES. \[=%/ REF. TO MECH'L. & DTL. 3/54.2 L
e (6) AWNING BELOW ~ REFER T0 ARCH'L. AND DETAL 10/54.2 D.  SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT AND ROOF F o ®
=£ (@ sP. 'ECCQ’ CAP HEADER TO 4x6 TRIMMER OPENINGS FOR DUCTS. r uw >
Eg : x E. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE PLANS, FRAMING SHALL NOT BE CUT OR TRUSSES ARE BY AND ARE A
s E 248 JOISTS @ 24" O.C. RELOCATED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEM. SUBMIT = O
g5 E LOADS: ROOF -DL= 15 psf CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT PLAN TO Z T
52 Q@ 6x10 HoR. : : -DL= 15ps ENGINEER FOR REVIEW FRIOR TO w ™
£ -LL= 20 psf ORDERING AND INSTALLING TRUSSES. O w o
I 6x12 HOR. G. DO NOT OVER CUT AT NOTCHES IN FRAMING. DETAILS ON PLANS SHOWING ROOF w 8
23 @ awxie Pt HoR H.  FINAL LOCATION AND WEIGHTS OF MECHANICAL UNITS SHALL BE APPROVED BY TRUSS TYPE MIGHT REQUIRE ™ 4
= E THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE PREPARATION OF ROOF FRAMING MODIFICATION BASED ON ACTUAL TRUSS O [a]
= = " ’ TYPE PROVIDED AND COORDINATION WITH u_
53 (D) FULL HEIGHT POST ~ HANG HEADERS TO SIDE WITH SIMP. 'HUC' HANGER. SHOP DRAWINGS. T o lED AN ¢ Z < <
5 TRAP AROUNI RNER WITH SIMP. ' 7" . d - _— =
;E s ROUND. CORNEI SIMP. “MSTS . 1. WHERE ROOF PITCH CREATES LOW SPOTS THAT WILL NOT PROPERLY DRAIN, o Q 8 z
g3 () STRAP DOUBLE END STUD AT TOWER CORNER TO BEAM BELOW w/ SMP. 'MST27 PROVIDE CRICKETS TO ENSURE ADEQUATE ROOF DRAINAGE. ; a O g
5% STRAP DOUBLE END STUD AT TOWER CORNER TO BEAM BELOW w/ SIMP. ‘S22’ I REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR TOP OF PLYWOOD ELEVATIONS, WHERE TRUSSES ARE SPACED MORE O » %J b
z® TWIST STRAP. REF. TO DET. 11/S4.2 LOCATIONS OF RECESSED DRAIN PANS, HATCHES AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS TF';:"»’” ’55 A'T‘ngf, S%OV&’I% 2;?,,,5""552’5- T v o i
] 2x4 MIN. @ 24” o.c. SIMP. 'Z4' EA. END, U.N.O. SEE 3/S4.2 FOR FRAMING .C. g
i @® o w/ D, UN.0. 3/54.2 FO ITEMS. COORDINATE WITH FRAMING. HANGER EA. END TO TRUSS. 7] S E é
S W
e < m = <C
£ o o
t3 we Fp
55 Upper Roof Plan S = E =
%% Scale: 1/47 = 1'=0" I U) < >
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WALL DEAD LOAD = 130 plf i
PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING OF TRUSSES < E > ) B - i ]
PER TRUSS MFR'R. RECOMMENDATIONS ! /@ @’\
O e i
TRUSS MANUFACTURER 70 INCLUDE IN el Loimgn iy i | 3
F_LIVE L =_80pif
CALCULATIONS PROVISIONS FOR PONDING P Z B | [
PER CBC 1611. 1 . WALL DEAD|LOAD = 90 pif z < 29| |=
& = 2[5 5]
' 900 Ib 1 o s
\(=2/ REF. TO MECH'L. & DIL. 3/54.2 E g 31|82
" —AEHEE
5 : ! Q B
H TRUSSES ARE BY ______ AND ARE A ] O
N DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEM. SUBMIT I s i ©
E CALCULATIONS AND LAYOUT PLAN TO
s ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO — w
£ ORDERING AND INSTALLING TRUSSES. WALL DEAD LOAD = 130 plf —| o |t
2 S
: DETAILS ON PLANS SHOWING ROOF | = ! ! o |z
£ TRUSS TYPE MIGHT REQUIRE L=~ o2
g MODIFICATION BASED ON ACTUAL TRUSS — 900#
£ TYPE PROVIDED AND COORDINATION WITH iy ‘r\*\ Z o T ‘.
s MFR'R. REQUIREMENTS. I @§€>@‘ e i WG / } & E
g . g 9004 A\ F; 27\\ /| ! !
: WHERE TRUSSES ARE SPACED MORE [N/ < I
£ THAN 24" APART PROVIDE 2x6 LADDER N/ — _
FRAMING AT 24” 0.C. WITH SIMP. 'LB26 ) égg; EVE Lo = somr
HANGER EA. END TO TRUSS. i %N, B L
WALL DEAD LOAD = 90 pif o S
S e
£ ROOF TRUSSES <:> I
2 w 1)
s I. Complete calculations showing internal layout, member forces and stress control points shall be O (11| (@]
g submitted to the Building Department for approval and to the Structural Engineer for review. Al o
2 calculations shall be signed by a professional Civil or Structural Engineer registered in the State of L m
E California. (D [TH [o)]
g 2. Fabricator shall furnish name, address, and phone number of the agency inspecting fabrication T [a]
s operation to the dity building official and the Architect. A -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -—— 4 < <
H 3. Flanges shall be designed to accommodate closely spaced plywood nailing where shown on Plans. —_— o @) =
z 4. Joists shall be designed for the dead and live loads shown on the framing Plans. Live loads may be o o
5 reduced for load duration and or tributary area. Live load deflections shall be limited to L/240 for o (&) o
2 roofs. Dead plus live load deflections shall be limited to L/360 for roofs. DYPICAL AREA LOADING O w 8
< ROOF DEAD LOAD = 15psf 0 z =
2 ROOF LIVE LOAD = 20psf (:I:) ' % <€
&
£ WIND UPLIFT PRESSURE = 16psf ASD (®] o O
2 WIND DOWN PRESSURE = 10psf ASD <2 U4 <
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H SECTION AT HSS COL. . £°3
va
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s 0 1 o e CONDITION @ DOORWAYS EH
SHEAR EXTERIOR WALL cl IN WALL N . i 23
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STUD WALL . e <2
N CONNECTION AT KING STUDS) ; g
. PER PLAN Ng KING POSTS, & POSTS x§ 5:5
5'-0" = sg TS
~ T O % 3
ox H M
= -
6x6 BLOCKING WITH gb § El
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€ Il - e 4 Il w/ (3) 160's EA. EN
z — I Il } i I Il ]
3 EN. | | 1T 1T T T T T T T 1 nzs ‘ 6x8 BLK'G. Je
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] BLOCKING ATTACHED TO LEDGER SIMP. 'cS16° CoIL STRAPH | N
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% CANOPY MFR'R. 4x12 LEDGER w/ (4) SIMP. | < Xz
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= PLY. ROOF SHT'G. RS Z W <
] REF. PLAN =
5 EF. 10 PLA ATTACHMENT PER UNIT MFR'R. o 8 8
H EN o
£ b 11 e) w
= PRE—FAB. METAL CURB BY MANUF. (7)) el
M ROOF JOIST. ROOF RAFTER w/—1 T O
g PER PLAN SIMP. 'A35" EA. @ NAILER TO BE RIPPED FOR [7s] X T
H ATTACH L LSE?/G‘ERGTgoST 24" 0.c. EN. \ ROOF JOISTS PER ROOF SLOPE O o
£ H KIN
g — B PLAN w
< e W/ A2) e LAG 2x BLK'G. @ 48" ATTACH MTL. CURB TO 6x8 BLK'G. w/ < a —
£ PLYWD. SHEAR WALL — 0.C. w/ (4) 10d’s (7) SIMP. 'su(s; SCREWS %x6 ALONG RIPPED 4x o o |-||_J
= EA. BLK. LONG SIDE, AND (3) ALONG SHORT SIDE;
=% (2) MIN. AT EA. CORNER, TYP. E <L o
g3 -
g / ) — l_ N~
=% (A a7 <
gf; D ] =~ TPOST PER PLAN 2x6 EA. SIDE OF WEB Shect N
s 6x8 BLK'G. CENTERED, AND ALONG ] 10 XTEND PAST. u(f?s eet e
g E MECH. UNIT PRE—FAB. MTL. CURB -
ie ~ PROVIDE SIMP. "HGA10—KT’ EA. M Tra O ok g’;“";,;og_%ﬂg o
§s SIDE EA. END TYP. poa v % S 4 2
Eg n
&<
ROOF JOIST
PER PLAN




